




l 
I 
J 
l 

I 

REPORT 

OF THE 

Comptroller & Auditor General of India 

for the year 1969-70 

Government of Haryana, 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph(s) Page(s) 

Prefatory Remarks (v) 

GENERAL-

Budget ancl actuals 

Revenue receipts 

CHAPTER I 

Expenditure on revenue account 

Expenditure outside the revenue account 

Loans and advances by State Government 

Recoveries in arrears .. 

Public debt and other obligations 

Service of debt 

Amortisation arrangements 

Guarantees given by Government to State corporations, local bodies 
and other institutions 

Investments of Government 

Grants-in-aid 

Democratic decentralisation 

Unspent balance of grants paid to local bodies etc. 

Financial results of irrigation schemes 

CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE­

Appropriation Audit . . 

Control over expenditure 
Surrender of anticipated saving 
New service 

Lump sum reserves 

Advances from the Contingency Fund 
Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirements/amounts kept 

outside Government account 

CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS-

Strengthening of Agricultural Engineering and Boring Section 

Training ancl education of farmers 
Seed farms 

Aerial spraying of cotton 

Intensive Agricultural areas programme for cotton 

Purchase of hybrid maize seed 

Establishment of intensive cattle development blocks 

Intensive poultry development blocks 
Pig breeding farm 

Wild and stray cattle catching operation 
Industrial estates 

Grant of loa,n to a firm 

M/P(D)354AG Hr.-2(a} 

I 

2 2 
3 4 
4 5 
5 7 
6 8 

7 9 
8 11 
9 11-12 

10 13 
11 13-14 
12 14 
13 15 
14 15-16 
15 16 

16-19 17-22 
20 23 
21 23 
22 23 
23 24 
24 24-25 

25 25-26 

26 27-28 
27 29-30 
28 30- 33 
29 33-34 
30 34 
31 36 
32 36-38 
33 38-41 
34 41 
35 41-42 
36 42-43 
37 43-44 



Calendering plant nt. Hansi 

.Junior Tcclmiciil Schools 

Haryana State lotteries 

Delay in operation of X-ray plants 

G1meml-
s 

Misappropria.tio~and defalcations, etc. 

Writes-off of losses, revenue, etc. 

11 

CHAPTER IV 

WoRKS EXPENDITURE­

Banarsi distributary .. 

Narwana branch Karna! link channel 

Lift Irrigation, Dadri 

Guhla Reclamation Scheme 

Da1lri irrigation scheme 

Bhindawas lift irrigation 

Indri drain 

E11,rthwork 

Construction of a bunrl 

Payment for work not clone 

Nugatory expenditure 

Excess payment to a contractor 

Use of Government funds 

Overpayment to contractors 

Extra expenditure 

Water supply to a village 

Excessive issue of materials 

Rural wato1· supply 

STORES AND STOCK AccOUNTS­

Synopsis of important accounts 

Minus balances in stock registers 

Heserve limit of stock 

CHAPTER V 

Non-completion of half yearly stock registers 

Physical verification of stores 

Idle ma.chinos 

Shortage of slack coal 

Delay in investigation and fixing responsibility for shorta.ge8 
and loss of stores 

Defective machines 

Paragrn.ph(s) Page(s) 

3~ 44 

:l!l 4-1-!ll 

40 4G-47 

41 47 

42 47-48 

43 48 

44 49-50 

45 50- 51 

46 51-52 

47 52-53 

48 :)3- 54 

49 54-55 

50 ii5-56 

51 56-57 

52 57 

53 57- 58 

54 58 

55 58 

56 58-5[} 

57 59 

58 60 

59 60 

GO 60-61 

61 61 

62 62- 63 

63 63 

64 63 

65 63-64 

66 64 

67 64-- 6i'i 

68 6·:i 

69 65-66 

70 66 



RECEIPTS-

S ales ta.x receipts 
Under-assessment of tax 
Unauthorised remission of revenue 
Unauthorised refund of Rs 7,645 

Ill 

CHAPTER VI 

Omission to recover sales tax of Rs. 4,807 
Arrears in assessment an<l collection of sales tax 

CHAPTEPv VII 

C:ov1mNMENT CmL\!1':RCIAL AND TRADING AcT1V1Trn8-

Section A-General 

Paragraph(s) 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 

77 

Section B-Statutory Corporations an<l Boards-Statutory Corporations 78 

HARYANA STA'l'E ELECTRICITY BOARD­

Genera] 
Power supply and utilisation 
Other points of interest 
Purchase of tower material 
Purchase of manila rope 
Purchase of Conductor 
Purchase of Bird Guard sets 
Illegal occupation of Board's property 
Non recovery of Electricity charges-Rs. 7 · 30 lakhs 
Irregularities in stores accounts 
Outstanding audit objections .. 
Section C-Governmcnt Companies 
Import of spare parts of tractors through pri vu.te lirms 
Idle ma.chinery 
Section D-Government Commercial/Quasi-Commercial Dep>trtme11t>tl 

Undertakings 
Govenunent Livestock Fann, Hissar 
Transport-Haryana Roadways 
Loss <lue to excessive procurement of seeds 
Huge stocks of unsaleable Hindi Text Books 
Section E-Investments aucl Guarantees by the ::ltate Government . . 
In vestmcn ts 
Other in ,'estments 
Financial assist.ance 
Interest and Dividend recei 1'cd by tlrn Go1·er1rn10nt 
Completion of audit .. 
Embezzlemcnt/1Iis-appropriatiou in Central Co-operntivc Banks 
Review on the working of Co-operati1'e Societ ies 
Guarantees 

UHAPTEH, VIII 

Otr .L'STANn1xo A unn' 011.rEcnox~ AND INS P8CTIO~ l1 1wo1t'l'S­

Out~tamling aw lit. obj,,ction ~ .. 
\\Tant of tle t ·•~iJ.,tl conting• 'n t bilh<, vo11t·IH:rs anti /or pa.ycrs' stampcc l 

receipts 
Out;t'11Hling inspection reports 

79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
83 
86 
87 
SS 
8() 

90 
91 
92 

93 
9+ 
!l:5 

D6 
()7 

!)8 
()9 

100 
101 
102 
103 
10-1 
lOJ 
lOG 

1118 

lO!J 

Page(s) 

()7 
67-G8 
68 -- ()9 
69-70 

70 
70-72 

73 

73 

73 
73-74 

74 
74-76 

76 
77 

77-78 
78 

78-79 
79-S\J 

SU 

80-SL 
SL 

Sl-82 

82 
82-89 
89--!l :'i 

!J:j 

9:3 
95-!.Hl 

()(j 

9(i 

96-97 
97 
!)7 
98 , 

ll8-D9 
9!) 

10(1 

101 
lill- :l 



IV 

APPENDICES 

I-Utilisation certificates of grnnts-in-aicl awaited at the encl of August 1970 

II-Cases in which supplementary grants/appropriations proved substantially 
excessive/inadequate 

III--Savings under grants and appropriations 

IV-l\Iisappropriations and defalcations in which clcpartmcntal action and 
criminal prosecution have been completed but recovery wt1s pending on 
31st March 1970 

V-Misappropriations, dcfo,lcations etc., under dcpartmen ta! in vcstig<ttion 
or crimi1ial pros3cution on 3 lst '\hrch l!l70 

VI-Cases of loss, theft, fire etc., irrecoverable revenue, duties, advance:;, etc ., 
remissions of revenue, etc., written off/waived during the year 

VII-Financial results of statutory corporation 

VlH-Financial results of Government companies 

IX-Particulars of commercial/quasi-commercial undertakings 

X-Financial results of the commercial/quasi-commercial departmental 

l'age(s) 

lOii 

IOG 

107-8 

10!) 

110 

111 

lU 

113 

114 

undertakings· 115 

XI-Working results of the individual units of Haryana. Roadways for the 
years 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70 116-17 

XII-Audit objections issued upto 31st March 1970 but not settled upto the 
encl of September 1970 118-19 

XIII-Outstanding inspection reports/paragraphs 120 

XIV-Important irregularities noticed in local audit and inspection during 
1969-70 121 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Audit Report is prepared both in Hindi and English for submission 
to the Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It mainly relates to 
matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts for 1969-70 together with 
other points arising from audit of the financial transactiom; of the Government 
of Haryana. It also includes-

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for 
1969-70 and 

(ii) matters relating to certain statutory and autonomous bodies, the 
accolmts of which are audited by the Indian Audit and Accounts 
Department. 

2. The financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented upon in the Report 
relate to .cases which came to the notice of Audit during 1969-70 as well as 
those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in the 
previous Audit Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1969-70 
have also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

3. The points brought out in this Report are those which have come to 
notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the Departments. 
They are not intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general 
reflection on the financial administration by the Departments/Authorities con­
cerned. 

(v-vi) 





1. Budget and actuals 

CHAPTER i 
GENERAL 

The budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts, expenditure met from 
revenue and the net revenue surplus/ deficit for 1969-70 with corresponding 
figures for 1968-69 are given below:-

Variation 
Year Budget Actual ,-----"-------i 

Amount Per-
centagc 

(In crores of rupees) 

Revenue receipts 

1968-69 69·66 78 ' 61 +8·95 13 

1969-70 78 ·34 84 ·95 +6·61 8 

Expenditwre met from. revenue 

1968-69 71·70 67·70 -4 ·00 6 

1969-70 79·79 80·34 +0 ·55 1 

Revenue surplus ( + )/rlefic;it (-) 

1968-69 -2 ·04 +10·91 

1969-70 -1·45 +4·61 

The original budget anticipated deficit of Rs. l · 45 crores on revenue 
n,ccount; the year, however, ended with revenue surplus of Rs. 4 · 61 crores. 

The estimates of revenue receipts and expenditure shown above do not 
take into account revenue from additional taxation levied and supplementa1·y 
grants for expenditure obtained during the course of these years. If they are 
also taken :into account the position would be as follows :-

Year Additional Supplemen- Total revised Budget 
taxation tary grants ,-----...A... ____ ---i 

Receipt* Expenditure 

(In crores of rupees) 
1968-69 0·29 2·40 69 ·95 74 ·10 

1969-70 0 ·75 5·45 79·09 85·24 

*Figures under this column exclude amount•s in the revised budget ei;ti­
urntes prepared after taking into account more eollcctions than originally anti­
cipated. 



2 

2. Revenue receipts 

(a) The reve1rne receipts in 1969-70 (Rs. 84 ·95 crore:;) were Rs. 6 ·34 
crores more than in 1968-69 (Rs. 78 · 61 crores) as below :--

(i) Revenue raised by the State 
Government1-

(a) Taxes, duties and other princi­
pal heads of revenue 

(b) Other receipts, 1mch as w~1, ter 
rates, reP.ti:i of buildings, etc . .. 

(i ·i) Receipts from Central Government 

(a) State's share of divisible Cen­
tral taxes 

(b) Grants-in-aid 

Total 

Actuals Increase 

,-- - - ·--_;.----- ·- ----, 

J 968-69 1969-70 

(In crorcs of rupees) 

34·72 37 ·70 2·98 

28·56 29·66 1·10 

8 ·74 10·16 1 ·42 

6 ·59 7 ·43 0·84 

78·61 84·95 6·34 

The receipts of Rs . 17 · 59 crores from Central Government in 1969-70 were 
21 per cent of the total receipts of the State for the year. The correspondina 
receipts from Central Government in 1968-69 were Rs. 15 · 33 crores (24 pe~ 
cent). The increase during 1969-70 was mainly due to increase in th.e State's 
share of the proceeds of divisible taxes. 

The increase of Rs. 4·09 crores in the revenue raised by Government clurino-
1969-70 occurred mainly under :-- "' 

H ead of Account 

Sales t ax 

Increase Remarks 
(Rs. crores) 

l ·35 Mainly due to enhanced . rate of 
tax on certain commodities, 
increase in business activities and 
~ise in prices. 



Other taxes and duties 

3 

l · 58 lVIainly due to increase in the fee 
payable under the Electricity 
Rules and Cinematogmphy Act, 
passenger t ax and surcharge on 
immovable properties. 

Road and Water Transport 
Schemes 

0 · 73 ~Iainly due to adclitiornd routes 
having been taken over by the 
Sta tc transport and increased 
services on the existing routes. 

(b) Taxation Changes duri·ng the yeM- Surcharge of 50 per cent on land 
revenue and property tax for development of Kurukshetra was continued for 
one more year. Sales tax on cotton yarn was reduced from 3 per cent to 1 
per cent and on ready-made garments and mono-block pumping sets from 10 
per cent to 6 per cent. Token tax on buses was increased from Ri>. 3,000 to 
Rs. 4,200 per bus per year (expected yield: Rs . 13 lakhs) . During the year 
sale tax on foodgrains, kerosene oil and medicines was enhanced and expeckd 
to yield Rs. 29 · 50 lakhs. Purchase tax on paddy a.nd passenger tax were also 
increased (expected yield : Rs. 32 · 50 lakhs). 

(c) Arrears in collection of revenue and other receipts-According to informa­
tion furnished by some Departments the arrears at the encl of March 1970 in 
collection of some of the more important revenue and other receipts were 
Rs. O · 24 crore as shown below :-

Department 

Revenm~ 

Police 

Chief Electrical Inspector 

Amount 
outstanding 
(Rs. crores) 

Nature of revenue and other 
receipts 

0 · 20 Land revenue : Rs. 0 · 06 crorc ; Abiana 
and betterment charges~ Rs. 0·14 crore. 

0 · 02 Recoveries for additional (punitive) 
police posts located in disturbed areas. 

0 · 02 Electricity duty and inspection fees. 

Information about the extent of arrears is awaited from the following 
Departments (September 1970) :-

1. Excise and Taxation. 

2. Agricultme. 

3. Public Works. 

4. Housing. 



:t Expenditure on revenue account 
During 1969-70 the expenditure on revenue account (Rs. 80· 34 crores) in­

creased by Rs. 12 · 64 crores (19 per cent) over that in 1968-69 (Rs. 67 · 70 crores). 
Increase occurred mainly under :--

Administrative services 

Expenditure Increase 
r- _A..----. 
1968-69 1969-70 

(In crores of rupees) 

6·46 7·78 1·32 
Mainly due to grant of enhanced dear­
ness allowance and revision of pay 
scales of Government employees. 

Social and developmental services­
Education 14·12 16·40 2·28 

Health services 
(Medical and public health) 

Multi-purpose river schemes, irriga­
tion etc. 

Public 'IY or ks (including roads) and 
schemes of miscellaneous public 
improvements 

:Miscellaneous 

Mainly due to revision of pay scales, 
grant of enhanced dearness allowance 
and taking up of certain new Plan 
schemes. 

3·97 5·51 1·54 
Mainly due ~o provision for more expen­
diture on Plan schemes, revision of pay 
scales and enhancement of dearness 
allowance. 

7·59 8·73 1·14 
Mainly due to adjustment of more interest 

charges, more expenditure on main­
tenance and repair charges of canals, 
revision of pay scales and enhancement 
of clearness allowance. 

2·21 3·44 1·23 
j\fai.nly due to construction of more 
buildings and roads, revision of pay 
scales a.nd enhancement of clearness 
<tllowance. 

5·19 7·36 2 ·17 
Mainly due to increased expenditure in 
drought/flood afl'eeted areas on con­
structiot1 of link roads and dewatering 
operations in certain areas (Rs. 1 · 29 
crores), receipt of debit from Punjab 
on account of shareable littbility of past 
years, introduction of old age pension 
::;chemes (Rs. 0 · 70 crore), etc. 



5 

Expenditure on social and developmental services constituted 38 per cent 
of the total expenditure on revenue account. 

4. Expenditure outside the revenue account 
la) 'rhe expencliture recorcle1l outside the revenue account includes, be­

sides capital expenclitui·e, amounts cfr>bursecl by Government as loans aiid 
advances. 

The following table compares the expenditure on capital account during 
1968-69 and 1969-70 with the provision of funds :-

Year 

1968-69 

1969-70 

Variation 
Budget Actual r----..A.----, 

Amount Percent­
age 

(In crores of-rupees) 

2·58 6·67 -t4·09 

6·73 5·33 - 1·40 

159 

21 

The figures shown above under the colunm 'Budget' are the original budget 
estimates. Supplementary grants of Rs. 2·13 crores and Rs. 2·18 crores were 
subsequently obtained during 1968-69 and 1969-70 respectively. 

tb) An analysis of expenditure outside the revenue account during 1968-69 
and 1969-70 with progressive outlay up to 1969-70 is given below :-· 

I. Capital expenditure on-
(i) Social and developmental 

services-
( a) Industrial and economic 

development 

(b) Agricultural improvement 
and research 

(ii) Multi-purpose river schemes 
and irrigation works, etc.-

( a) Multi-purpose river schemes 

(b) Irrigation works (Commer­
cial) 

(iii) Public Works and schemes 
of miscellaneous public im­
provements 

During 
1968-69 

1·18 

0·14 

1·84 

3·84 

0·83 

(In crores of rupees) 
Durihg Progressive 
1969-70 outlay upto 

1969-70* 

1·58 7·19 

0·20 

-1·52** -1·12 

3·99 31·64 

2·10 3·79 

*The figures in this column bake into account the progressive capital ex­
penditmre so far allocated to the State of Haryana. 

**Minus expenditure is clue to excess of receipts over expenditure. 



(iv) Transport and communica-
tions, road and water transport 
schemes 

(v) ~Iiscellaneous-

(a) Schemes of Government 
trading .. 

(b) Other miscellaneous expendi­
ture 

II. Loan.q and advances (net-, 
i.e., after taking recoverie~ into 
account) 

Total 

6 

0·58 1·03 5· 21 

-1 ·71± -2·33** -2·!17 

0·28 1·23 

10·32 8 ·63 46·99 

16·99 13·96 93•49 

The sources from which expenditure outside the revenue account was met 
during 1968-69, 1969-70 and upto 1969-70 are shown below:-

I. Net additions to-

(i) Market loans (permanent 
debt) 

(ii) Loans from Central Govern­
ment 

(iii) Loans from other sources .. 
(iv) Unfunded debt 

II. Other capital receipts­
(Mainly excess of deposits etc., 

received by Government over 
repayment on that account) 

III. Increase (-) decrease(+) m 
cash balance and investment of 
cash balances 

IV. Revenue surplus 

GRAND TOTAL 

During 
1968-69 

3·03 

4·31 
0·44 
0·43 

3·16 

-5·39 
10·91 

16·89 

(In crores of rupees) 
During Progressive 
1969-70 n pto 1969-70* 

5·52 

-5·81 
0·91 
1·62 

7·74 

+ 0·51 
4·61 

15·10 

11·38 

1,47. 40 
5·95 
4· 84 

38·52 

-3·07 
26·95 

2,31 · 97 

The difference of Rs. l · 14 crores between the total expenditure and the 
total resources represents amount adjusted under "Miscellaneous Government 
Account" (Rs. 0 ·06 crore taken as receipt) and "Inter-State Settlement" 

• (Rs. I · 20 crores paid). 

**Minus expenditure is due to excess of receipts over expenditure. 
*The figures in this column take into account the progressive capital 

expenditure so far allocated to the State of Haryana. During 1969-70 Rs. 0 · 76 
crore (credit) and Rs. 0·94 crore (debit) were allocated against items II and 
III a.hove, respectively. 



7 

5. Loans and advances by Government 
(a) Budget estimates and actnals of loans and advances by Government 

and recoveries thereof during 1968-69 and 1969-70 are given below :-

Year Budget Actual Variation 

r- . .A..-----, 
Amount Percentage 

(In crores of rupees) 

Disbursements 

1968-69 

1969-70 

Recoveries 

1968-69 

1969-70 

Net oi1.tgo 

1968-69 

1969-70 

16·70 

16·24 

7·16 

10·40 

9·54 

5·84 

16·68 

14·71 

6·36 

6·08 

10·32 
8·63 

-0·02 

-1·53 

-0·80 

-4'·32 

O·l 
9 

11 

42 

The budget estimate::; of disbursements shown above do not include 
supplementary grants of Rs. 0 · 48 crore and Rs. 0 · 01 crore subsequently 
obtained during 1968-69 and 1969-70 respectively. 

(b) Loans and advances given by Government and outstanding at the end 
of March 1970 were Rs. 46·99* crores as shown below:-

( i) Loans to Municipal Corporation and Municipalities 

(ii) Advances to cultivators 

(iii) Loans to Panchayati Raj Institutions 

(iv) Loans to State Electricity Board 

(v) Loans and Advances to displaced persons 

(vi) Other loans 

Total 

(In crores of rupees) 

1·98 

9·44 

0•32 

27·28 

1·06 

6·91 

46·99 

*This inlcudes amounts adopted pro Jorma on account of allocation of 
balances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st October 1966. 
The allocation is provisional. · 



8 

6. Recoveries in arrears 

(i) Loans the detailed accounts of which are maintained by deJJartmentcd offi­
cers-The departmental officers are required to furnish to Audit hy 10th August 
every year statements of a.nears in reeovery of loans. Against l 02 statenwnt.;:: 
due from seventeen departmental officers, only ten have been received so far 
(September 1970). According to those st.atemcnts, recovery of Hs. l.52 · :17 
lakhs was over-due at the encl of March 1970 as shown below :-

Amount overdue 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Loans Principn1 Interest Total 

Loans under the Land Improvement 
Act XIX of 1883 (Ordinary) 1·81 0·44 2·25 

Loans under the Agriculturists Loans 
Act XII of 1884 (Ordinary) 20·06 0·90 20·96 

Advances for sinking of percolation 
wells 1·78 1·92 3·70 

Loans for purchase of pumping sets 1·34 0·28 1·62 

Loans for purchase of tractors 1·48 0·21 1·69 

Loans for nitrogenous fortilb;ers 21· 19 0·97 22·16 

Loans under the Co-operative Credit 
Societies Act, 1912 4·47 4·68 ·9.15 

Loans under the Punjab State Aid 
to Industries Act, 1935 16·46 7·57 24·03 

Loam; under Low Income Hnufling 
Scheme 15·31 36·3:? 51·63 

Loans under Middle Income Hons-
ing Scheme 2·07 6·51 8·58 

Other loans and advances 4·85 1·85 6·70 

Total 90·82 61·65 1,52·47 

(ii) Loans the detailed accounts of which are maintained in the Aitdit Oifice­
At the end of March 1970 recovery of Rs. 16·20 Lakhs-principal Rs. 5·62 
lakbs and interest Rg. 10 · 58 Jakhs-was overdue from municipalities. 0£ that, 
recovery of Rs. 2 · 34 lakhs (principal Rs. l · 33 lakhs and interest Rs. l · 01 lakhs) 
was overdue for more t han three years. 



9 

7. Public debt and other obligations 
(a) Jn 1969-70 the outstanding public debt increased by Rs. O· 62 crore 

as shown below :-

Debt Ne~ 

,-------"----------, ,---·"'-----, 
Raised Di~charged Increase+ 

decreass-

(In crores of rupees) 

(i) Permanent debt 5 ·52 +5·52 

(ii) Floating debt 18·82 18·82 

(iii) Loans from Central Govern-
ment 12 ·07 17·88 -5·81 

(iv) Loans from autonomous bodies 1·16 0·25 +0·91 

Total Public debt 37·57 36 ·95 +0·62 

During the year a loan of Rs. 5 · 52 crores bearing 5! per cent interest was 
raised by Government at -! per cent discount and was realised in cash. This 
is redeemable at par in 1981. 

The outstanding public debt was Rs. 1,64· 73 crores at the end of March 
1970 as follows:-

(i} Open market loans .. 
(ii) Loans from the Central Govern­

ment 
(iii) Loans from autonomous bodies 

Total 

Balance 
on 1st 
April 
1969 

5·86 

1,53 ·21 
5·04* 

1,64· ll 

Net 
Increase(+) 
decrease(-) 

(during 
the year) 

(In crores 

+5 ·52 

-5·81 
+0·91 

+0·62 

Balance 
on 31st 
March 
1970 

of rupees) 

11·38 

1,47 ·40t 
5·95t 

1,64· 73 

Under the Punjab Re-organisation Act, the public debt of the composite 
State of Punjab (attributable to loans raised by issue of Government securities) 
outstanding on 31st October 1966 became the debt of the State of Punjab and 
the State of Haryana is to pay to the State of Punjab its share of the amount 
due from time to time for servicing and repayment of that debt. . 

*Includes Rs. 0·52 crore adopted pro jor?na in 1968-69 on allocation of 
share of loans of composite Punjab State outstanding 011 31st October 1966. 

tThese include amounts adopted pro jorma 011 account of allocation of 
balanc!ls af the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st October 1966. 
The allocation is provisional. 

M/P{354.AGHaryan4.-3 



10 

During 1968-69 Rs. 0 · 69 crore were paid to Punjab Government as 
State's share towards debt liability. No loan matured during 1969-70. 

(b) Other debt and obligations-In addition to public debt, the unfunded 
debt (comprising mainly the provident fund balances of Government servants) 
and balances at the credit of earmarked funds as also certain deposits to the 
extent they have not been invested separately, co11stitute liabilities of Govern­
ment. Taking the public debt and these liabilities together, the debt position 
of Government at the end of March 1969 and 1970 was as under:-

Public debt 

Unfunded debt 

Depreciation reserves and other earmarked funds 
Deposits of local funds and civil deposits 

Total 

Total debt on 31st March 
. A..-- - --, 

1969 1970 

(In crores of rupees) 

1,64· ll 1,64 ·73 

3·22 4 ·84* 

27·03 33 ·07"' 

6 ·68 7·83* 

2,01 ·04 2,10·47 

(c) Ways a~icl means advances, overdrafts ancl short-term loans--Vnacr 
an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, Government of Haryana ha,; 
to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 15 lakh::i on all clays. 
When the balance falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency is made 
good by the Bank by giving ordinary and special ways and means advance 
according to limits fixed by it from time to time (R.s. 45 lakhs as ordinary 
and Rs. 90 lakhs as special ways and means advance) or by selling Government 
of India treasury bills held by State Government. If, even thereafter Govern­
ment is not able to maintain the minimum balance, the Bank allows over­
drafts. 

vVays and means advances and overdrafts obtained by Government 
during 1968-69 and 1969-70 and interest paid therefor are giv~n below :-

Ways and means 
advances . . 

Overdrafts . . 
Temporary loans 

from private Banks 

Amount obtained and 
repaid during 

,-- -----. 
1968-69 1969-70 

11,32 ·00 10,90 . 00 
8,16 ·20 3,92· 27 

4,00·00 

Interest paid during 

,-- - - 0---·--, 
1968-6!:! 1969-70 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

4 ·72 2·23 
0·91 0·51 

9·30 

*These include amounts adopted proforma on account of allocation of balan­
ces of the composite Punjab St.ate outstanding on 31st October 1966. The 
aJlocation is provisional. · 

I> 

~! 

' l 

I 



11 

8. Service of debt 

The table below shows the net burden (on revenue) of interest charges 
fl on debt and other obligations during 1968-69 and 1969-70 :-

(1) Interest paid on debt and other obligations .. 

(2) Deduct-

(1:) Interest realised on loans and advances 
given by Government 

'!:;-
(ii) Interest realised on investment of cash 

balance 

(iii) Interest credited to revenue by debit to 
projects, etc., in the capital section 

(3) Net amount of interest charges 

Percentage of gross interest to total revenue 
receipts .. 

Percentage of net interest to total revenue receipts 

1968-69 1969-70 

(In crores of rupees) 

8 · 11 8 · 60 

4·89 4·87 

0 · 17 0·28 

0·37 0·14 

2·68 3·31 

10·32 10 · 12 

3 ·41 3·89 

There were in addition receipts and adjustments totalling Rs. 4· 83 crores 
as interest received from commercial departments etc. Govermrnmt also 
received Rs. 19· 84 lakhs as dividend on investments in commercial under­
takings. 

9. Amortisation arrangements 

The following arrangements are continuing for amortisation of loans 
raised in the open market and loans received from Central Government :-

Open market loans 

( i) Depreciation funds- A sum equal to 1 t per cent of open market loans 
is set apart to form a depreciation fund for purchasing securities of the loans 
for cancellation. 

(ii) Sinking fund-In addition to the annual contribution to the respective 
depreciation funds, an annual contribution (at rates decided by Government 
from time to time) is made to a general sinking fund for amortisation of loans, 

MJ P( 354AGHaryan-3( a) 



12 

The balance in these funds at the commencement and close of the year are 
given below :-

Name of fund Balance on Addition Withdrawal Balance on 
1st April 31st March 

1969 1970 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Depreciation funds 51·95 21·43 73·38* 

Sinking fund 2,81 ·82 1,20· 16 4,01 ·98* 

Total 3,33·77 1,41 ·59 4,75·36 

Out of the total balance in the sinking fund Rs. 13·47 lakhs were invested 
at the end of March 1969 in securities of Government of India. 

Loans from Central Government 

The balance of loans from Central Government at the end of 1969-70 
was Rs. 1,4 7 · 40 crores. Government has made amortisation arrangements 
for repayment of certain of those loans as shown below :--

Sinking fund 

1. Loans received for 
Hhakra N angal Pro­
ject 

2. Loans received out of 
consolidated open 
market borrowings 
by Government of 
India 

Total 

Balance on 
1st April 

1969 

19,22·72 

52·41 

19,75 · 13 

Addition Withdrawal Balance on 
31st March 

1970 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

6,10·74 25,33 ·46 

13 · 07 65 ·48 

6,23·81 25,98 ·94 

Out of the balance in these sinking funds Rs. 2,14· 87 lakhs and Rs. 52 · 70 
lakhs respectively were invested (at the end of March 1970) in the securities of 
Government of India and other State Governments. 

*These include amounts adopted proforma on account of allocation of 
balance of the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st October 1966, 
The allocation is provisional · 



13 

10. Guarantees giren by Government to State Corporations, local bodies and 
other institutions 

Government has given guarantees to third parties for repayment 0£ loans, 
bonds and payment of interest thereon, payment of share capital and payment 
of dividend thereon, cash credits etc. on behalf of Government companies, 
joint stock companies and corporations. Brief particulars of the guarantees 
are given below (further details are given in statement no. 6 of Finance Accounts 
1969-70) :--

In whose favour guarantee given 

Statutory corporations and boards 

Co-operative banks 

Co-operative societies 

Local bodies 

Private Companies 

Total 

Maximum 
amount 

guaranteed 

Amount 
guaranteed 
outstanding 

on 31st 
March 1970 

(In crores of rupees) 

19·95 14·93 

37·74 22·72 

8·25 5·97 

1·08 0·79 

1·07 0·42 

68·09 44·83 

These guarantees constitute a contingent liability on the Consolidated 
Fund 0£ the State. 

11. Investments of Government 

In 1969-70 Government invested Rs. l ·58 crores in commercial and indus­
trial undertakings (Rs. I· 25 lakhs), co-operative institutions (Rs. 1,47 · 03 
lakhs) and other miscellaneous undertakings (Rs. IO lakhs). Besides, Rs. 13 · 76 
lakhs were invested in Haryana Ware-housing. Corporation (Rs. 3·00 lakhs) 
and Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation (Rs. 10·76 lakhs). 

The total investment of Government in the share capital and debentures 
of different concerns at the end of 1968-69 and 1969-70 was Rs. 5· 64 crores 
and Rs. 7 · 91 crores. The dividend and interest received therefrom was 



14 

Rs. 2· 11 lakhs (0 ·37 per cent) and Rs. 19 ·84 lakhs (2·51 per cent) respectively. 
Further details arc given below :-

1968-69 1969-70 
,---- .,..A_ ___ --i ,-- - --i-A-------i 

Number Invest- Divi- Number Invest- Divi-
of ment <lend/ of ment dend/ 

concerns interest concerns interest 
received received 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Government com-
pamcs 6 1,30· 10 7 1,94·73 1·61 

(ii) Joint-stock com-
panies [Lncl partner-
ships 16 69· 10 1 ·54 17 70 · 35 2 ·62 

(iii:) Co-operative insti-
tutions . . 876 3,64 ·34 5,16 ·37 15·61 0·57 876 

(iv) Other miscellane-
ous undertakings .. l 10 ·00 

•rotal 898 5,63·54 2· 11 901 7,91·45 19 ·84 

12. Grants-in-aid 
Duringl 969-70 Rs. 3,47·23 lakhs were paid as grants to local bodies and 

other institutions (excluding zilci parislwcls and pcmchayat samitis). The 
fimrncial rules of Government require that certificate of proper utilisation of 
grants by the grantees should be sent by the departmental officers to the 
Accountant Genernl within 18 months from the elate of sanction of grants. 

The certificates for Rs. 3,06 · 60 lakhs (406 cases) paid between 1956-57 and 
1968-69 (upto September 1968) have not been furni shed to Audit (August 1970). 
The Departments with heavy outt;tandings and the years in which the grants 
were paid are mentioned in Appendix I. Certificates for Rs. 21 · 20 lakhs 
(149 cases) were awaited for more than three years. 

89 per cent of the cert ificates arc clue from the following Departments:-

Department Number of Amount 
certificates (in lakhs 

of rupees) 

Education 125 82 ·05 

lVIe~ical and Health 

(a) Medical 45 3·62 
(b) Public Health 20 6·59 

Local Government 59 16·68 
Social Welfare 26 3 · 13 
Sports 27 0·90 
Public Relation 25 0·30 
Industries .. 18 10·22 
Agriculture 15 1,47 •96 

Total 360 2,71·45 

, 



15 

13. Democratic decentralisation 
Rs. 73 · 49 lakhs were paid as grants to pcmcliayctti raj institutions vi7.., 

zilct pari!!hacls and panchayat sctmitis , in 1969-70. Audit of accounts of those 
bodies is conducted by the Examiner, Local Fm1d Accounts, an officer of 
the State Government. Utilis(l,tion certificates, required to be sent to the Audit 
Office within 18 months from the date of sanction of grants had not been 
received (upto August 1970) for Rs. 3,59·04 lakhs (1 ,322 cases) paid as grants 
during 1961-62 to 1968-69 (upto September 1968). Of these, 975 certificates 
for Rs. 1,97·40 lakhs were awaited for more than three years. 

It was mentioned in paragraph 13 of Audit Report 1970 th(l,t the accounts 
maintained by the panchayat sa1nitis and zilrt parishac7s did not show expendi­
ture scheme-wise and grant-wise. The Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, could 
not, therefore, ascertain whether:-

( i) the expenditure wr,s incurred on the schemes and for the purposes 
for which the grants had been paid, and 

(1:i) there was any unspent balance and, if so, whether that had been 
spent in subsequent years or adjusted against the grants paid during 
subsequent years. 

Government stated in lVIay 1968 that the accounts would be reconstituted 
to enable the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts to issue separate utilisation 
certificates scheme-wise and grant-wise but this has not been done so for 
(October 1970). 

14. Unspent balance of grants paid to local bodies etc. 
The total amount of unspent balance on 31st lVIarch 1970 was being ascer­

tained (September 1970) by the Examiner. According to information furnished 
by him, Rs. 1,44 · 57 lakhs remained unutilised on 31st lVIarch 1969 out of grants 
given to local bodies to the end of March 1969. Year-wise analysis of the un­
spent balances is given below :-

Department which paid the 
grants 

Education 
H ealth 
Local Self Government 

lVIisceDaneous dcpartments-
Communication Board, 

Sanitary Board, etc. 

Total 

Unspent amounts on 31st March 1969 and 
how long unspent 

,- _.)\.._ __ 
~ 

For More More Less Total 
more than than than 
than 5 but 3 but 3 years 
10 less less 
years than 10 than5 

years years 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

0·13 0·13 
0· 25 0·09 0 ·35 3·08 3· 77 
0 ·21 0·28 0 · 15 0·73 1·37 

2·77 42 ·67 30 ·12 63 ·74 1,39·30 

3·23 43 ·17 30·62 67 ·55 1,44 ·57 



i6 

Out of the a hove unspent balances, Rs. 0 · 19 lakh were refunded by the 
local bodies during 1969-70. 

The unspent balances include Rs. 17 · 37 lakhs deposited by the local bodies 
with the Public Works Department for execution of works; the accounts of 
expenditui:e out of these deposits have not been rendered by the Public Works 
Department to the local bodies (August 1970). 

It was also intimated by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts that Rs. 0·15 
lakh were utilised in twelve cases without Government sanction after expiry 
of the prescribed periods; these cases are yet to be regularised by Government. 

15. Financial results of irrigation schemes 

The table below compares the net return in 1969-70 from the irrigation 
projects of which capital and revenue accounts are kept :-

Number of projects 

Progressive capital outlay (in lakhs of rupees) 

Total revenue receipts (in lakhs of rupees) 

Direct working expenses (in lakhs of rupees) 

Net revenue before charging interest on capital (in 
lakhs of rupees) 

Heturn as percentage of outlay . . 

Interest on capital (in lakhs of rnpees) 

Net profit ( + )/ loss(-) after meeting interest on 
capital (in lakhs of rupees) 

Net return (--t-) / deficit(---) (after meeting interest) 
as percentage of capital outby 

Productive Unproductive 

Three Two 

16,81 ·88 1,25·05 

1,38·36 0 ·39 

1,26. 23 

12 ·13 +o·39 

+o·73% +0·31% 

80·25 4·47 

--68·12 -4·08 

-4·05 -3·26 



CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

16. Summary 

The following table compares the expenditure <luring 1969-70 with the 
total of voted grants and charged appropriations for that year :-

Voted­
Original 

Supplementary 

Charged-
Original 

8-ii11plenientary 
Total-

Original 

Supplementary 

Total Actual Saving 
grants/ · expendi-
a ppropria- ture 
tions 

(In crores of rupees) 

1,33·29") 
* r 1,40·61 l,3o·o5 10·56 

7·32j 

61·36") 
( 61 ·67 54·50 

0·32J 
7·1'7 

1,94·641 
( 2,02·28 1,84·55 17·73 

7·64J 

Percent­
age of 
saving 

8 

12 

9 

The saving of Rs. 17 · 73 crores was the net result of saving of Rs. 22 · 33 
crores in sixty-two grants/appropriations and excess of Rs. 4 · 60 crores in 
fourteen grants/appropriations. 
17. Supplementary grants/appropriations 

In 1969-70 supplementary provision of Rs. 7 · 64 crores was obtained 
under twenty-seven grrrnts and seven appropriations. Jt would be seen from 
Appendix II that :-

ti) in case of two1 grants the supplementary provision (Rs. 17·19 
lakhs), exceeding Rupees one lakh in each case, proved unnecessary 
as the expenditure did not come up even to the original grant. 

(ii) in four2 grants artd onei appropriation the supplementary 
provision (exceeding Rupees one lakh in each case) proved excessive; 
against the total supplementary provision of Rs. 81·71 lakhs in 
these cases, the amount actually utilised was Rs. 23 · 40 lakhs. 

*Includes Rs. 0·25 crore transferred froni the Consolidated Fund to the 
Contingency Fund under the Contingency Fund (Amendment) Act 1969. 

1Serial numbers 3 and 4 of Appendix II. 
2Serial numbers 1, 2, 5, 6 and 7 of Appendix II. 

17 



ls 

(iii) the supplementary provision (exceeding Rupees one lakh in each 
case) pi:oved substantially inadequate in two gTants; the final 
uncovered excess was Rs. 2,82 · 30 lakhs. 

18. Excesses over grants/appropriations 

Excc:s!:i over voted grantsjappropria.t1'ons 
(ct) Voted grmits-- The following twelve cases of exces8 over voted grant 

require to be re.gularised under Article 205 of the Constitution :- -

(wberever it appears below 'O' stands for original f.!rant/appropriation and 
'S' stands for supplementary grant or appropriation) 

Serial Particulars Total Expenditure Excess 
no. of grant grant 

('i) 1-Land Revenue-

0 

s 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

98,25,4101 r l ,oo,56,241 1,02,33,862 
2,30,83lj 

Rs. 

1,77,621 

Excess occurred under "D-Land Rccorfls" (expenditure: Rs. 76·61 
lakhs; total proviRion : Rs. 7~·30 lakhs). This wa.s partly offset by savmgs 
under other group hcaclc;. Reasons for the excess are awaited. 

(h) 6- Stamps-

O 

s 

3,00,230j 
r 

19,770.J 
3,20,000 3,32,877 

Excess occurred mainly under "A-Non-Judicial" (expenditure: 
lakhs; provision : Rs. 2 · 65 lakhs). Reasons for the excess are a waited. 

(iii) 13-Supplies and 
Disposals­

() 

s 

3,24,0501 
3,24,050 :3,52,537 

.. j 

12,877 

Rs. 2·79 

28,487 

Excess occurred mainly under "A- Purchase organisa,tion" (expenditure: 
Rs. 3· 12 lakhs; provision : Rs. 2· 77 lakhs) . Reasons for the excess are awaited. 

(iv) 27-Irrigat.ion (Works)-
0 2,20,49,050 j 

?- 3,87,10,460 3,96,31,175 
s 1,66,61,410 j 

9,20,715 

Excess occurred mainly under (1) " (i·i) :Miscellaneous Expencliture--Z(4) 
other charges (Gross Charges)" (expenditure: Rs. 3 · 52 lakhs; provision: Rs. 2 · 4 7 
lakhs), (2) "A--Irrigation Works- ·(b) Unproductive Works (i-i) Interest" 
(expenditure: Rs. 2,16·67 lakhs; provision: Rs. 2,06·00 lakhs) and (3) " (ct) Pro­
ductive Works (i) .. Working expenses-A-2-l\faintenance and Repairs" (ex­
penditme: Rs. 1,37 · 57 lakhs; provision: Rs. 1,36 · 16 lakhs). In addition Rs. l ·81 



i9 

lakhs were also spent without any provision under "A-Irrigation Works-AI 
{'iii) Maintenance and Repairs". Reasons for the excess are a waited. 

(v) 28--Charges on Irrigation 
Establishment--

0 1,63,57,5101 

s 
~ 1,63,57,510 1,78,63,103 15,05,593 

.. J 
Excess occurred mainly under (i) "Drainage Flood Control and 

A11tiwater Logging Schemcs-0-3- Superintencling Engineer" (expenditure: 
Rs. l · 77 lakhs; provision: Rs. 0 · 69 lakh), (ii) "Open Canals-A-Establishment 
--A(7) Special Revenue" ( expeuditure: Rs. 36 · 89 lakhs; provision: Rs. 31·87 
lakhs), (iii:) "A-(3)-Superirtending Engineer" (expenditure: Rs. 24·50 lakhs; 
provision: Rs.11·09 lakhs); and (iv) "Drainage Flood Control and Anti-water 
Logging Schemes-0-4-Exccutive" (expenditure: Rs. 11·34 lakhs; provision: 
Rs. 4 · 07 lakhs). These were partly offset by saving under other group heads. 
Reasons for the excess are awaited. 

(vi) 29---Public \,Yorks-

0 

s 

3,11,54,6001 
~ 3,11,54,620 3,22,87,569 

20j 
11,32,949 

Excess occurred ma.inly under (i) ··\V-Repairs (ordinary and special) 
W-2-Rep~,irs" (expenditure: Hs. 1,52·62 l?.khs; provision: Rs. 1,44·00 lakhs), 
(ii) "Z- -Suspense" (expenditure: Rs. 14·07 lakhs; provision: Rs. 10·00 lakhs), 
(ii·i) "W-Repairs (ordinary and special) W-1-Buildings" (expenditure: Rs. 
43·34 lakhs; provision: Rs. 36 ·65 lakhs), (iv) "L-Medical" (expenditure: Rs. 
5·45 lakhs; provision: Rs. 3·62 lakhs) and (v) "0-Animal Husbandry" (ex­
penditure: Rs. 4· 13 lakhs; provision: Rs. 2·59 lakhs). In addition, Rs. 9·09 
lakhs were also spent without any provision under (i) "Transfer of grants for 
Road Development to the Deposit bead subventions from Central Road 
Fund" (Rs. 6·65 lakhs) awl (ii:) " Original Works-Buildings-T--1\liscella­
neous Departments-Tourism" (Rs. 2 ·44 lakhs). Reasons for the excess are 
awaited. The excess was partly offset by saving under certain other group 
heads. 

(v ii) 30-Charges on Public 
vVorks Departments, 
Buildings and Roads 
Establishment.--

0 

s 

86,03,0001 

~ 
2,88,590j 

88,91,590 94,83,262 5,91,672 

Excess occurred mainly under (ti) "A--Establishment-A-8--Lump sum 
charges creditable to other Governmcnts--A-8(i) Public Health Circle for works 
done for Pn blic Works" ( cxpenditme: Rs. 17 · 93 la.khs; provision: Rs. 15 · 00 



2o 

lakhs), (b) "A-I-Chief Engineer" (expenditure: Rs. 7 ·07 lakhs; provision: Rs 
6. 42 lakhs). In addition, Rs. l · 34 lakhs were also spent without any provision 
under "Grant-in-aid". Reasons for the excess are awaited. 

(v'iii ) 33--Famine Relief-

0 89,34,3301 
t 2,04-,34,330 2,17,72,502 

s 1,15,00,000 j 
13,38,172 

Excess occurred mainly under "A---Famine Relief-A-2-Gratuitous 
Relief" (expenditure: Rs. 2,15 ·57 lakhs; provision: Rs. 1,98 ·87 lakhs). Reasons 
for the excess are a waited. 

{ix) 34-Pensions and Other 
Retirement Benefits-

0 

s 

96,91,0001 
t 1,04,41,000 1,35,97,964 

7,50,000 j 
31,56,964 

Excess· occmred mainly under "A-Superannuation and Retired Allow­
ances" (expenditure: Rs. 1,02· 85 lakhs; provision: Rs. 69·76 lakhs). The exc~ss 
was clue to adjustment towards the close of the year of the share of Haryana 
Government for pensionary charges for 1968-69 claimed by Government of 
Punjab under the Punjab Re-organisation Act 1966. 

(x) 35-Privy Purses and 
Allowances of Indian 
Rulers-

0 

s 

37,8601 
t 

. . j 
37,860 40,328 2,468 

Excess occurred under "A-Privy Purses and Allowances of Rulers of 
Integrated States and their Relat,ives and Servants (Integrated States)"' 
(expenditure: Rs. 0·40 lakh; provision: Rs. 0·38 lakh). Reasons for the excess 
are awaited. 

(xi) 44-Captial Outlay on 
Multi-purpose River 
Schemes--

0 

s 

5,30,00,0001 
~ 5,61,12,000 8,11,84,605 2,50, 72,605 

31,12,000 j 

Excess occurred mainly under "III--Beas Dam Project" (expenditure: 
Rs. 6,77·42 lakhs; provision: Rs. 3,80·00 lakhs). In addition, Rs. 7·81 lakhs 
were also spent without any provision under "I-Bhakra Dam". Reasons for the 
excess are awaited. 



(xii) 49-Payments of Com­
muted value of Pensions-

0 

s 
2,00,000] 

~ 
.. J 

21 

2,00,000 2,71,102 71,102 

Excess occurred under "B-Payments of Commuted value of Pensions" 
(expenditure: Rs. 2 ·71 lakhs; provision: Rs. 2 · 00 lakhs) and was due to adjust­
ment towards the close of the year of the share of Haryana Government for 
pensionary charges for the year 1968-69 claimed by Government of Punjab 
under Re-organisation Act 1966 and finalisation of more commutation of pen­
sion cases than anticipated. 

(b) Excess over charged appro1n-iation-In the following case the excess 
over charged appropriation also requires regularisation:-

Appropriation Total 
appropria­
tion 

Expenditure Excess 

29-Public Works-
0 

s 
48,000] 

.. J 48,000 77,626 29,626 

Excess occurred under "W-Repairs (orilinary and special)-W-1-
Buildings" (expenditure: Rs. 0 · 78 lakh; provision: Rs. 0 · 48 lakh). Reasons for 
the excess are awaited. 

(c) In addition to the above, charged expenditure incurred without appro­
priation under the following also requires regularisation:-

Appropriation 

Inter State 
Settlement 

19. Unutilised provision 

Expenditure Remarks 

1,19,98,735 The expenditure represents share of 
Haryana State of interest · on Market 
Loans from 1st November 1966 to 
31st March 1970 (paid by Punjab 
Government under section 54(1) of the 
Punjab Re-organisation Act 1966). 
No provision had been made for this 

expenditure as it was not known when 
Punjab Government would raise the 
debit. 

(a) It would be seen from Appendix III that there were twenty-one cases 
(with total provision exceeding Rs. one lakh in each case) in which saving ex­
ceeded ten per cent of the total grant/appropriation. In eight of them, savings 
ranged between 21and100 per cent. 



22 

(b) Major cases of non-utilisation of provision for different groups of 
Government activity are given below: ---

(In crores of rupees) 

Expenclilure met from Revenue-

Total grant/ Saving 
a ppropria ti on 

Social and Developmental Services 33·83 3·06 

Saving mainly occurred in the Education, Medical, Public Health, Agri­
culture, Animal Husbandry and Community Development Departments. The 
saving was mainly clue to vacancies (Rs. 50 · 80 lakhs), economy measures 
(Rs. 26 · 91 lakhs), late/non-implementation/approval of certain schemes 
(Rs. 29 · 4-7 lakhs), less supply of medicines to the Medical department by 
the Medical Store Depot, Kamal, (Rs. 13 · 00 lakhs), purchase of less seeds by 
the Agriculture department (Rs. 10 · 00 lakhs) and discontinuance of aid to 
the Community Development department by Government of Inclia for uti­
lising rural manpower (HR. 2 ·09 lakhs). Reasons for the balance unutilised 
provision are awaited. 

Other Services 31·42 2 · 18 

Saving occurred mainly in the Excise and Taxation, Stationery and 
Printing and Transport Departments. The saving was mainly due to bifurca­
tion of depots and formation of new depots of Transport Department 
(Rs. 41 ·03 lakhs), non-receipt of paper and stationery from mills/firms 
(Rs. 8 · 76 lakhs), non-receipt of bills from printers (Rs. l · 89 lakhs), non­
execution of certain works owing to non-finalisation of preliminaries 
(Rs. l · 64 lakhs) and non-receipt of liquor from U.P. (Rs. l · 52 lakhs). Reasons 
for the balance unutilised provisio11 are awaited. 

Expenditiire outside the Revenue Acr.ount-

State Trading .. 31 ·48 5· 17 

Saving was mainly clue to less purchase of fertilisers. 

Works 16·64 2·21 

Saving mainly occurred under (i) "46--Capital Outlay on Public Works" 
(Rs. 149·20 lakhs), (ii) "45-Irrigation (Capital)" (Rs. 31 ·00 lakhs), (iii) 
"43--Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development" tRs. 26·00 
lakhs). The saving was mainly clue to non-implementation of certain works 
owing to non-:fina1isation of certain preliminaries (Rs. 19 · 89 lakhs), non­
fina1isation of land acquisition proceedings and deferment of decision to 
establish urba.n estate at Bahadurgarh (Rs. 16 · 50 lakhs), cut in Plan 
ceiling (Rs. 10·95 lakhs) and non-receipt. ofsanction for opening Text Book 
DepotatKarnal (Rs. 1·71 lakhs). 

Reasons for the baln.nce unutilised provision in most of the other cases 
ttre a waited. 



20. Control over expenditure 
The object of control over expenditure in this context. is to secure as close 

an approximation as possible between the actual expenditure and the final 
grant/appropriation under each sub-head of grant/appropriation; this i:; secured 
by:-· 

(i) sanctioning reappropriations of funds, from sub-heads of grants/ 
appropriations where saving is anticipated to other sub-heads in 
the same grant/appropriation where there is need for additional 
funds, 

(ii) obtaining supplementary grants or appropriations, wherever 
necessary and 

(iii") surrender of surplus funds under any sub-head as soon as savings 
can be foreseen. 

As will be seen from paragraph 18 above, excess of Rs. 1,60·40lakhs 
remained uncovered in fourteen grants/appropriations. 

Cases where additional funds provided in the course or the year by supple­
mentary provision proved substantially excessive or inadequate have been 
mentioned in paragraph 17 above. 

21. Surrender of anticipated saving 
The rules require that unutilised n.mounts should be surrendered as soon 

as the possibility of saving i;; anticipated. Surrenders were, however, made 
mostly in the last month of the year. Out of Rs. 18 · 39 crores surrendered, 
Rs. 18· 26 crores (99 per cent) were surrendered only in l\larch 1970. Further 
Rs. 3 ·95 crores out of the unutilised amounts remained· uns!lrrendered. 

Important instances of defective control over expenditure in individual 
group heads within the grants/appropriations have been mentioned in the 
Appropriation Accounts. 

22. New servi()e 
Vote of Legislature or pending that advance from the Contingency Fund 

is required to be obtained before expenditure can be incurred on a "New 
service"/"New Instrument of service". 

In the following two cases Rs. 26 · 52 lakhs were spent during 1969-70 
without obtaining specific vote of the Legislature or advance from the 
Contingency Fund though the expenditure constituted "new service." 

Serial Department Particulars Expenditure Remarks 
no. (Rs. lakhs) 

1 Animal Husbandry Investment in the 10 · 00 
share capital of 
the new Haryana 
Dairy Development 
Corporation 

2 Animal Hu.~ba.ndry Loans to Haryana 16·52 
Dairy Develop-
ment Corporation. 

Funds for the 
expenditure 
were provided 
by re-appro­
priation out 
of savings in 
the grants 
which is not 
permissible. 



24 

23. Lump sum reserves 

In eleven grants Rs. l · 48 crores were included in the total provision as 
lump sum reserves without specifying the purpose for which they 
were meant. Such large lump sum budget provision without specifying 
the purposes for which they are meant, are not in conformity 
with satisfactory control by the legislature over expenditure. In six cases out of 
these, Rs. 0·54 crore were ultimately surrendered in March 1970. In other 
cases, Rs. 0·84 crore were re-appropriated to meet additional expenditure 
under other group heads within the grant and Rs. 0 · 10 crore remained 
unsurrendered. 

24. Advances from the Contingency Fund 

The object of the Contingency Fund is to enable Government to meet 
unforeseen expenditure (including expenditure on a 'new service' not con­
templated in the annual :financial statement) pending authorisation of such 
expenditure by the Legislature. The corpus of the fund was raised to Rs. 1 
crore (from Rs. 75 lakhs) in August 1969. 

In all forty-four sanctions were issued by Government during 1969-70 for 
advancing Rs. 1,27·15 lakhs from the Contingency Fund. 

(a) Two sanctions (Rs. 0·05 lakh) were subsequently cancelled (one in 
1969-70 and the other in 1970-71). Rs. 20 lakhs were sanctioned to meet ad­
ditional expenditure for State lotteries owing to increase in the number of 
draws and amount of prizes but the entire expenditure on it was met from the 
over all saving within the grant itself. 

(b) In three cases, advances amounting to Rs. 2·44 lakhs were sanctioned 
in May 1969, July 1969 and December 1969 but no expenditure was incurred 
till the issue of sanctions for resumption of the advances to the Contingency 
Fund in September 1969, October 1969 and March 1970. 

(c) In the following cases, the amounts sanctioned proved to be substan­
tially in excess of the actual requirements :-

Serial Head of Account Purpose for which Amount Amount 
no. advance was sane- of drawn 

tioned advance 
sanctioned 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1. 31.-Agriculture Aerial spray of sugar-
cane against pyrilla 7·44 5·17 

Development of desert 
areas of Mohindergarh 
District. 2·50 1·59 



2. 50-- Public Works-
Original Works-
Buildings 

3. 70-Forest 

4. 71-Miscellaneous 

Publicity Board 

Publicity 

5. Q- J,oans and Ad­
vances by the State 
Government-I..oa11s 
to Local Funds, Pri­
vate Parties, etc.­
Advances to Culti­
vators. 

25 

Construction of double 
lock and the sub­
Treasury Office build­
ing at Tohana. 

Development of Arid 
Areas of Mohinder­
garh District. 

Purchase of cars at 
reserved price _ offered 
by the 8ta tc Trading 
Corporation for tou­
rists. 

Construction/beautifi­
cation of Haryana 
State pavillion at 
Faridabad on the 
occasion of AU 
India Congress Com­
mittee Session. 

Setting of Haryana 
Kala Sangam for 
promotion of art and 
culture of Haryana 
State. 
Aerial Spray on Ameri­
can cotton. 

EDUCATION 

0·30 0·03 

2 ·50 1· 40 

1·70 1·26 

0·85 0·40 

0·50 0·11 

3·00 1·58 

25. Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirements/amounts kept outside 
Government account 

According to financial rules, no money should be drawn from the treasury 
unless it is required for immediate disbursement. It is also not permissible to 
draw advances from the treasury to prevent lapse of appropriations. 

Government approved in May and August 1909 two schemes, viz., 
improvement of physical facilities in ('i) primary and middle schools and (ii) 
higher secondary schools at a cost of Rs. 17·12 lakhs and Rs. 2 lakhs res­
pectively. Extension/repair of existing buildings, covering of deficiencies in 
furniture, equipment, library books and provision of sanitary facilities in the 
schools were envisaged. 
M/P)D)3fi4 AG Har-4 



26 

(i) Against the total provision of Rs. 19· 12 lakhs, the Department drew 
Rs. 19·09 lakhs from the treasuries between December 1969 and March 1970. 
No construction has so far (June 1970) been started or equipment purchased. 

(ii) The Director of Public Instruction had issued orders in February 1970 
that Rs. 17·12 lakhs should be drawn from the treasuries before 31st March 
1970 to avoid lapse of grant. 

In his orders of February 1970 (as also those issued in October 1969) the 
Director of Public Instruction had also instructed that the amounts so drawn 
from the treasuries be credited in the "Building Fund" (which is a Local 
Fund Deposit Account) . Rs. 19 · 09 lakhs were, however, credited into the 
"Building Fund" between December 1969 and March 1970. 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in May 1970; reply 
is awaited ~October 1970). 



CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE 
26. Strengthening of Agricultural Engineering and Boring Section 

As the then existing Agricultural Engineering Organisation was consi­
dered inadequate to cope ·with minor irrigation, strengthening of Agricultural 
Engineering and Boring Section was taken up as a technically new Plan scheme 
from 1967-68. The scheme aimed at:-

(i) assisting the farmers in boring/sinking of wells and giving them 
necessary advice ; 

(ii) exploring underground water suitable for irrigation purposes ; 

(iii) designing, quality marking and supplying improved agricultural 
implements ; 

(iv) arranging raw material for the fabricators ; and 
(v) arranging demonstrations to popularise the use of implements. 

Government of India was to provide 50 per cent (grant : 20 per cent; loan : 
30 per cent) financial assistance. Against the total revised budget provision of 
Rs. 48·01 lakhs (for 1967-68 to 1969-70) Rs. 38· 13 lakhs (establishment: 
Rs. 5.68 lakhs; contingencies: Rs. 32·45 lakhs) were spent upto March 1970. 

:!. Phys·ical targets and achievements 

Item of work Targets 
originally 
contem­
plated in 
the Sche­
dule of 
New Ex­
penditure 
fo1· 1967-68 

,-- ---"- ----. 
For ··. 
1967- HHJ7-
68 71 

Targets fixed from year to year and 
achievement 

,-- -----"--------. 
1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

,-----"----. ,-- ---"---. ,-----"----. 
Tar- Achi- Tar- Achi- Tar- Achi-

get eve- get eve- get eve-
ment ment ment 

(i) Trial bores 20 140 (i 3 lG 7 20 1 
(ii) Boring of open percob-

tion wells . . 400 
Sinking of ti1bcwells and 
inst;(Lllation of tnbewclls ~()0 

(iii) Boring by blasting l 50 

(iv) Demonstration of sce1l 
drills 

(v) Demonstrntion of agr i­
cultural implements 

(vi) Quality n{arking o:f.{gri­
cultural implements -- .. 

( nii) Developing of tubcwel~;; 

l'l1/P(D)3,HAGH(Lt'- 4((1,) 

3,ooo I 
~800 

2,400 J 
GOO l 00 

140 

256 

400 

058 502 1,650 441 

100 200 :no: 

500 969 700 463 

. . 1,400 4,000 8,000 1,137 7,000 1,260 

. . 2,275 2,758 5,000 1,192 

200 ?.:i1 300 262 

27 

Percen­
tage of 
achieve­
ments 
during 
the three 
yea~s, 

viz., 
1967-68 

to 
1969-70 

26 

35 

zero 

137 

39 

54 

103 



28 

The targets fixed for "trial bores" for each year of operation were lower 
than the total targets originally contemplated in the schedule of New 
_Expenditure for 1967-68. Besides, the scheme contemplated that 6 lakh agricul­
\nral implements would be supplied and 19,200 pumping sets would be ins­
~lled; but this has not so for (upto September 1970) been taken np. The short­
tall was attributed to non-utilisation of equipment in the year of purchase clue 
to late/non-receipt of supplies and many posts (supervisory as well as the 
field staff) having remained vacant. 

3. Between April 1967 and June 1970 the Department undertook eleven 
"trial bores" ; of those, only two were successful. The Director of Agriculture 
intimated Government in June 1969 that the selection of sites for exploration 
purposes was not based upon any geological or geo-physical considerations 
but instead was based on the recommendations of the Deputy Commissioners. 
Rs. O· 80 lakh were spent on nine unsuccessful trial bores. 

4. The office of the Agriculture Engineer, Haryana, was shifted from Chandi­
garh to Nilokheri on 9th January 1968 but was brought back to Chandigarh by 
20th February 1968. Again, it was shifted in April 1969 to Kamal where it 
functioned upto July 1969 and shifted back to Chandigarh. These shiftings 
entailed expenditure of about Rs. 3,000 on travelling allowance, transportation 
charge::;, etc. 

5. (a) An advance payment of Rs. 1,20,000, being 20 per cent cost of a 
medium direct rotary rig, was made to the Heavy Engineering Corporation 
Ltd., Ranchi, in September 1967. The balance payment of 80 per cent of the 
cost of this rig was payable against presentation of despatch documents 
through bankers in case of delivery through the railways or, alternatively, 
against proformrt invoice before the goods were despatched from the Corpora­
tion's works/godowns in case of local delivery or dE'spatch by road. The De­
partment called for the proforma invoice from the Corporation and drew 
Rs. 4,98,000 (Rs. 4,80,000 for 80 per cent of the cost of the rig and Rs. 18,000 
for Central sales tax) on 28th March 1969 and converted it into a bank draft. 
The bank draft was passed on to the Corporation in August 1969. The rig is 
yet to be supplied (September 1970). 

(b) Rs. 3 ·40 lakhs and Rs. 4· 61 lakhs were drawn to meet the cost of some 
other rigs in March 1968 and March 1970 but the amounts were actually paid 
in December 1968 and June 1970 respectively. The amounts had in the mean 
while been converted into bank drafts. 

6. Three jeeps (cost : Rs. 0·56 lakh) were purchased in March 1969 for use 
by three assistant agriculture engineers to be appointed in 1969-70. Only one 
of them was placed in position in March 1969. Another post was filled up in 
June 1970 while the third post is lying vacant (October 1970). 

7. In September 1969 the Department decided to transfer the trial boring 
work of this Scheme alongwit.h the machinery (Cost: Rs. 9·46 lakhs) to the 
Irrigation Department. The State Government intimated in November 1970 
that actually machines "\yorth Rs. 99,805 hwe only been transferred to the 
Irrigation Department and one Rig machine costing Rs. 6· 18 lakhs remained 
to be transferred because its receipt from the Heavy Engineering Corporation 
Ranchi was still awaited. 



29 

27. Training and education of farmers 
Training and education of farmers in efficient handling of scarce inputs 

secured at great cost was started in Rohtak district in 1967-68 and in Gurgaon 
district in 1968-69. Covering all the sections of the farm family through insti­
tutional and non-institutional training was envisaged. Government of India 
wastoprovidecentper cent financial assistance. Upto lVIarch 1970 Rs. 5·27 
lakhs (pay and allowances: Rs. 0·99 lakh; contingencies: Rs. 4·28 lakhs) 
were spent against the administrative approval of Rs. 9 · 85 lakhs. 

The following points were noticed :-
(a) Short-fall 1:n achievement of targets-The targets fixed, achievements 

and percentages of shortfall during 1967-68 to 1969-70 are shown below:-

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

r--..A__---. r--,.A-----. r--..A.---,. 
Tar- Achi- T1tr- Achi- Tar- Achi-
get eve- get eve- get eve-

ment ment ment 

A-Institutional Training 

1. Short courses of 7 to 15 
days for farmers 10 Nil 20 2 

B-N on-Institutional Training 
2. Production-cum-demonstra­

tion training camps spread 
over 10 blocks each of the 

20 26 

duration of 1-2 days .. 400 Nil 600 213 800 1,473 

3. Demonstration-cum-discus-

Per­
cen­
tagc 
of 

short­
fall 
dur­
ing 
the 
three 
years 

44 

6 

sion groups for farmers 200 Nil 200 Nil 200 328 45 
Part of the scheme relating to training of farm women was not at a.ll 

adopted and that relating to training of young farmers, though scheduled to 
be undertaken, was not taken up. 

(b) Failure to place the staff in position -The scheme comprised holding 
institutional training courses, demonstration camps etc. for farmers. The staff 
was brought in position between January and March 1969 only, though the 
scheme was started in Rohtak district in March 1968 and in Gurgaon district 
in November 1968. 

(c) Irregular drawal of funds-Contrary to the rules, Rs. 54,776 were drawn 
in March 1968 from Rohtak treasury though not required for immediJtte pay­
ment. In one case the money drawn (Rs. 23,370) was refunded in August 1968 
as the purchase of pick-up van with trailer for which it was drawn did not 
materialise. 



30 

(d) Pu.rchase of vehicles-·The scheme provided for purchase of a station 
wagon and one pick-up van with trailer during 1967-68 for Rohtak centre. 
Rs. 23,060 'NCrc drawn from the treasury in :March 1968 for purchase of one 
tempo viking-four wheeler, instead of the station wagon in anticipation of 
sanction. The tempo was received in May 1968. In August 1969 Government 
termed the purchase of the tempo-viking as waste. Government asked the 
Director of Agriculture in April 1970 to obtain the explanation of the Officers. 
Further· developments are awaited (October 1970). 

(e) Idle machines-A projector with ancillary equipment each for Rohtak 
and Gurgaon districts purchased for Rs. 20,394 between March-June 19G8 
was not put to use (April 1970) as operators for handling the projectors were 
not provided for under the scheme. 

An expert of the Agriculture Ministry of Government of India reported 
in July 1968 that equipment valued about Rs. l ·26 lakhs was lying in the open 
exposed to weather. The Department intimated in November 1970 that the 
equipment has since been removed and kept under shed. 

(j) Distrib'lltion of transistorised raclio sets-The non-institutional form of 
training envisaged supply of one transistorised radio set to each farmers' 
discussion group at the subsidised price of Rs. 35. Sale proceeds, were to be 
credited to a revolving fund and were to be utilized for purchasing more sets. 

650 transistorised radio sets were received from Government of India 
between June and October 1969 but only 332 sets were distributed upto 
October 1970. Revolving Fund account is yet to be opened and Rs. 11,620 
representing the sale proceeds of 332 sets are lying in the cash chest with 
the Department (October 1970). 

(g) Payment of honorarium and refreshment charges-The scheme also 
envisaged :-

(i) Payment of honorarium at Rs. 5 per mensum to the group leader for 
correspondence and other miscellaneous expenses. 

(ii) Refreshment charges of Re. 1 per head per day to those attending 
the production-cum-demonstration camps. 

Rs. 4,353 and Rs. 64,000 were drawn by both the centres upto March 
1970 to meet such expenditure. Regular accounts and other records in support 
of these disbursements are still (October 1970) not ready. 

28. Seed farms 
The Central team on Agricultural Production Programme reported in 

1963-64 that cultivation of seed multiplication farms through tenants had 
not proved satisfactory and, therefore, recommended abolition of tenancy 
system in vogue in the State. Purity of foundation seed was considered to be 
vital for stepping up agricultural production; it was felt that high quality 
foundation seed could be produced only at Government seed farm for supply 
to registered growers for further multiplication. The Department decided 
in June 1966 to abolish the tenancy system in some farms and switch over to 
direct cultivation. Eleven farms in five districts (area of about 1,020 acres) 
were proposed to be brought under direct cultivation from 1966-67 ; it was 
actually implemented in 1967-68. 



31 

It was envisaged that these farms would be run on commercial lines 
yielding income of Rs. 8 · 66 lakhs in 1967 -68 and Rs. 9 · 57 lakhs in 1968-69 
against anticipated expenditure of Rs. 5 · 20 lakhs and Rs. 5 · 45 lakhs 
respectively. 

A review of the farms conducted in October 1969 revealed the following:­

(a.) (i) Over-all production of all types of seeds (excluding those unfit for 
use) was only 5 per cent and 28 per cent of what was estimated to be produced 
in 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively while the expenditure (establishment: 
Rs. 2 · 93 lakhs; contingencies: Rs. 7 · 64 lakhs) incurred was 96 per cent 
and 102 per cent in 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively. Total produce 
including that disposed of as unfit for use as seeds was 15 per cent and 40 
per cent of anticipated yield for 1967-68 and 1968-69, respectively as detailed 
below:-

1967-68 1968-69 
..., ,. _ ____;..,_ ___ _, 

Esti- Actual Percen- Es ti- Actual Percen-
mated produc- tage mated prod uc- tage . 
produc- ti on produc- tion 
ti on ti on 

(in tons) (in tons) 

r (i) fit seed 600 675 132 20 
Sugar- j (ii) after 
cane l adding un-

fit seed 181 27 

r (i) fit seed 12 15 2 13 
O'l d j (ii) after 

i -see s l dd' a mg un-
fit seed . . 14 117 13 87 J ( i) fit seed 1,144 80 7 1,281 407 32 

Food- (ii) after 
grains l adding un-

l fit seed 232 20 577 45 

J (i) fit seed 30 18 60 34 19 56 

Cotton (ii) after 
l addingun-
l fit seed 26 87 23 68 

r ( i) fit seed 1,786 98 5 2,008 560 28 

Total j (ii) after 
l adding un-
l fit seed 272 15 794 40 

(b) Working results of the farms-Profit and loss accounts for 1968-69 
had not been prepared by the Department even though these were required 
to be prepared and checked by 30th June 1969. Working results after taking 
jnto account the total expenditure including depreciation and interest and the 



32 

total receipts of ten farms (the accounts of one farm were not produced), as 
supplied by the farm authorities, show that there was loss of Rs. 1·02 lakhs 
in 1967-68 (two farms, however, showed profit of Rs. 0·21 lakh). Although 
there was a net profit of Rs. 0·88 lakh in 1968-69, two farms incurred loss 
of Rs. 0 · 26 lakh during that year. 

The loss was mainly attributed by the Department to inadequate arrange­
ments for water supply and purchase of costly seeds of high yielding varieties 
requiring heavy dozes of fertilisers. The available irrigation facility at one 
farm was not utilised fully as the tubewell remained out of order for a full year, 
i.e., December 1966 to December 1967. The Administrative Officer Agriculture, 
Co-operative and Animal Husbandry Departments, Hissar had reported to 
Government in October 1967 on the block seed farms in Hissar zone that 
whereas privately owned farms showed large profits, Government farms 
were incurring losses even though all facilities were available in such farms. 

(c) In seed farm, Hansi, theft of 70 quintals of wheat grain (valued: 
Rs. 7,350) took place on the 26th July 1967. Thereafter, the Department 
conducted internal check of the stores as a result of which shortages worth 
Rs. 17,949 came to notice. The then store-keeper of the farm was held res­
ponsible for the shortages worth Rs. 7 ,444. 

The Department intimated in November 1970 that Police had since 
declared this theft case as a case of embezzlement. The store-keeper was 
dismissed from service on 15th September 1969 but a civil suit for the recovery 
of Rs. 7,444, as advised by the State Legal Remembrancer, is still 
(October 1970) to be filed. Action to fix responsibility for the balance shortages 
Rs. 10,505 is still (October 1970) to be completed. 

( d) Working of tractors-Check of the log books of tractors revealed the 
following :-

( i) Most of the tractors (five) remained idle for 10 to 15 months. 
(ii) Facility for use of tractors from the date of purchase was available 

for 9,640 days both during 1967-68 and 1968-69. They were, how­
ever, utilised for 4,039 days only, i.e., only 42 per cent. 

(iii) Government orders provide that tractors, when not required on the 
farms, should be given on hire in the surrounding areas. In only 
one case (Kishanpur farm) a tractor was hired out fetching Rs.1,032. 

(iv) Repair charges of tractors during 1967-69 in 10 farms {in one case 
for one year only) were Rs. 0 · 35 lakh, while the tractors plied 
for 3,057 working days (i.e., Rs. 11·5 per tractor per working 
day). The Deputy Director, Agriculture, Karnal, had stated in 
October 1967 that the tractors purchased were defective. 

(v) Three tractors were at Hansi farm, and no driver had been appointed 
on a regular basis. One driver was employed on casual temporary 
basis. The tractors were surplus and lying idle. 

(vi) No norms for consumption of petrol, oil lubricants etc.. on tractors 
had been fixed. Expenditure on these during 1967- 69 in eight farms 
was Rs. 0 · 77 lakh. · 



33 

(e) Crop registers-Condition of the crop and estimated yield of the crop 
before harvesting had not been recorded (except in Kohlawas and Hansi 
farms) in the crop registers (required under the mles) to guard against the 
possibility of pilferage of the produce. In Kohlawas the actual yield varied 
from 61 per cent to 70 per cent of the estimated yield while in Hansi it va·ried 
from 67 per cent to 87 per cent. Reasons for the shorfall as given by the De­
partment were lack of proper irrigation facilities, inadequate rains and other 
natural calamities like blowing of dry winds etc. No corrective action has been 
taken by the Department (October 1970). 

29. Aerial spraying of cotton 
To eradicate pests damaging crops, spraying of insecticides/pe.'"Bticid~s 

on American cotton crops by means of helicopters or fixed-wing planes was 
launched in the State during 1968-69 (estimated cost: Rs. 15·80lakhs). During 
1968-69 50 per cent of the cost of pesticides and operational charges was pay­
able by Government of India as subsidy while the remaining 50 per cent and 
the cost of flagging and deflagging the area. were recoverable from the 
cultivators in advance. 

2. The following points were noticed:-

(i) The success and efficiency of aerial spraying depends largely on the 
size of the blocks-the larger the blocks, the quicker and more 
efficient are the operations. The blocks in Haryana were of relati­
vely small size and accordingly the Department could offer compact 
blocks of 10 acres only against blocks of 40/20 acres considered 
as minimum by tendering firms. The originally targetted area of 
25,000 acres (75,000 acres on three sprayings) had, for this reason, 
to be reduced to 13,000 acres (39,000 acres on three sprayings). 
Actually, only 0·05 lakh acres (only 6 and 12 per cent of the ori­
ginal and revised targets respectively) were sprayed and only once. 
The area thus sprayed included strips of land \exact area not known) 
not required to be sprayed. Shortfa 11 in achievement was attributed 
to failure of the contracting firm to carry out spraying as scheduled. 

(ii) Against an estimated advance recovery of Rs. 4·29 lakhs from the 
cultivators upto September 1968, only Rs. 0·79 lakh were re­
covered, at the end of August 1968, out of that Rs. 0 ·51 lakh have 
become refundable to them due to non-spraying of their cotton crops. 

(iii) Actual expenditure incurred during 1968-69 was Rs. 11 ·04 lakhs. 
This included Rs. 8 · 19 lakhs spent on purchase of pesticides after 
the spraying operations were suspended. 

(iv) Levy of penalty, as provided in the agreement, for failure of the 
firm to carry out spraying operations over 34,500 acres out of the 
total agreed area of 39,000 acres was referred to arbitration in De­
cember 1968. An a ward of Rs. l · 72 lakhs as damages for the area 
not sprayed plus interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum was 
given by the arbitrators in April 1969 in favour of the Department, 
It has, however, not so far (October 1970) been enforced. 



3. The scheme was also continued in 1969-70 during which the subsidy 
payable by Government of India was 25 per cent ancl 50 per cent of the cost of 
pesticides and operational charges respectively. The balance wast() be treated 
as loan to the cultivators recoverable in t;vo instalments-one due before 31st 
December 1969 and the other before 30th .Tune 1970. In 1969-70 also, against 
the original estimated area of 19,000 acres \0 · 57 lakh acres on three sprayings 
subsequently reduced to 0·38 lakh acres, i .e., 19,000 acres to be sprayed twice), 
only O · 15 lakh acres (27 and 40 per cent of the original and revised targets 
respectively) were sprayed and only once. Shortfall in achievement was attri­
buted by the Department to lack of confidence by the farmers in aerial spray­
ing arrangements, because of delayed/poor booking of the area, withdrawal of 
helicopter for some clays by the company and diversion to other jobs of the 
departmental staff. 

4. The following points were also noticecl:--

\a) Rs. 2· 07 lakhs were treated as loan to cultivators. This amount 
included 75 per cent of the cost of pesticides valued at Rs. l · 53 
lakhs estimated to be spent during the year. Actual expendi­
ture on pesticides was, however, Rs. 2 · 26 lakhs. The excessive 
consumption of pesticides would thus entail loss of Rs. 0 · 54 lakh 
(75 per cent of Rs. 0 · 73 lakh) by way of short claim for recovery 
from the cultivators. 

(b) The amount treated as loan to cultivators was to be recovered 
after preparing borrowers' files and handing them to the Tehsildars 
immediately after completion of the operations. The files were, 
however, prepared in August-September 1969 and handed over to the 
Tehsilclars in April 1970. The terms and conditions of loan awaited 
approval of Government (October 1970). 

30. Intensive agricultural areas programme for cotton 

To meet the shortage of long and extra long staple cotton in the country 
and to save foreign exchange, intensive agricultural area programme for cotton 
was started in 1963 in fourteen blocks of Hissar district. From 1967-68 a 
block of Jind district was added to the programme. 

Development of long staple cotton was also introduced during 1967-68 in 
five blocks of Kamal district and one block of Jind district. There were, 
however, adjustments/transfers of various blocks from the intensive agricul­
tural areas programme on cotton during 1967-68 reducing the number of blocks 
in the scheme to eight, with a corresponding increase of blocks in the scheme for 
''Development of Long Staple Cotton" to thirteen. 

Rs. 7 · 65 lakhs (administrative expenses : Rs. 4 · 69 lakhs; contingen­
cies : Rs. 2·96 lakhs) were spent between 1967-68 and 1968-69 against the 
estimated expenditure of Rs. 14 · 09 lakhs. 



35 

A review of the scheme conducted in February 1970 revealed:--

(i) While production of cotton (1,94,500 bales) in 1967-68 was almost 
equal to the target for that year, production in 1968-69 was· 19,200 bales less 
than that of the last year although, according to the phased programme of 
increasing coverage, the additional area covered in 1968-69 was 32,000 acres 
(against 9,000 acres target.ted) . 

(ii) Use of inputs, viz., improved seeds, fertilisers and insecticides which 
were essential ingredients for increasing production, showed shortfall. In the 
case of improved seeds, the Department arranged supply to cover only 72,000 
acres against the target of 1,69,000 acres while the cultivators themselves arrang­
ed supply of seeds to cover 1,35,000 acres against 1,13,000 acres required 
of them in 1968-69. The achievements vis-a-vis targets about use of inputs and 
the shortfall were as under:-

Intensive agricultural Percent-
areas programme on age of 

(a ) Improved seeds 

( i) Departmental 
supply .. 

(ii) Individual 
efforts 

Total 

(b) Fertilisers 

(c) P lant protection 

cotton shortfall 

~ "-----, 

Target Achieve-
ment 

(coverage in 
thousand acres) 

102 22 

68 78 

170 100 

170 71 

170 96 

41 

58 

44 

Develop- Percent-
ment of age of 

long staple shortfall 
,-----J'-- -, 
Target Achieve-

ment 

( coverage :iµ 
thousand acres) 

67 50 

45 57 

112 107 4 

112 31 72 
(estima-

ted) 

112 35 69 

Compared to the targets fixed for the use of inputs, achievements fell short 
by 4 per cent to 72 per cent for long staple cotton while shortfall varied from 
41 per cent to 58 per cent. in intensive agricultural areas programme on cotton. 



36 

(iii) Expenditure on establishment (excluding contingencies) on the in­
tensive agricultural area programme for cotton was Rs. l · 51 lakhs during 
1967-68, while it was Rs. l · 53 lakhs during 1968-69. The blocks covered by the 
programme were, however, reduced from fifteen to eight in 1968-69. It was also 
observed that the staff employed in the directorate was not reduced. 

31. Purchase oi hybrid maize seed 

Under the hybrid varieties programme, the Department purchased for 
distribution 256 quintals of hybrid maize seed for Kharif 1967, 1,075 
quintals for Kharif 1968 and 448 quintals for Kharif 1969 at Rs. 200 per quintal. 
Of these, 1087 quintals were sold upto April 1970. 692 quintals (23 quintals 
purchased for Kharif 1967, 589 quintals for Kharif 1968 and 80 quintals for 
Kharif 1969) are s~ill (October 1970) lying unsold. The Department could not 
sell 375 quintals costing Rs. 0·94 lakh as the seed was damaged or below the 
prescribed standard of germination and, therefore, not re-certified for sale. 
It also remained unsold for human consumption or even as cattle-feed because 
it was treated with poisonous chemicals. The amount spent on storage, re­
certification and transportation from the depots to the place where the labora­
tory is situated could not be known. 

The balance of 317 quintals of unsold seed (9 quintals purchased for 
Kharif 1967, 228 quintals for Kharif 1968 and 80 qui.lltals for Kharif 1969) 
was stated to have been sent for re-certification for Kharif 1970; the germina­
tion report is awaited (Oct~ber 1970). 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

32. Establishment oi intensive ·cattle development blocks 

The scheme was planned as a comprehensive multi-pronged project for 
increasing milk production around Delhi and serving the Delhi Milk Supply 
Scheme. It included programme for breeding, veterinary aid, development of 
feeds and fodders, dairy extension etc. It was a Centrally sponsored scheme 
with 100 per cent assistance from Central Government (grant : 75 per cent and 
loan : 25 per cent) and was started in 1967-68. 

Rs. 35 · 33 lakhs (establishment : Rs. 15 · 15 lakhs; ·contingencies : Rs.20 · 18 
lakhs) were spent from 1967-68 to 1969-70 against the original budget provision 
of Rs. 56 · 00 lakhs (establishment : Rs. 23 · 11 lakhs ; contingencies : Rs. 32 · 89 
lakhs) and revised to Rs. 37 · 94 lakhs (establishment: Rs. 17 · 57 lakhs; contin­
gencies : Rs. 20·37 lakhs). 

A review conducted in April 197~ revealed the following:-

(i) The targets, as laid down by Government of India, were changed by 
, State Government in some cases while in some other cases (incentives to farmer:.; 
to produce fodder seed and planting material, popularising of mineral 
supplement and setting up of small feed mixing plants) under feed and fodder 



:n 

development the targets were not :ii"'\:ed. The targets fixed by State Govern-
ment and achievements are shown below:-

Name of item Targets Targets fixed by State Government and achievements 
laid ,---- - - --- -----"---- ---- ---'-------, 

down 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 
by the ,----"---... ,-------"-- ---... ,-------"-----... 
Govern- Tar- Achi- Per- Tar- Achi- Per-
rnent get eve- cent- get eve- cent-
of India ment age of ment age of 
for the achi- achie-
first eve- ve-
three ment ment 
years 

(i) Calf subsidy 

Karnal 1,000 No targets 6 Nil Nil 300 38 13 
Gurgaon l,000 were fixed 5 Nil Nil 50 16 32 

nor were 
there any 
achieve-
men ts 
during this 
year 

(ii) Demonstra-
tion of fodder 
cultivation 
(number of 
plots of t acre 
each) 

Kamal 900 40 31 78 100 182 182 
Gurgaon 650 20 10 50 280 67 24 

(iii) Subsidy for 
construction 
of silo towers 

Karnal 50 3 Nil Nil 15 7 47 
Gurgaon 90 2 Nil Nil 12 Nil Nil 

(iv) Subsidy 
for augment-
ing irrigation 
facilities 
Karnal 

Pumping sets 35 2 Nil Nil 10 Nil Nil 
Persian wells 55 Nil Nil Nil 10 Nil Nil 

Gurgaon 
Pumping sets 35 2 Nil Nil 12 Nil Nil 
Persian wells 55 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 



(Collective targets from 1967-68 to 1969-70) 

(v) Formation 
of village 
co-operative 
societies to 
organise 
milk collection 

Karnal 

Gurgaon 

60 

40 

46 34 

50 27 

84 

54 

Government of India had envisaged that there would be 1,000 selected 
calves during the first three years at each of the project centres and had propo­
sed to subsidise their rearing. The other activities related to feed and fodder 
development which were provided to assure balanced feed and nutritive fodder 
to animals. In respect of items (i) to (iv) above, the percentage of achieve­
ment with reference to the i argets fixed by Government of India during the 
first three years was 3 · 8, 23 · 7, 14 and 'nil' in Karnal block and l · 6, 12, 'nil' and 
'nil' in Gurgaon block. Government of India, while emphasising the need for 
economy, had asked State Government to ensure that the progress of the scheme 
did not suffer for >vant of funds. The shortfalls were attributed mainly to non­
posting of staff to organise the activities and non-finalisation of rules for grant 
of subsidy for augmenting irrigation facilities and calf rearing. 

(ii) Between 1967-68and1969-70 Rs. 5·60 lakhswere paid as grants to the 
panchayat samitis for construction of stockrnen centres at the rate of Rs. 5,000 
per stockmen centre. These centres aimed at providing essential breeding 
facilities and veterinary aid. The terms of grant-in-aid contemplated generally 
that an equal amount would be contributed by the panchayats. Utilisation 
certificates due upto September 1970 for Rs. 2·81 lakhs had not been obtained 
by the Department. 

(iii) After introduction of the project, the average yield of milk at Karnal 
has gone down by 10 per cent in the case of cows (from 2 · 5 kilograms to 2 · 27 
kilograms) and 21 per cent in the case of buffaloes (from 4 · 3 kilograms to 3 · 39 
kilograms). Further, there was also a drop in the procurement of milk. Against 
a daily collection of about 3,400 kilograms of milk prior to commencement of 
the scheme, the actual average procurement in 1968-69 was 410 kilograms. 
In 1969-70 it was 4,000 kilograms. 

(iv) Artificial insemination work was regularly introduced at Karnal only 
from August 1969 (about 2 years after commencement of the project). 

33. Inteusive poultry development blocks 

For developing poultry breeding on scientific lines and providing marketing 
facilities to private poultry breeders, setting up of 20 intensive poultry 

.• 



developmt blocks and 4 marketing centres (estimated cost : Rs. 9 · 89 lakhs) 
was planned, phased as follows:-

Year 

1967-68 

1968-69 
and 

1969-70 

Opening of 5 intensive poultry development blocks. 

Opening of 5 intensive poultry deYelopment blocks, two ma.rket­
ing centres and supply of 6,000 day-old chicks on 50 per cent 
subsidised rates. 

1970-71 Opening of 5 intensive poultry development blocks and supply 
of 1,000 day-old chicks on 50 per cent subsidised rates. 

Five intensive poultry development blocks were set up in 1967-68 at Beri, 
Gohana, Jind, Ballabgarh and Dadri. No new blocks were set up in 1968-69 and 
subsequent years. Rs. 0 ·33 lakh and Rs. 0·28 lakh were spent on those 
blocks during 1967 -68 and 1968-69 respectively. 

A review of those blocks conducted in January 1970 disclosed the follow­
ing:-

(i) Except for the number of units t o be established, no targets were 
initially fixed. 

The targets for 1967-68 were fixed in January 1968 and those for 1968-69 
in October 1968; that too, was done only by the Poultry Development 
Officer. 

Performance vis-a-i1·is targets so fixed was very low during both the years 
as indicated below:-

1967-68 1968-69 
( 

A_ __ -, -, 
Target Achieve- Target Achieve-

ment ment 

1. Vaccination-

(a) F .I.R.D. 15,000 15,000 4,550 

(b) Rani.khet 15,000 379 16,000 5,879 

(c) Fowl Pox 15,00Q 357 16,000 5,839 

2. Debeaking 15,000 49 8,000 6,608 

3. Cullmg . . 15,000 79 5,100 4,064 

4. Persons to be contac lcd for 
technical guidance 30,000 90 5,000 3,244 

5. Persons t o be trained 500 19 500 162 

6. Sale of poultry feed (in 
quintals) No target fixed 4,000 110 

7. New Poultry Units to be 
started 250 175 54 

8, Eggs belonging to public to 
be hatched .. No target fixed 15,000 2,976 



40 

(ii) Three out of five blocks had not got the necessary hatching equipment 
(incubators) ; hatching of eggs belonging to private breeders/public could 
not thus be undertaken (October 1970). 

(iii} No marketing centres were set up; the marketing aspect, it was decided 
(October 1967), would be left to the Agro-Industries Corporation. 

Besides the above five intensive poultry development blocks, the following 
other units have been il1 existcnce:-

(1) Government poultry farm, Ambala. 
(2) Poultry extension centres, Shahbad, Rohtak and Faridabad. 

(3) Poultry-cum-piggery units, Thanesar, Nilokheri, Rai and 
Badshahpur. 

(4) Poultry service centres, Narningrtrh, Nuh, Ferozepur Jhirka, Jaga ­
dhri and Karnal. 

Government poultry farm, Ambala, ::rnd poultry extension centre, Shahbad, 
arc under the Department while the remaining units are controlled by the 
Development Department through the ]Janchayat samitis. 

It was noticed that:-

(a) The working re;;ults of Governme11t poultry farm, Ambala, for 
1967-68 and 1968-69 and that of poultry extension centre, Shahbad, 
for 1968-69 showed loss of Rs. 0 · 19 lakh. This loss excludes rent/ 
depreciation of the building and equipment in use at those units. 

\h) The target of 60 eggs per 100 layers was prescribed for the poultry 
farm, Ambala (January 1970). Actual production was 48·8 eggs 
per 100 layers in 1968-69 and 41·3 eggs per 100 layers in 1969-70 
(upto December 1969). Low production of eggs was attributed to 
poor quality of poultry feed supplied by the Haryana Agro-Indus­
tries Corporation. 

(c) In J anuary 1970 it was decided thn,t to run the Ambala farm profit­
ably, 70 per cent of the eggs laid must be hatched. During 1968-69 
on <111 average only 51 per cent of the eggs laid were hatched. 
One reason for this was the large number of infertile eggs laid which 
was as high &s 46 · 75 pe! cent in certain months of 1968-69 for 
which information was available. 

(rl) The working of the other units in 1967-68 a11d 1968-69 had a lso 
been poor as compared to the targets fixed as indicated below:-

1967-68 1968-69 

r-
..A.._ ___ -..., r-__A... 

Target Achievement Target Achievement 

1. Persons to be trained 600 30 950 245 

2. New poultry units 
to be started 300 63 475 153 



4-1 

3. Sn.le of poultry feed 
(in quintals) Target not fixed 6,000 2,916 

4. Eggs of public to 
be hatched Target not fixed 18,000 1,437 

34. Pig breeding farm 

To raise the pig breeding stock for increasing meat production and also to 
improve the economic condition of tho:=:e engaged in pig breeding, a pig breeding 
section was opened in the Government live-stockfarm, Hissar during 1956-57. 

Between 1957-58 and 1968-69 only 3,066 piglets were boru against 10,440 
anticipated, the short-fall ranging between 50 and 81 per cent. Out of 3,066 
piglets horn during 1957-69, 1,150 died within six months of their birth. In 
1958-59to1960-61, 1962-63 and 1965-66 to 1966-67, the mortality rate exceeded 
the norm of 35 per cent and was between 37 and 69 per cent. 

Between 1958-59 and 1964-65 387 swine intended for disposal were 
maintained in the farm and Rs. 0 · 30 lakh were spent on their feeding charges. 

In order to avoid retrogression in fertility, the scheme envisaged that boars 
and sows would be issued to the breeders in units of one boar and four sows. 
It was, however, noticed that 599 boars with 613 sows and 162 boars with 137 
sows were sold to 169 breeders and 70 non-breeders respectively from 1959-60 
to 1968-69. Thus more boars were sold than sows. Sale to non-breeders might 
nob have furthered the purposes of the scheme. 

Upto March 1969 Rs. 4 ·28 lakhswerespent. The achievement of physical 
targets during 1956-61 showed a shortfall of 78 per cent although the expendi­
ture incurred during the corresponding period was Rs. 0 · 27 lakh against 
the estimate provision of Rs. 0·11 lakh. No targets were fixed from 1961-62 
onwards. 

The total expenditure over income (including that by s1tle of surplus pigs) 
during 1958-69 was Rs. l ·89 lakhs. 

35. Wild and stray cattle catching ope!ation 

One wild and two stray cattle catching parties for rounding up cattle causing 
heavy damage to star,ding crops in the rural areas, besides being nuisance 
to the traffic in cities and towns were inherited by Haryana (from Punjab) 
·on its formation on 1st November 1966. To strengthen these operations another 
party was scinctioned during 1967-68 which came into position in 1968-69. 
From 1969-70 it was decided to entrust catching stray cattle to local district 
veterinary officers and to retain only one party for·catching wild cattle. 

Rs. l · 12 lakhs (including Rs. 0 · lG lakh capital expenditure) were spent 
between 1967-68 and 1968-69. 

A review conducted in January 1970 cli::;closed the following:-

. (i) One thousaml aninmls were estimated to bi; rounded by each party 
during a year . 
M/P(D)35'1AGH- 5 



42 

The number of cattle actually caught was as follows:-

Year Number Number Number of cattle Shortfall 
•! . 

parties of cattle actually caught per cent 
deployed which ,--____A.. ----i 

should Wild Stray Total 
have 
been 
caught 

1966-67 tNovember 
1966 to March 1967) 3 1,250 143 726 869 31 

1967-68 3 3,000 191 1,603 1,79,1 40 

1968-69 4 4,000 242 1,878 2,120 47 

(ii ) The scheme emphasised removal of the menace of wild and st.ray 
cattle roaming about in rural areas and thus help in iirnreasecl production. 
No stray cattle was caught in: rural areas upto 1968-69. 

(iii) The party retained for catching wild cattle caught 770 cattle during 
1969-70, of which only 170 were wild cattle. 

INDUSTRIES 

36. Industrial estates 
fo Haryana fifteen ii1dustrial estates were set up during the Second/Third 

Five Year Plans. Of those, six industrial estates costing Rs. 46·82 lakhs and 
having 148 sheds were in the urban sector while nine such estates costing 
Rs. 11 · 74 lakhs having 76 sheds were ill rural areas. Those industrial estates, got 
constructed through the Public Works Department, were intended to stimulate 
industrial activity in the State by making available, on a rental basis, factory 
accommodation and other basic common amenities to small enterpreneurs. 
Certain irregularities relating to these estates at Nilokheri, Hissar, Narnaul and 
Mohilldergarh were mentioned ill paragraphs 25, 22, 25 and 27 of Audit Report 
1965 (composite Punjab), 1968 and 1969 respectively. 

Some details of all the estates (August 1969) are given below-­

Industrial estates 
I -, 
Rural Urban 

('i) Number of csta tes 9 6 

(i·i) Number of sheds constructed 76 148 

(iii) Number of sheds allotted to industrial units 25 131 

(iv) Number of sheds ill which units have start-
ed production 8 74 

(v) Percentage of utilisa tion of sheds for ind us-
trial production 32 56 



43 

No sheds were used for industrial production in .six rural industrial estates. 
P ercentage of utilisation in urbrm industrial estat es ranged from 20 to 81. The 
poo~ use of the est~tes in general and rnral industrial estates in particular was 
attnbutable _to vanoi:s fact?rs, mainly (i) scarcity of water and non-availability 
of power or nregulanty m its supply, (ii) scarcity of skilled labour, remoteness 
o~ t.lie area aucl non-availability of raw material and (i ii ) lack of industrial 
climate and basic amenities. 

The following points were also noticed :-
(rt) Much of the hrnd acquired was not actually utifo;ed for the industrial 

c:;tcttcc;; in three industrial esta,tes in Kamal and Hissar districts, 52 to 76 per 
cent of the land was surplus. In Pinjore where 5 ·46 acres were donated bv the 
panclwyri t, only 0 · 8:3 acre has been utilised. · 

The prospects of ut ilisation of surplus land in these e::;tates for industrial 
expansion were bleak in view of meagre industrial activity existing there. 

(b) Out of Rix industrial estates in Hi::;sar and Karnal, establlshment of three 
took 4 years 6 months, 4 years 4 months and 4 years l month from the approval 
of the proposal to the stage t he estates were handed over to the Industries 
department. For the other three, the t ime taken was from 2 years 1 month to 2 
years 10 months. 

(c) Recovery of Rs. 6 · 67 lakhs towards rent for occupied sheds of the 
estates in Kamal and Hissar alone was ii1 arrears (February 1970). The arrears 
dated b ack t o 1962-64 and were attributed mainly to non-finalisation of the 
proposal for disposal of sheds on hire-purchase; reasons therefor are awaited 
(October 1970). 

(d) In the same two districts, the loss of rent of various sheds remaining 
un-occupied was Rs. 1·96 lakhs (March 1970). 

37. Grant of loan to a firm 

In F ebruary 1951 Rs. 50,000 were paid to a firm as loan under the State 
Aid to Industries Act 1935. Under the terms of the loan the borrower had 
offered its building and machines of a mill as security. The loan was to be 
repaid in seven annual instalments beginning from 1st J anuary 1952. Interest 
was at the rate of 4?( per cent per annum. For continued default in repayment 
of the principal and in payment of interest the Department £led a civil suit 
against the firm in July 1953. In October 1954 the Court ordered attachment 
of borrower's property which was auctioned in September 1965 fetching 
R s. 11 ,500 (net) . Rs. 3,715 were recovered from other properby of the borrowers. 
Rs. 31,785 as principal and Rs. 38,060 as interest remain to be recovered. 
The Department spent Rs. 4,140 and Rs. 1,469 on pay and allowances of 
<t Chowkidar (employed for watching safety of the borrowers' property) and 
n.cl vertisement and legal expenses respectively. 

Obher points noticed were :-
(a) The Department had paid the loan to the furn on 8th Februay.:' 

1951 disregarding t he advice of the Legal Remembrancer. 

(Ii) Under the Punjab State Aid to Industries Act 1935, the accounts 
of the firm were required tu be got audited by the Department 
at least once a yectr. This was not <lon,e, 

f.I /.l:'(D)3J -1AGH-5(a) 



44 

(c) The Department was clecb red as custodian of the property in 1954. 
The proprietors of t he firm were, howev-er, allowed t o stay within 
the premises of the mill even after this cb,t e which facilitated t he 
removal of bulk of the nrnchines by t hem one by one as reported 
by the Deput y Director (Devcloment) . Execution proceeding;; 
of t he court attachment order were compl·~ted in September 1965 
after being kept pending more than o~tee 0 ;1 t.he request of the firm. 
The Department itself gave a bid for the bu ilding (Rs. 1,000) and 
machines (Rs. 4,000) in J anuary 1959 but t he bid w::i.s caHcelled 
because it failed to deposit in cash t he ~cquircd commissi011 of the 
court auctioneer and pcrce1'.t rgc of t he f1uet.io'1 money. Ul tim;; tely 
in September 1965 the property 'iv f"s a uctioned fo r Rs. 12,000 
(gross) to a relative of t he borrowers who sabscqucntly tfopo:;ccl 
it of for Rs. 45,000. 

(d) In December 1958 the borrowers had fi led dfobvits permibting 
adjustment of their rehabilitation claims, duly verified by the 
Union Ministry of R ehabilitation fpr Rs. 45,400, r,g:•,i1rnt t he decretal 
amount of Rs. 68,000. The reasor:.s for not aclj ~1s ti11g t hese claims 
a re not known. 

38. Calendering plant at Hansi 

For providing common facility service for finishing cotton ha.nclloom 
goods in June 1964 a calendering plant cof;ting Rf>. 0 · 9 \ lakh wtt s shifted from 
Panipat to Hansi. The plant was inst alled i11 :.\farch 19G5 (the expendi ture 
on installation was Rs. 6,000). It st;nted working in !\fay 19G5 . As t he pbnt 
was running at b ss, a proposal was mooted in September 1965 to lease it to 
an association or co-operative society. The pbnt was ultimately dosed clown 
in March 1967, The running expenses between l\fay 1965 and l\farch 1967 
were Rs. 18,241 against income of R s. 2,996. 

In January 1968, a private concern offered, in t he first instance, to purchase 
the plant for Rs. 0 · 80 lakh an.cl also furnish a Bank guarantee for Rs. 0 · 10 
lakh but subsequently withdrew its offer before executing t he agreement . In 
August 1969 Government ordered its disposal by public auctio11 above t he 
a ssessed value of Rs. 30,000 and fixa tion of responsibility for recurring loss to 
Government by the continued running of this pln.nt and for not sending a 
proposal for its disposal earlier. 

The plant is still (October 1970) awaiting disposal. In the me,;,n t ime, 
Rs. 12,523 (establishment : R.s. 6,000; rent : Rs. ti,000; ma intenance of plant : 
Rs. 1,829 and.miscellaneous : Rs. 69;~) have ]Jeen spent after closure of the 
plant. 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION 
39. Junior Technical Schools 

In order to produce educated skilled workmen of higher order needed 
for jobs arising out of rapid and 1::1,rge scr,lc ind nstri;:l development. ia second 

. a11d successive Plttn periods, Gover nment of focli<t formub ted in 1958 a scheme 
for establishment of junior t echnicn. l schoob. The scheme aimcc1 <t t clivertiHg 
students, who had completed elementary education llpto eighth st,inclard, 



45 

from fl,ca.dcmic type of educn.tion in secondary schools to one which was specially 
designrd to conc1 itio:1 them for difTerent productive occupations of a technical 
nature by provi<1ing a three year integrated curriculum of general education, 
technical eclucatio11 and workshop training. The scheme further contemplated 
that in view of the fairly exten:oive training in drawing and workshop under­
gone by n. student in the t echnic.al school, it might even be possible to reduce 
the duration of polytechnic course from three to two years in case he joined 
it after passing out of junior t.cclmicnl school. 

In 1959-60 n. jw1ior tcchnicc1l school was established at Gurgaon. A 
secoi1d tcchnic'.11 school was opened in the campus of the Polytechnic, Nilokheri, 
in July 1965 as a pilot proj ect to provide terminal education to boys between 
ages of 13 and 16 and to facilit<1te adjustment of boys coming out of this course 
into polytechnics for further trn.ining at diploma level. The three-year 
academic course was divided into two parts of two years' and one year's 
duration each. The pilot project further envisaged admission to the three-year 
c1iplonrn. course iil a polytechnic of students who had passed part I examina­
tion of j llnior technical school. 

The Depart.menu i11tinrnted in September 1969 that the All India Council 
for Technical Education had conducted a review of the scheme in May 1968 
and reco:nmenclecl close co-ordin11tio11 between the :Ministry of Labour, Ministry 
of Education 3.nd the cm·.responcfo1g departments in the State in implementation 
of the scheme, especially i:1 view of the difficulty in securing apprenticeship 
pbces in industry for students of the junior technical schools. This difficulty 
w;:i.s reported to h:we arisen as the Indian Apprenticeship Act administered 
by Government of India does not recognise junior technical schools. (The 
Depr1rtme11t skited in l\fay 1970 tlrnt the 1113.tter about co-ordination and 
e!1forcerneat of Apprenticeship Act was being still processed). 

A review of the two schools revealed the following :­

(I) J ·u·nior Techniwl School, C:1u:;<t0n 

(i) Emolme11t i;1 tile school, si:;,irted in 1959-60 with an intake capacity 
of 60 students, clecre<;sccl from 33 students (58 per cent of capacity) to 26 
stud.ent.3 (43 per cent) from 1963-6± to 1967-68. Intake capacity was reduced 
to 30 from 1908-69. However, the actu3'1 number of students in that year was 
only 5 (17 per cent of the r educed intake) . The school was closed at the end 
of 1968-69 sessiOil. 

The continuous decrease in the enrolment was attributed (in 1967) by the 
Depar tment bo \a) fa.ilure to get tho certificate 3.warded by a junior t echnical 
school equ[l,ted to the certifi.cate awarded by an industrial training instit ute; 
(b) in::i.bility of most of the students to compete for admission into polytechnics 
clue to their calibre being low a!1d (c) the fact t hat the three years course in 
junior t ech;1ic,1l school (after middle stand~nd) made a student academically 
equivalent to a matricubtion s '.andard, whereas in general education a student 
spending 11 years in school got a higher secondary certificate. 

(ii) Due to non-maintenance of accounts of library books, furniture, stores 
etc. embezzlements and shortages of R.s. 28,767 were alleged to have been 



46 

committed by the store-keeper who was suspencleil in August l9G6; the case 
was stated to be with the court lJuly 19i0). 

(iii) Though the school was to close in }fay 1969, it was wound up only 
in lVlay 1970. 

(iv) Rs. 12·97 lakhs (revenue expenditure: Rs. 8·26 lakhs; capital 
expenditure: Rs. 4·71 lakhs) were spent on the school upto April 1969. 
R s. 19,306 were spent on staff, including the Principal, who were retained upto 
1st ~fay 1970. Government stated in July 1970 that the staff was retained 
after the close of the school for winding up process. 

(II) Jwnior Technical School, Nilokheri 
(i) It was opened in July 1965 although the Department wns awnre of 

the situation in the junior technical school at Gurgaon and no decision had 
been t aken on the reference made in 1963 to Government of India to equate 
certificates awarded to students of junior. technical schools to those invardell 
to students of industrial training institutes. 

(ii) The school was designed for an intake capacity of 60 students. This 
was reduced to 30 students from 1968-69. E xcept for the first year of admission, 
enrolment (leaving the drop-outs in the same year) i11 the school in sul>sequent 
years was small. While between 1966-67 and 1967-68 14 and 24 student::; 
were enrolled (24 per cent and 40 per cent of the intake capacity) respectively, 
in 1968-69 and 1969-70 14 and 12 students were enrolled being 47 per cent 
and 53 per cent respectively of the reduced intake capacity. Poor response 
to the courses in the school was attributed by the Department, inter cilia, 
to the fact that the University did not recognise Part I exa.rnina ti on of the 
,junior technical schools as equivalent to matriculation standard. 

(i1'.i) Upto the end of February 1970 Rs. 3 · 53 lakhs (revenue cxpenditme : 
Rs. 3 · 10 lakhs; capital expenditure : Rs. 0 · 43 lakh) were spent on the school. 

HAR.YANA STA1'E LOTTRRIES 

40. Haryana State letteries 
For mobilising additional resources for development pbns, lottery was 

introduced in September 1968. Net income in 1968-69 and 1969-70 was 
Rs. 1,90·72 lakhs as shown below:-

Gross collection 

E:rpendi./.ure 

(i) Printing and Stationery and miscellaneous 

( 1:i) Prize money 

Net income 

lin lakhs of rupees) 

3,90 · G2 

l,'11·9± 

57 ·9G 

1,90. 72 



4-7 

A test check of the accounts of lotteries disclosed the following :-

The over-all percentage of net income (·i.e., after setting off expenditure 
against gross income) to gross income in 1968-69 was 56·58.This came down 
to 46·33 per cent during 1969-70 although the percentage of prizes went up 
to 17·19 per cent in 1969-70 as against 7·54 per cent in 1968-69. 

The percentage of expenditure (excluding prizes) to gross receipts ranged 
between 40 and 61. 

The total tickets printed for sale for thirteen draws conducted upto 3lsb 
March 1970 were 4,45·78 lakhs (cost of printing: Rs. 8·16 lakhs); of that> 
155 • 15 lakh tickets (cost of printing : Rs. 1 · 01 lakhs approximately) remained 
unsold. In one of the draws, the percentage of unsold tickets to the total 
number of tickets was 39. 

The amount of forfeited prizes for the above draws was Rs. 4 · 69 lakhs. 

MEDICAL 

41. Delay in operation of X-ray plants 

X-ray plants (cost: Rs. 0 · 42 lakh and Rs. 0 · 51 lakh) purchased in March 
1968 and January 1969 for Civil Hospital, Fatehabad, and Employees State 
Insurance Hospital, Faridabad, were installed only in March 1969 and February , 
1970. At Fatehabad installation of the plant was delayed due to non-provision 
of the tlrree-phase-com1ection (upto March l 969). After installation the plant 
was not put to use for another two months due to non-availability of tlrree­
phase four-wire meter. Installation of the plant at Faridabad was delayed 
because of some adjustments which hacl to be made in the room accommodating 
it. 

In Civil Hospital, Gurgaon, an X-ray plant costing Rs. 0 · 52 lakh pur­
chased in March 1968 was installed in December 1968. The plant could be 
commissioned only in i\'fay 1969 due to the delay in removal of some defects by 
the firm and non-receipt of some components. The old X-ray plant dismantled 
in July 1968 for installation in Civil dispensary, Hodel, has not been installed 
so far (October 1970). The Department intimated in June 1970 that accom­
modation was being constructed and transporting of the machine was in hand. 

A new X-ray plant costing Rs. 0·47 lakh was installed at Civil ~o~pital, 
Rewari, in February 1969 and the old X-ray plant, decided to be shifted to 
Public Health Centre, Bawal, has not so far been installed at Bawa! (October 
1970). 

GENERAL 

42. Misappropriatioi;and defalcations etc. 

One hundred and eightyfour cases of misappropriations (Rs. 14·02 lakhs) 
were pending finalisation at the end of March 1970 as shown in Appendices 
IV and V. Of them, eightyfive cases (Rs. 3·81 lakhs) were pending for mora 
than five years. The Departments oflrrigation, Buildings and Roads, Transport 



48 

and Agriculture account for 77 per cent of the total number of pending cases. 
An analysis of cases pending in those four departments is given below: --

Ren.son Irrigation Buildings Transport Agriculture 
and Roads 

~---v-_,.A.._-. r---"---. r--J.... - ----. 
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Pending for want of 
recovery . 9 31,917 12 16,266 9 23,63[) 

Pending for finalisa-
t ion of departmental 
enquiry .. 62 2,39,917 35 2,15,506 3 3,897 1 1,482 

Pending in court 4 18,195 6 1,51,319 

Total 62 2,39,917 44 2,47,423 19 38,358 16 1,76,436 

43. Writes-off of losses, revenue, etc. 

In 32,001 cases, losses due to theft, fire, etc., irrecoverable revenue, duties, 
advances etc., were written off or revenue remitted or claims to revenue 
abandoned during the year. Details are given in Appendix VI. 



44. Banarsi distributary 

CHAPTER lV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

IRRIGA'IION 

The 19 ·86 mile Banarsi distributary (estimated cost: Rs. 68 ·35 lakhs) was 
proposed in 1961, to irrigate 37 ,385 acres of bnd; annual revenue of Rs. 4 · 38 
lakhs was anticipated. The distributary was planned as a flow-cum-lift channel 
taking off from the Gurgaon cana.l. In J i:mmuy 1962)344 acres were acquired for 
construction of the distributruy. R s. 6 · 80 b khs (acquisition of land: Rs. 2 · 90 
lakhs; construction of an acqueduct : H.s. 2 · 50 lrtkhs; pumping sets: R s. l · 20 
lakhs and excavation of disbribub.uy in certain re8,ches : Rs. 0 · 20 lakh) were 
spent upto June 1969. The distribut :n y expected to be completed by the encl of 
1967-68 is still (July 1970) incomplete. The following contributed to its non­
completion:-

(i) In October 1968 the Superintending E;1gineer, Gurgaou Canal 
Circle, recommecidecl th'.1t the svstem of cmials should not be built. 
Briefly, the reasons advanced "were that in the lower reaches the 
distributary and its minors ran across the flow of Landoha nallah. 
Thus the irrigation channels would obstruct the floods carried by 
the nallah and, in turn, may often be cfamr,gecl. In the upper reaches 
the distributary passed through land dready cultivated from wells 
(where the owners objected to its construction) and then over saline 
lands unfit for cultivation. The Chief Engineer agreed with this in 
December 1968. 

(ii) In J anuary 1969 the then Superintending Engineer, however, 
proposed that the scheme should be completed bec[tuse Lancloha 
nallah did nob bring sufficient water every ye[tr and dming any 
year when it does not flow the local peoplt face drought conditions. 

(iii) In July 1969 the Superintending Engineer aga in proposed that this 
work be t aken up in two''phr,ses the first phase covering the distri­
butaries ancl mi11ors upto the point where there was not much 
effect because of fio;)ding by Lftncloha n(iUah, to cost Rs. 13·15 
lakhs, and the second plw,se covering the remaining work to cost 
R s. 11 lakh:; to be taken up after ca1ialising Landoha ncill(ih and 
providing necessary drain<:1ge works. These propoaals were not 
accepted. In November 1969 the Chief Engineer explained that 
one reason therefor was that fears had been expressed th8,t unless 
Landoha ncillcih is treated properly, the channel in the terrain would 
get damaged. 

('iv) In August and November 1969 the Chief Engineer g.we another 
reason for not agreeing to further work on Banarsi clistributary, 
namely, that the Gurguon canr.l which feel this clistributary 
needed 1,600 cusecs but. it wf1.s unlikely that more than 600 cusecs 

49 



50 

would he available for the next; 'J or 5 years (actually during 1968-G9 
only 250 cusecs were available). The Department, had, however, 
already made channels for discharge greater than 600 cnRccs. He 
c1ecic1ed that no further additions would be made to Banarsi 
distributary until there was as:mrance of adequate water supply 
at its head. 

In December 1969 he decided, however, that the work from RD. 0-9000 
might be taken up. In i\foy 1970 the Chief Engineer intimated that this portion 
of the distributary, when completed, was expected to utilize some supplies out 
of the available 600 cusecs against the requirement of 1,600 cusecs for the 
existing distributaries/channels under the Gurgaon canal sys·tem. The scheme 
to control Landoha nallcih was stated to be under preparation (November 
1970). Expenditure from June 1969 to March 1970 was RR. 6 lnklrn. 

The following points were also noticed :-

(n) Material and work executed worth Rs. lfi,000 were <la.maged by 
flooding of the Lando ha nullcth in 1967. 

(h) Land was acquired in J anmtry 196:2 but excavation work was 
Rtarted only in March 1967. 

45. Narwana branch Karna! link channel 
Construct.ion of this channel off-taking from Sirsn, branch at the point of 

outfall of Narwana branch into it (forming a unit of the Western Jn,muna canal 
feeder project) was taken np in :May 1961 agn,inst project estimn,te of Rs. 86 ·54 
bkhs framed in 1957 which rcnrnined unsanctioned, ·i ii/er nlia, on the ground 
that surplus water assumed to be avn,ihble in Sirhind feeder could be obtained 
only after supp liar; to PakiRtrm were cut and some storage was created over the 
rivers Ravi [1,Jld Beas and Sutlej-Beas linl(complekrl. and in the pre-Sutlej-Beas 
link period when Sirhincl feeder was proposed to_be run only for 4 months in a 
year water available in it would suffice for the requirements of water and exten­
sion of irrigation to new areas in Bhakra and Sirhind canals and, thus, it would 
not be possible to spare water for this link channel. The work, suspended in 
1\'Iay 1962, was restarted in April 1963 against a revised estimate of Rs. 1,98 
lakhs framed in ~Iay 1963 (sanctioned in December 1963) and completed in 
April 1966 at a cost of Rs. 2,03 · 40 lakhs. The link channel expected to be com­
pleted by 1964-65 was designed to carry 2,700 cusecs of water for feeding the 
Western J amuna canal (775 cusecs) and Gurgaon canal projects (1600 cusecs) 
and supplying 325 cusecs to Delhi Administration for supplementing water 
supply to Delhi. 

A review of the scheme conducted in April-lVIay 1970 revealed that accord­
ing to the departmental instructions, the working head of this channel should 
have been l ·5 feet lower than the full supply level of the feeding cha1mels so 
that it could draw its own full supply. The full supply level at the head regulator 
of this channel was, however, designed to be kept at 823 · 22 feet as against the 
full supply level of 821 ·07 feet in Sirsa branch and 820 · 98 feet at the tail of 
Narwana branch i.e., 2·15 feet and 2 · 24 feet higher than the feeding channels 
respectively. The channel could, therefore, run with only 600 cusecs and 1,000 
cusecs of water before and after its desilting (cost: Rs. 13,791), respectively. 



51 

In this connection, the E xecnt.ive Enginrcr, Pehmrn. Division, had, 1'.n/f.1' 
ali<i, observed in November 1968 tl1at there hn<l hecn son !e mistake in designing. 
The Superintending Engineer observed in March l 969 that the channel, which 
was constructed at pre-Sutlej Beas link stage, should, in fact, have been 
constructed as component to R avi-Beas complex because the entire water of 
Sutlej river stood already allocated to Bhakra areas which were also not getting 
their clue share from Gobind Sagar. 

At the time of preparation of the project esti1rnitc in 1957 it was assumed 
that 2700 cusecs of water would be available as surplus from Sirhind feeder 
but Government of India did not agree with this view. In :May 1969 the Chief 
Engineer also intimated that this channel was to run with its full designed 
capacity only when additional water became available with the construction 
of Beas-Sutlej link scheduled for completion by December 1972. Till Beas 
waters were available, the link perforce had to run with supplies less than its 
full capacity. Running of the channel with lesser supplies over a number of 
years had resulted in silting up of the link, which was expected to be cleared 
by the higher discharges into the channel when the Beas-Sutlej link project is 
completed. 

The matter was reported to the Government in .Tune 1970; action taken 
has not so far (October 1970) been intimated . 

46. Lilt Irrigation, Dadri 
Mention was made in paragraph 47 of Audit Report 1966 of the composite 

Punjab State of the expenditure incurred upto 1VIarch 1965 (Rs. 10·84 lakhs) 
on diverting waters of drain no. 8, in anticipation of sanction of the project 
estimate ancl also without complete technical examination. Consequent on 
a suggestion of the Technical Committee for a.n integrated irrigation sy.stem, 
the Director, Irrigation and Power R.esearch Institute, Amritsar, submitted 
an alternative proposal in -:\fay 1965, envisaging construction of four channels 
to:-

( i ) irrigate 15,519 acres of land through flow irrigation nnd an additional 
area of 12,999 acres through lifts. Hevcnue expected to be earned 
was Rs. 2 · 00 lak]rn per annum; 

(h:) charge the brackish sub-soil water of the area with sweet water; 
and 

(iii ) avoid floods in dnti.t1 no. 8 arnl reclamation of 30 square miles of 
land ~der waters of Bhinda"ias and Jahazgarh lakes. 

This scheme ( estima tecl cost : Rs. 46 · 69 lakhs) was not accepted as a flood 
relief scheme (because of construction of diversion drain no. 8). It was also 
felt that very little flo>v irrigation was possible and the area proposed to be 
so irrigated was already served by Da.clri flow and Rewari lift irrigation 
schemes. Another scheme was formulated for irrigation ofl,06,000 acres a tan 
estimated cost of Hs. l · 16 crores. This was alRo rejected by the Technical 
Committee in lVIay 1966. Government, too, consitlerecl this proposal as economi­
cally unjustifiable becaw1e of t.he high lifts required a.nd clii:ectecl that addi­
tional expenditure to be incurred for utilising the works already executed 
should be the minimum poss ible. No scheme has so far been approved by 
Government (September 1970). Meanwhile Rs. 14·24 lakhs have been spent 



52 

on construction of channels up to D ecember 1969; of th ~i,t n,,. 3 · 4-0 lnJ:1rn were 
spent after ::.Vfarch 1965. The :E:xeClit i\-e E ngineer CJhscn-pJ in At1gus i:; l9GS 
that the condition of earthwork w,is deplo!'abb .md t.li e chn.nr..eh \ff!llld ha Ye to 
be dug afresh if they \'\ere to be u t ilised. 

In August 1969 the Chief Engineer rcc0nrn.1Jnd d mt urn of hnd 1neasming 
3,17 acres, acquired for the channels (es timated compen,;·~t io:t R,;. S · J6 bkhs 
including i-,1t.ercst. Rs. 0 · -1S lakh), :-iftcr levelling ;>.t the co;;t of GovernmeD t., 
Payment of rent to the ln.ndowners for the hnd W<!.S n.lso recommended 
(dne to un.cerb:tin fu ture of the scheme). In Dce,;mhcr 1969 Governmc .. 1t we .. ntecl 
that th::. sCJ11eme might be re-examined in t h e light. of the following rltemfl,tivc.'3:-

(a ) The land, on which channels were dug, .shoukl be r eturned to i ts 
owners by withdrawing t.he notificn.ti~1s i,;:med in 1964 under the 
L:tnd ,\ cquisition Act and they be perswi.ded t ;; accept the land in 
it:3 present strtte, without filling a .ild bYclli11 g, rc; ~t for the period 
the land was in Government occupation being p<i.id to them. 

(b) The scheme should be rev iewed in such a W<ty t.hat the least additional 
expenditure was incurred to give maximum benefib to the people. 

The Chief E :ngi110er intimated in September 1970 that the question of re­
turning land to the land-owr~er;:; cld not <',r is~ because t.l1c d epartment ,,-oulcl 
u t ilise 'uhe works ak eady executed for <'tnothcr scheme propos3c1 to be under­
t aken by them. 

47. Guh1a Reclv.mation Scheme 

Consequent on a decision t aken by Governmr;lt in October 1963, a scheme 
to r eclaim 25,000 acres of thw and r.Urnline lA.ncl in Gnl:b tra.ct was t aken up by 
a Division (work ultimately transferred to P ehowa DiYision in October 196G) 
in November 1963. The scheme envis.;gecl construct ion of a nrni;1 recl[;mation 
channel (expected to run for 7 t o 10 years ) of 1,000 cusecs c::,pacity a t J dbera 
regula tor site of the IVIarkancfa river with minor elumnels nrn1' i1:g p['"l'<1.llel to 
the ch<1nnels of the existing l\Iarlrnmb. distriln1t:ny system. 'The project esti­
mate of the scheme for Rs. 58·96 l<'tkhs W<~. s fr:nn cd by the Director, lrrig<'"tion 
and R esea.rch Institute, Aimi t.~. t r, in July 19G0. An ;:uticipator-y s:rnction for 
expenditm e upto R.s. 4 b.khs was accord~d by Go\·ermnent in i\IE•rch 1964:. 

After Rs. 9 · 12 lakhs (including lmclisch~,rf!ed liability of Es. 0 · 0± lakh) 
were spent the work was suspended in i\farch 19G5. The proj ect esti1w'..te still 
(October 1970) remains to be sanction ed. 

The Superintending E ngineer reported in August 1967 tlrnt, as per report 
of an enquiry committee appointed by Govemment., work alreH.cly done 'lvas 
in such a ;,;tate that it could not be utilised for cxtcndir:.g irrig~hon without 
incurring heavy expenditure for c'.lrnplcting the work. In September 1958 
the Superintending Engineer observed tl u~t tcc.lrnic:1l fMsibi lity of the scheme 
was doubtful because-

( c•) sufficient discharge W<l.S not n.vr:.ilc'..blc in :;_\farlrnncla river to meet 
the requirements of r eclamation channel5; 



53 

(b) the supplies of lVfarkanda river could nob be utilised without provic1-
i~1g regulntion gates and silt-excluding devices at. J alberr, regub.tor. 
\Yi th in.stJ.lbtion of t lwse devices, expenditure (now estimated cost 
Rs. 100 hkhs) on the scheme was not considered commensurate 
vdh the benefits likely to accrue; and 

(c) the entire 0.rea proposed for reclamation was already within tlte 
irrig<\tim1 bom1cLny of J'\1arlrn11da distribntary system. 

He fmthcr ob~erved tbtb: -

( i) agi. i;1sb the totn,l CJ'l<mtity of 1,-1:2 · 33 bkh cubic feet of earthwork 
shown ns cx0:w2,t::c1 <ill.cl p:1.id for, actual quantity assessed rn 
l<'cbrnary 1966 wm-: :2,.JO · 96 bkh cubic; foct, resulting in exce:ss 
p:t ymcnt of lh 3 · 35 l: 1.kl1s; 

(ii) Rs. 6·93 bkhs wern p:1id without execnting proper work orders 
with the contncctors; 

(£ii ) H.s. S · 5± hkh;:; were spe•1t without s.L!lCti ::m of detailed estimates; 

(iv) n:1ticip<ttory s;:i,nction for Rs. 4 htkhs accordecl by Government was 
exceeded without pwpcr ri, uthority; 

(v) two me:asurcmcnt book::; were missing; 

(v1: ) short,~gcs/exce::;scs of stock am[ tools and pbnt articles coald not 
be worked out ii t the absence of the book balances, as certain re­
cords were not~ a,v,til.t.hlc at the time of transfer of the scheme to 
Pehom' Division. 

The Superii.1te1tcl.ing Engineer further rccommcndecl that no further work 
should be executed. 

The case was reported to the Department ill March 1968. The Chief 
Rngineer iEtirnatecl in August 1970 that Government has since decided to 
drop the scheme and t eturn the b ncl to the owners and that action wets being 
taken to cr.Jl for the expbnation of the pernons at fault . Further developments 
are r.waitecl (October 1970). 

48. Daclri irrigation scheme 

DJ,dri aret1. depended maidy oit raiufall for inigcttion. The Bhakrn. Control 
Board c1e0idccl in August 1951 0li<tt ~-19 cusecs of miter ont of the share of 
erstwhile Pepsu State from Sim'> branch of \\"estern Jmnuna canal should be 
diverted from the tail of Klua·[~k Khurd minor C<1.nal to this ::i"rer. .. This seheme 
taken up in F ebnuuy 1954 ;<,tan estima,tecl cost of Rs. 46 ·47 lakhs envisaged 
construction of Dac1ri and Boncl clistriLmt,1.ries ·with minors for irrig:ttion faci­
lities tor. comnmnchblc cnltiv~iblc r..re<t of 90,700 acres. It anticipated. revenue 
of Rs. 17·18 bkhs in 1961-6:2 and R:>. 17·71 bkhs per annum from 1962-63. 
The scheme W<"ts expected to be completed by 1955-56 and the m~pitnl expencli­
<;,ure was to be recovered in full by the Cit:.1 of t he 6th yc'\l' of opcrstion (1961-62) 
when irrigation would lw,rn developed to 62 per cent intensity. 



The work was, however, completed in 1961-62 at a cost of Rs. 69·83 lakhs 
against the original estimate of Rs. 46 · 4 7 lakhs (subsequently revised to 
Rs. 76·17 lakhs). The upward revision of the estimate was necessitated, inter 
alia, by the following:-

(a) The inner slopes of channels were constructed according to the 
designed section of lined channels. Water was, however, allowed 
to fl.ow during two khwrif seasons without lining the chctnnels or 
compacting the earthwork. This caused the inner slopes to slip 
into the bed, tlrns

1 
damaging the chrmnels. Impact of winds, 

storms, rain and tress-passing by carts and stray e<tttle hncl also 
contributied to the damages. Reconditioning of the banks of those 
charmels hall, therefore, to be done at an estimated additional 
cost of Rs. l · 61 lakhs before lining them (exact expenditure not 
available). 

(b) l\fa,intenance charges increaset1 to H.s. 0 · 71 lakh ( npto March 1959) 
against the cstima bed provision of R8. 0 · 40 lakh because of Po bnor­
mal incren,se in the number of breaches caused due to rmming of 
water in unlined channels. 

(c) En,rthwork of (ligging the main channels was completed in 1955. The 
compaction ancl lining work required to be clone simultaneously with 
the earthwork was, however, taken up after two years after cons­
tructing pilot channels at a cost of Rs. l · 74 lakhs, to carry water 
for the purpose (not provided in the original estimate). 

(cl) Rs. 0 · 94 lakh more were spent on the staff of a sub-division which 
had to be continued due to delay in completion of lining work. 

(1:) Original provision of Rs. 12 · 09 lakhs for remodelling branches of 
·western Jamuna canal bad to be revised to Rs. 23 ·48 lakhs to 
provide for certain omissions in the original estimate and also to 
make certain changes in specifications. 

Against the total cornmanclable cultivable area of 96,478 acres from 
1961-62 to 1963-64 and 90,729 acres from 1964-65 to 1968-69, the area actnallv 
irrigated ranged from 25,188 acres to 38,291 acres. The area irrigated during 
1968-69 was 25,188 acres, the lowest in the eight years under review. 

Against the estimated total revenue of Rs. 1,4 l · 20 lakhs (subsequently 
revised to Rs. 85· 14 lakhs), total revenue actually realised from 1961-62 to 
1968-69 was only Rs.17·24 lakhs. 

The shortfall in revenue was attributed by the Executive Engineer in 
:February 1970 to the tract being primarily ::<andy and uneven, which led to 
more absorption losses than anticipated , the villagers not excavating water 
courses and those who owned a nurn ber of separate plots taking their tum for 
water to irrigate only one plot and not irrigating the others. 

49. Bhindawas lilt irrigation 
For utilising the water;; of Bltinda\1·as lake \1hieh is fed from fluo1l wa.ters 

of drain no. 8. a-;1 emergent c:hort-term (5 years) lift irrigation scheme was un­
dertakeii in l\larch 1966 by Haryana Wes tern Jn mun a Cana l Di vision against 



a sanctioned project estimate of Rs. 3 · 09 lakhs. The lift irrigation expected to 
be completed before June 1966 was to provide non-perennial irrigation facilities 
to 4,000 acres of commandable cultivable area situated on the high plateau on 
the right side of Jhajj ar sub-branch of Weetern Jamuna Canal and to make 
available the area covered by the lake for cultivation of rabi crops by de-water­
ing it before the rabi season. 32,100 feet long lift channel was contemplated to 
run for 90 clays in a year with water clii;charge of 50 cusecs. 

In April 1966 the Superintending Engineer reported that the original 
project estimate was not based on actuaJ survey and 110 alignment of the 
channel was marked on the contour plan. 

In January 1968 the Chief Eng:incer decided that non-perennial irrigation 
should continue for an indefinite period instead of 5 years originally contempla­
te,1. The scheme wa::;, th us, revisecl and sanction to the re,·ised project estimate 
for Rs. 4 · 6'l lakhs wai; accorrki·l by Government in April 19G8. The revised 
estimate envisaged irriga.tion facilities to 6,800 acres of commanclable cultivable 
area and provision of two lift.c;, instead of 4,000 acres of commandable cultiva­
ble area and one lift of 25 feet provided in the original project ci;timate. 

In January 1970 the Superintending Engineer, '"hile submitting the second 
revised project estimate for Rs. 5 · 37 lakhs which contemplated supply of H 
cusecs of water from .Jhajjar sub-branch into Bhinclawas lake for providing 
perennial irrigation to tbe areas on the right side of Jhajjar sub-branch, 
stated that-

( i) no regular record of the supplies available in this lake during the 
past years was available either with the Irrigation Department or 
the Civil Department; 

(i:i) the question of securing supplies of 50 cu::;ecs for 90 clays (as contem­
plated in the original estimate) did not arise at all because only 
10 cusecs of water supply would be available for 75 clap;, 

The Chief Engineer/Government had, however, already, observed in June 
1969 that it '\Vas not the intention of Government to provide water for this 
scheme from the Western Jamuna canal system, already suffering from shortage 
of water during Rabi season. \Vater from the Western Jamuna canal could be 
supplied only through .Jhajjar sub-branch, the capacity of which was already 
insufficient to cope with the requirements of Rewari lift irrigation, the first 
stage of which had already been commissioned. 

Although two pumps each of 5 cusecs capacity had been installed at site 
in December 1968 and the channel had also been constructed in 1968-69, lift 
irrigation has not so far been started (October 1970) because Rhindawas lake 
was not an assured source of water supply. The total expenditure incurred 
on the scheme u pto March 1970 was Rs. 4 · 75 lakh on works. 

50. lnclri drain 

To increase the discharge capacit.v of the existing Inclri drain (constructed 
hetween l957 and 1961 at a, cost of Rs. 7 · 94 lakhs) from 2 cusecs to 4 cusecs and 
thus to e:1able it to cater tLc spills of 8u.rausti, Chautang and Rakshi 11adir:s 



56 

into the river Yamuna, r emodelling the existing Indri drain vvas m1dertaken in 
October 1962 (estimated cost : J~ s. 55 · ~,9 la.kb). "Gpto December 1969 
R s. 39 · 68 lakhs were spent Oil it . 

A review conducted in "i\by rn·10 revealed t!te followin g : -

(i) ]<'iye syphons out of tlto~e originally con !-' trucled for the Indri drain 
(prior to ib remodelling) had t o be dismantled being useless. Ex­
penditm:e of ]\s. ,10,000 (nppioximate) initially incurred on these 
syphons p-,·ovcd i nfructuous. 

(ii ) Tho alignment from mile 10 to l8 of tho existing Indri drain was 
changed w!tib remo,folJ ing in orclci· to facilitate construction of a 
new ~yphon. The •n; pcmliture of Hs. 0 · ·18 lakh already incurred on 
construction of this abandon;~cl alignment became unfruitful. 

(iii) When the Inclri drain \ms fo:::;t constructed, the beue:Gciaries were 
to pay 1~~ per cent of the cost to the Department. No portion of the 
amount recoverable on thi:;; acco unt (Hs. 0 · 99 la.kb) has yet been 
recovered (t'eptember 19i'O). 

(1'v) For remo;lelling the Tndri drain, a submersible bridge was completed 
on 5th July 1968 (at mile 77 of the drain) at a cost of H:s. 0·11 lakh. 
The bridge colhipsed on 7th August 1968 reportedly due to lack of 
curtain wall up-stream and down-stream of the bridge ·which 

. could take care of the scom and absence of control points up-stream 
and down-streum of the ::;ite whereby the cksignecl slope of the bed 
of the dni.in couM be maintained. 

(1:) The work ltas 11ot yet been completed (November 1970). 

51. Earthwork 
In Kait.hal Drainage Division, the work of reconditioning the left bank of 

Sarswati drain from R. D . 50 to 75 was entrusted to eight contractors on work 
orders between Febrnary 1963 and Febrt;ary 1965 at rates ranging from 
R s. 26 to Rs. 35 per thousand cu . ft. Against 93 · 41 lakh cu. ft. of earth work, 
the contractors executed 75 ·SS b .kh cu. ft. and then abandoned the work. 
Between December 1966 and March 1969 their claims were finalised at redu­
ced rates ranging from Rs. J9 · Jil to Rs. 31·0'2 per thou">ancl cu. ft . as 
provided for iu the work orders. 

For the remaining quantity of eartlnYork, the ExecutiYe Engineer did 
not invjte tenders but got it cxecute~l by some other contrr.ctors at rates ranging 
from Rs. 28 to Rs. 34 · 50 per thous :1 nc1 cu. ft . worked out by adding to tbe 
criginal rates, 1·£z., I'.. s. 26 to 35 per thousand cu . ft. the amount saved by pay­
ments having been made at reduced rates to tJ: e r,revious contractors. Thus 
the saving of Hs. 0 · 24 lakh emded fro2n the original contractors was paid 
to the la tter ccn~rac tors . In J,rnuary 1970 tb e Su1Jerintending Engineer held 
tbf,t the bencH of dcchictions n;ac1c from t li e first set of agencies could 
not lie given to the second ngency. 

In another reach of 1he dr;0t i11 a cuntr,~ c tor left the work incomplete 
and was paid at reduced rate of Rs . 24 · 50 per thousand cu. ft. in March 
1966 against the full rate of Rs. 26 per thousand cu. ft. Subsequently, the 



57 

rate of Rs. 38 per thousand cu. ft. was approved by the Superintending Engineer 
in April 1967 for the balance quantily of work. In the final bill paid in March 
1969 the rate of the original contractor, who had already got the last running 
payment at the reduced rate, was increased by the Executive Engineer to 
Rs. 26 per thousand cu. ft. for 40,382 cu. ft. and Rs. 38 per thousand cu. ft. 
for 3 · 10 lakh cu. ft. of earthwork. This resulted in extra payment of Rs. 4,246. 

The Chief Engineer intimated in March 1970 that action to fix responsi­
bility for the loss was being taken. 

52. Construction of a bund 

With a view to reclaiming the ravined tracts of Sikanderpur and Nathupur 
villages, construction of a bund to store the rain water was undertaken by the 
Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon, in February 1959 at an estimated cost of 
Rs. 0·60 lakh. Twenty per cent of the cost of the bund (Rs. 0·12 lakh) was to 
be contributed by the beneficiaries in kind or cash. The stored water, when 
released after the rainy season, was expected to help in sowing crops over 905 
acres of land. 

The bund was partially completed at a cost, of Rs. 48,046 out of Govern­
ment funds in 1961. Rs. 2,500 only were contributed by the village panchayat 
in cash. For the balance contribution the Block Development and Panchayat 
Officer conveyed (in 1961) inability of the panchayat to pay its share. Only 
in March 1969 a proposal was moved to take up the remaining work depart­
mentally; final action is still awaited (October 1970) and the bund, transferred 
in August 1967 to the Gaunchi Division, Faridabad, is lying incomplete. 

53. Payment for work not done 

In July 1966 earthwork and its compaction up to mile 21 of Balsmand 
minor in Fatehbad Division, Hissar, was allotted to a co-opertive labour and 
construction society on work-order basis. For compaction work the Superin­
tending Engineer issued instructions in November 1966 according to which its 
dry bulk density was to be checked cent per cent by the Sub-Divisional Officer 
and 25 per cent by the Executive Engineer. 

On receipt of a complaint from a private individual in July 1967, the 
Department found that the check of dry bulk .density was carried out by 
neither the Sub-Divisional Officer nor the Executive Engineer and Rs. O· 20 
lakh representing cost of ll · 45 lakh cubic feet compaction of earthwork; 
actually not done had been paid in March 1967. It was also found that the 
Sectional Officer had interpolated entries in the measurement book relating 
to earthwork; and inflated figures by 9·19 lakh cubic feet resulting in further 
overpayment of Rs. 0· 17 lak;h to that society. Security deposit of Rs. 2,585 of 
the society with the Department was proposed to be adjusted against the 
total overpayment of Rs. O· 37 lakh. The society had obtained awards for 
payment of Rs. 10,246 to it by the Department in 15 other arbitration cases. 
At the request or the Department, the arbitrator, however, put a condition in 
every award that the payment due to the society would be adjusted against 
this overpayment. Tl'e society has filed an appeal in the court against this 
condition imposed by the arbitrator. -
l\'I/P(D)354AG HL-6 



58 

The matter was reported to the Department in January 1968. The 
Superintending Engineer intimated in May 1970 that action against the 
persons at fault was under consideration. Further developments are still 
(October 1970) awaited. 

54. Nugatory expenditure 

As a result of departmental enquiry an engineer suspended in May 1956 
was dismissed from service in October 1961. From May 1956 to October 1961 
the enquiry proceedings were conducted for only one year and seven months. 

The orders of dismissal were quashed by High Court in August 1963 on 
the ground that copies of previous statements of witnesses were not supplied to 
the officer. He was, accordingly, reinstated in September 1963 but again 
suspended on the same day to face fresh enquiry on earlier charges. Between 
September 1963 and November 1966 the enquiry was entrusted to three different 
Inquiry Officers one after the other, without any progress. The officer was 
reinstated in January 1966 without prejudice to final decision as a result of 
departmental enquiry pending against him. The fourth enquiry officer appointed 
in December 1966 submitted his report in May 1968; action on it was completed 
in April 1969 and the engineer punished by way of stoppage of one increment 
without future effect. 

For the first spell of suspension (seven years and four months) the engineer 
was paid full pay and allowances (Rs. 0 · 52 lall) ; for the second spell (two 
years and four months) he was paid 95 per cent thereof (Rs. 0· 19 lakh). The 
entire period of suspension has been treated as duty for all purposes. 

55. Excess payment to a contractor 

In Gaunchi Division, Faridabad, earthwork in R.D. 225 to 230 of Gurgaon · 
canal was allotted to a contractor in August 1966 at Rs. 28 · 7 4 per thousand 
cu. ft. The work order executed with the contractor required payment 
to be made for the quantity of earthwork determined on the basis of cross 
sections. 41·66 lakh cu. ft. of earthwork measured by a Sectional Officer 
in March 1967 was approved by the Executive Engineer and payment to the 
contractor was made for 40·33 lall cu. ft. earthwork in January 1968 and 
thereafter no work was done. In May 1968 fresh cross sections observed 
by another Sectional Officer and a Sub-Divisional Officer showed that the 
total quantity of earthwork done was 34·32 lakh cu. ft. only. For excess 
measurement of 6 · 01 lall cu. ft. of earthwork Rs. 0·17 lall were overpaid. 

The matter was reported to the Department inJune 1969. The Depart­
ment intimated in April 1970 that the circumstances in which fresh cross 
sections were observed at a later stage when the pre-determined quantity 
already existed on record were being investigated. 

BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

56. Use of Government funds 

The estimates for construction of two roads in Rohtak district sanctioned 
as famine relief works in January 1969 provided for construction of a cement 



59 

godown (estimated cost : Rs. 20,000) and a quarter for Road Inspector 
(estimated cost : Rs. 19,000). Against this provision the Executive Engineer, 
Gurgaon Construction Division, constructed between February and June 
1969 a residential bungalow for use by the Executive Engineer at Gurgaon 
at a cost of Rs. 40,025. Technical sanction for construction of a cement 
godown and Road Inspectork quarter at Gurgaon was accorded by the Super­
intending Engineer in February 1970. The entire expenditure on construction 
of the bungalow was debited to the estimate of the roads. 

The matter was reported to the Department in March 1970; the Chief 
Engineer intimated in November 1970 that the irregularity was intended to 
be regularised by the issue of a revised ~lministrative "'1_Jproval providing for 
the construction of an Executive Engineer's residence at Gurgaon and getting 
a separate estimate technically sanctioned for this purpose. 

57. Overpayment to contractors 

In Karnal Provincial Division contractors were overpaid as mentioned 
below:-

( a) Earthwork in miles 8, 9 and 10 of Karnal-Kachhwa road was allotted 
to two labour and construction societies in October 1968 (estimated 
cost: Rs. 36,500). The work was left incomplete after excavation 
of 15,24,906 cu. ft. of earthwork for which Rs. 32,018 were paid 
in February 1969. On re-measurement in June 1969 to assess 
the quantity of earthwork yet to be completed, a Sectional Officer 
found that against 15,24,906 cu. ft. of earthwork paid for, actual 
quantity excavated was only 8,47,722 cu. ft. The Executive 
Engineer, Vigilance, confirmed, after re-check (September 1969) 
the Sectional Officer's measurement. Thus, Rs. 0· 15 lakh were 
paid in excess for 6,77,184 cu. ft. The Division had Rs. 1,587 
as security furnished by the societies. 

The Chief Engineer intimated in July 1970 that the matter had 
been referred to the Special Enquiry Agency for further probe 
and a report from the latter was awaited. 

(b) Earthwork in miles 4 and 5 of Karnal-Meerut road (estimated 
cost: Rs. 50,000) was allotted to two labour and construction 
societies (one of them being one of the mentioned above) in Decem­
ber 1968 to be completed within six months. After executing 
11,29,536 cu. ft. of earthwork, the societies abandoned the 
work. In July 1969, the Executive Engineer stated that the 
work done was incomplete and sub-standard in-as-much as 
dressing and dori-cutting of earthwork was not done. Thus, 
the societies were overpaid Rs. 2,287 ; in addition Rs. 4,564 are 
recoverable for the remaining work got done departmentally at the 
risk and cost of the societies under the terms of the contracts. 

In July 1970 the Chief Engineer intimated that action to recover the over­
payment from the societies was being taken with the help of Registrar Co­
operative Societies, Haryana. 
M/P(D)354AGHr-6(a) 



60 

58. Extra expenditure 
In 1966-67 Ambala Provincial Division proposed construction of additional 

staff quarters and two residences-one for the Head of the Department and the 
other for the lecturers in the Government Polytechnic, Ambala, at an estimated 
cost of Rs. 0·54 l akh. In January 1967 tenders were invited specifying maxi­
mum time limit of six months for completion of the works. The lowest tender 
of a contractor at 15 per cent above the common schedule of rates was accepted 
in February 1967. No N ishan Dehi could be given to contractor to enable him 
to start the construction because the lay-out of the buildings was not approved 
by the Chief Engineer up to October 1967. The contractor refused to under­
take the work as the time limit of six months had expired. In December 
1967 fresh tenders were invited and the two works were re-allotted at 30 and 
29 · 80 per cent above the common schedule of rates, resulting in extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 0 · 13 lakh. · 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1970; reply is awaited 
(October 1970). 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

59. Water supply to a village 
Work of providing water supply to village Ding (estimated cost: Rs. 0 · 71 

lakh) was executed in 1961 by Public Health Division, Sirsa, under the National 
Water Supply Scheme ·sponsored by Government of India. 

Rs. 0 · 82 lakh were spent on construction and Rs. 0 · 12 lakh on repair 
and maintenance on this work from 1962-63 to 1968-69. The work was to be 
fed from Sirsa major distributary. As the water discharge in Sirsa major 
was not sufficient for the required supply of 0·2 cusec of water, the Superin­
tending Engineer, Bhakra Line, Hissar, proposed (December 1961) to meet 
the requirements from Kusumati minor which also did not materialise because 
of certain technical difficulties. 

In August 1964 the Department decided to take water from an outlet 
on rotation basis with other villages and for that purpose a pipe outlet was 
fixed on Sirsa branch by the Irrigation Department. Up to September 1967 
the warabandi (turns for irrigation) could not be decided and the pipe out-let 
was subsequently dismantled by the Irrigation Department. In March 1970 
the Executive Engineer reported that the work could not be commissioned due 
to non-availability of water from the Irrigation authorities. 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in October 1969; 
the Chief Engineer intimated in October 1970 that the water required to feed 
this scheme would be taken from another outlet got fixed on Mochiwala minor 
by the Irrigation department and the scheme will be commissioned soon after 
wara-bandi was announced by the Deputy Collector who had been approached 
for the purpose. 

60. Excessive issue of materials 
In Public Health Division, Bhiwani, the work of providing water in 

group A-1 villages of Bhiwani tehsil (estimated cost: Rs. 55 ·98 lakhs) was 
allotted beLween September 1965 and May 1967 to several contractors on labour 
rates, Materials required for u.se on tl:)e work were supplied by the Division. 



61 

In July 1969 the Executive Engineer reported to the Superintending 
Engineer that the final bills of eighteen contractors (amount: Rs. 3,752) who 
had completed their works between April 1966 and October 1967 could not be 
finalised because materials (cost: Rs. 0·89 lakh), issued in excess of actual 
requirements or provision in the estimates, remained unaccounted for. 

The matter was brought to the notice of the Department in October 1969; 
final reply is awaited (October 1970). 

61. Rural water supply 
In Rohtak Public Health Division a centrally sponsored scheme was 

undertaken in October 1965 for improvement of water supply in the area and 
to provide drinking water to a group of villages in Rohtak and l\fohindergarh 
districts where underground water was brackish. Government of India and 
State Government were to share 50 and 38 per cent of the cost, the balance 
of 12 per cent being recoverable from the beneficiaries (5 per cent in cash and 
7 per cent in the form of land and labour). Up to February 1968 Rs. 6 · 67 
lakhs were spent. 

The site selected in March 1965 for drawal of water was at the tail of a 
minor canal (under the Irrigation Department) wherefrom one cusec of water 
was to be supplied. Irrigation Department, however, expressed its inability 
thrice in 1965 to meet this requirement because water had not reached the . 
tail of the minor and, thus, could not be spared at least for the next two years. 
Finally, in September 1967 the Irrigation Department agreed to give the 
outlet of one cusec. It was explained (February 1970) that the outlet was not 
provided as the Irrigation Department was "demanding Rs. 25,000 for providing 
additional pumping '9.lichinery for the purpose of sanctioning the outlet of 
one cusec". It was also stated that water at the tail end was stagnant and not 
of sufficient height. In November 1970, the department intimated that the 
outlet was provided by the Irrigation Department in March 1970 and the water 
reached the tank in August 1970. 

The following other points were noticed :-
(i) The scheme was expected to be completed within eighteen months. 

It was, however, completed after about 27 months for Rs. 6 · 67 
lakhs as against the estimated cost of Rs. 5 · 54 lakhs (technical 
sanction was accorded by the Chief Engineer in May 1967). 

(ii) Out of the total beneficiaries' share of Rs. 0 · 67 lakh, Rs. 0 · 52 lakh 
have not been realised so far (October 1970). 



CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 

62. Synopsis of important accounts 

A synopsis of the important stores and stock accounts (other than those 
relating to Government commercial and quasi-commercial departments/ 
undertakings) for 1969-70 is given below :-

Seria1. 

no. 
Department/Stores 

1 Stamps­

Revenue-judicial and 

Opening Receipts Issues 
balance 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Closing 
balance 

non-judicial 10,16·74 12,28·78 6,34·28 16,11·24 

2 Jails-

(a) Raw material 
(b) Manufactured goods 

3 Public Relations­
Stores, films and vans 

etc. 

4 Police-

(a) Clothing and equip­
ment 

(b) Stationery and other 
miscellaneous articles 

5 Irrigation-
( a) Bhakra Canals-

Building materials, 
timber, fuel, lubri-
cants, paints, electri­
cal goods, etc. 

(b) Other than Bhakra 
Canals-
Cement, iron, bricks 

and miscellaneous 

3·47 
2·79 

3·40 

2·53 

35·76 

4·94 
7·75 

4·75 

10·60 

2·00 

13 ·49 

4·35 
7·64 

11 ·37 

2·07 

15 ·75 

stores etc. 1,35·32 2,76·56 3,07·20 

62 

4·06 
2·90 

4·92 

10 ·70 

2·46 

33·50 

1,04·68 



6 Buildings and Roads­
Iron, cement, bricks, 

stone, timber, pipes 
etc. 

7 Public Health~ 

Iron, cement, bricks, 
stone, timber,· pipes 
etc. 

63 

51·05 

83·65 

2,16·55 2,13·80 53•80 

1,74·51 1,77·24 80·92 

The stores accounts of Medical, Printing and Stationery, Education, 
Animal Husbandry, Agriculture and Industrial Training Departments for 
1969-70 have not been received (September 1970). 

63. Minus balances in stock registers 
A minus balance in the stock register shows the possibility of inaccuracies 

in the stock account. Unless the minits balances are reconciled and adjusted, 
the correctness of the stock account cannot be ensured. There were large 
minus balances at the end of March 1970 as shown below:-

Serl.al 
no. 

Department 

1 Irrigation other than Bhakra Canals .. 

2 Buildings and Roads 

3 Public Health 

64. Reserve limit of stock 

Number of divisions 
and the amount of 
minus balance at the 
end of March 1970 
.- ..A..---­
Number of Amount 
divisions (Rs. lakhs) 

10 

7 

1 

21·73 

11·13 

0·21 

According to the rules of the Public Works Department, the value of stores 
held in stock by a division should not exceed the limit prescribed by Govern­
ment for that purpose. Of fifty-nine divisions holding stock, the ceiling limits 
were not prescribed for twenty-seven divisions during 1969-70. 

65. Non-completion of half yearly stock registers 

The rules require that the stock registers in Public Works divisions should 
be closed at the end of each half year and reviewed by the Divisional Officer 
to see that the stock consists only of serviceable and necessary articles and 
that the stores are priced at the prevailing market rates. The registers havf! 
not, however, been closed in a large number of divisions for the past several 
years although, to expedite clearance of the arrears, Government had been 
granting relaxation from time to time in exhibiting the value of stores in the 



64 

stock .~gisters. The arrears in completion of these registers at the end of 
March 1970 and the preceding two years are shown below :- · 

Serial Department Number of half- Number Earliest Period 
no. yearly registers in of year t:i up to 

arrears at the end of divisions which the which 
,-----"---~in which arrears on relaxa-
1967- 1968- 1969- the 31st i\Iarch tion in the 

68 69 70 arrears 1970 pricing of 
existed pertain stock 

m returns 
1969-70 was 

allowed 
1. Irrigation 

(a) Bhakra Canals 16 12 19 5 March September 
1967 1963 

(b) Other than 
Bhakra Canals 146 125 133 20 Septe1nber iVIarch 

1956 1950 
2. Buildings and Roads 108 70 73 17 September March 

1964 1961 

3. Public Health 110 81 125 7 March March 
1951 1961 

66. Physical verification oi stores 

The stores are required to be physically verified periodically by responsi­
ble officers independent of the stock-holders. The results of physical veritica­
tion of stores during 1969-70 were not intimated to Audit by fifty divisions as 
shown below (out of the total number of fifty-nine divisions)-

1. Irrigation 
(a) Bhakra Canals 
(b) Other than Bhakra Canals 

2. Buildings and Roads .. 
3. Public Health 

MEDICAL 

67. Idle machines 

2 
27 

16 
5 

In the E~ployees' State Insurance Hospital, Yamunanagar, X-ray equip­
ment, operation theatre equipment and surgical instruments were purchased 
between January and June 1969 at a cost of Rs. 0 · 79 lakh, Rs. O · 78 lakh and 
Rs. 0· 12 lakh respectively. ~.he operation theatre equipment and surgical 
instruments were actually ut1hi;ied from August 1970. The X-ray equipment 
was, however, still (October 1970) to be put to trne mainly for want of electric 
connection. While the X-ray equipment still remains to be commissioned a 
radiographer was employed in .May 1969 and paid Rs. 5,170 up to September 
1970 as pay and allowances. 



65 

A gas cooking range (cost : Rs. 4,000) was purchased in March 1969 for the 
hospital kitchen. Another cooking range (value : Rs. 4,000) and clwpati gas 
heater (Value: Rs. 3,000) ordered in October 1968 for the hospital kitchen were 
also received in August 1970. These are still (October 1970) lying unused for 
want of gas facilities in the town. 

IRRIGATION 

68. Shortage of slack co11l 

In the stock registers of a Division at Narwana, there was a balance of 5,400 
tonnes of slack coal on January 1964. At the time of change of incumbency of 
the Sectional Officer incharge in February 1964 the quantity of coal was measur- __ 
cd and shortage of 780 tonnes of coal was discovered. Rs. 0·47 lakh bein the !.(i:.:a_.c.(.O, .• 
value of the coal found short was placed under the suspense head in January \-¥ 
1964 pending recovery from the official at fault. In i\Iay 1966 a 'show cause 
notice' was prepared but not actually served due to the fact that the official 
had already been convicted in another case and dismissed. In September 1969 
the conviction orders of the official were set aside by the High Court on appeal 
and he was re-instated. In May 1970 the Executive Engineer, again requested 
the Superintending Engineer to issue the 'show cause notice: no act.ion has 
been taken to recover the amount so far (October 1970). ' 

69. Delay in investigation and fixing responsibility for shortages and loss of stores 

In the following three cases, there has been delay in investigation of shor­
tages and loss of stoi:es etc., valued Rs. 0 · 57 lakh 

Name of the Division, 
amount of shortage/loss 

(a) Mechanical Drainage 
Division, Karnal ; 
Rs. 30,480. 

IRRIGATION 

Remarks 

Tooh and plant worth Rs. 7,688 and Rs. 22,792 
were not handed over by a Sectional Officer at 
the time of making over charge in Karnal and 
Kaithal Sub-Divisions in June 1967 and April 
1968 respectively. The matter was reported to 
the Superintending Engineer in July 1969. 
Final action t aken is awaited (October 1970). 

' 
BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

(11) K arnal Provincial Divi­
sion; Rs. 11,086. 

Stock articles worth Rs. 21,140 were found short 
at the time of handing over charge by a Sec­
tional Officer in July 1968. Out of those, articles 
worth Rs. 10,054 have since been traced in 
October 1968. The balance shortages 
{Rs. 11,086) await further action {October 
1970). 



(c) Gurgo.on Provincial 
Division; Rs. 15,019. 

70. Defective marhines 

66 

Stock and tools and plant worth Rs. 14,054 were 
found short at the time of handing over charge 
by a Sectional Officer in April 1968. Further 
shortages worth Rs. 965 were noticed by a Sub­
Divisional Engineer during physical verification 
of stores in June 1968. Those shortages were 
reported to the Department in May 1969. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

In Gurgaon Public Health Division two turbine pumps with a capacity of 
3,000 gallons per hour at a total head of 150 ft. were purchased, through the 
Controller of Stores, in July 1967 for supply of water in a group of villages. 
Rs. 18,373 (90 per cent of the cost) were paid in the same month on production 
of railway receipt. The Sub-Divisional Officer reported to the firm in September 
1967 that the pumps installed in the presence of the firm's representative did 
not work clue to some manufacturing defects. 

In October 1967 the firm removed the defects and made good the deficien­
cies. In November 1967 the Department informed the firm that while one pump 
gave a discharge of 3,000 gallons per hour at 20 ft. head (instead of 150 ft. head 
as specified in the purchase order), the other did not work at all. The Controller 
of Stores asked the firm to replace the defective pumps. The firm replaced the 
pumps in June 1969, but the working test (after complete arrangements) could 
only be performed in June 1970 in the presence of the representative of the 
firm but were found unsuitable. The Department intimated (December 1969) 
that the pumps (given as replacement) require a prime mover with a capacity 
greater than 7 · 5 B.H.P. mentioned in the contract. The two turbine pumps 
could not, therefore, be commissioned for about three years (October 1970). 

The matter was reported to the Department in December 1968; final 
outcome of the efforts made to put the turbine pumps in working order is still 
awaited (October 1970). 



71. Sales tax receipts 

CHAPTER VI 

RECEIPTS 

The test audit conducted from September 1969 to August 1970 revealed 
underassessment and evasion etc. of tax of Rs. 2,17,870 as indicated below:-

72. Underassessment of tax 

(i) Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 

(a) Short levy of tax due to non-inclusion of freight charges in turnover and 
accePtanDe of 'C' forms for lesEer amount 

A dealer did not include freight charges amounting to Rs. 92,199 in his 
gross turnover for the assessment years 1962-63 to 1965-66, as required under 
section 2(h) of the Central Sales Tax Act 1956. This resulted in short assessment 
of tax of Rs. 5, 717. Further, there was a difference of Rs. 17 ,085 between 
the value of goods actually sold and the value shown in 'C' forms furnished 
by the dealer, involving a tax effect of Rs. 1,367. 

These omissions were brought to the notice of the department in June 
1969 and the case is stated to have been referred to the Excise and Taxation 
Commissioner for taking suo motu action. Further report is awaited (October 
1970). 

(b) Levy of tax at lower rate re~ulting in short assessment of Rs. 2,131 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, all inter-State sales, which arc not support­
ed by declarations in the prescribed form are taxable at the rate of ten per cent. 
Inter-State sales of cement valued at Rs. 26,643 made by a dealer to Electricity 
Board during the year 1963-64 were taxed at two per cent even though these 
were not supported by prescribed declarations. This resulted in underassess­
ment of tax to the extent of Rs. 2,131. The short assessment was pointed out 
in September 1966. The Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner intimat­
ed in August 1970 that the case has been referred to the Excise and Taxation 
Commissioner for suo motu action. Further developments are awaited (October 
1970). 

(ii) Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948 

(a) Underassessment of Sales Tax 

The rate of sales tax on glass-ware, glazed-ware and china-ware, 
including crockery, was enhanced from 6 to 8 per cent with effect from 1st 
September 1966. It was, however, noticed in two districts that the sales of 
glass-ware were being taxed at the rate of 6 per cent instead of 8 per cent, 
thus, resulting in underassessment of tax to the tune of Rs. 15,943 in 12 cases. 

These cases have been re-opened for revising the assessments. Report of 
recovery is awaited (October 1970). 

67 



68 

(b) local body/private institution treated as Gavernment departments 

A dealer sold goods worth Rs. 98,429 to a certain local body and a private 
college during 1964-65 and 1965-66. The assessing authority treated these 
sales as having been made to Government departments on the authority of 
declaration forms furnished by the purchasers and assessed the tax at con­
cessional rate of 2 per cent instead of at the general rate of 6 per cent resulting 
in underassessment of tax of Rs. 3,937. On this being pointed out (June 1969) 
the case has been referred to the Excise and Taxation Commissioner for 
suo motii action. 

In October 1970, the Government intimated that an additional demand 
of Rs.14,791 had been created against the dealer in August 1970. Action 
taken to recover the adclitional dem~nd from the dealer is awaited (October 
1970). 

(c) E;as;on oi Purc:hase tax-Rs. 3,493 

Purchases of oil seeds effected during the years 1960-61 and 1961-62, 
were to be taxed at 2 per cent. In the case of two dealers, tax of Rs. 3,493 was 
not levied on so.rson valuing Rs. 1,74,641 purchased during these years. 
This was pointed. out to the department in September 196,L The Excise 
and Taxation Officer intimated in August 1970 that the cases had been 
referred forsuomotu action. Further report is awaited (August 1970). 

(d) Non-levy ol: tax of Rs. 18,623 on stone-metal supplied to Railway 
Depal'iment 

A cont.ractor supplied stone metal valued at Rs. 3,60,378 to the Railways 
during the period August 1965 to lVIarch 1966. The details of supply were 
furnished to the Excise· and Taxatiori department by the Finance Depart­
ment in lVIarch 1967. The contractor had neither been registered as a dealer 
under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act 1948 nor was the supply subjected 
to tax. The omission was pointed out in November 1969, when the Excise 
and Taxation Officer initiated action in the matter. In July 1970 the Excise 
and Taxation Officer intimated that assessment of the contractor had been 
framed and an additional demand of Rs. 19,900 created. 

73. Unauthorised remission of revenue 

ThP. State Government by a notification of the 5bh Augusb 1954, under 
sccbion 5 of the Punjab General Sales Tax Act 1948 \as amended by Act XIX 
of 1952), amended the schedule of tax -free.goods, to render liable to tax the 
sale of edible oils, produced from sarson, toria and til by mechanical 
process, or, which, when produced by kohlits run by animal or human agency, 
was sold bv de(l.lers other than the owners of such kohlus. The notification 
was, howe.;er, held invalid by the Ptmjab High Court in November 1963 as 
the amending Act of 1952 was neither reserved for the consideration of the 
President nor received his consent as required under the Essential Goods 
(Declaration and Regulation of Tax on Sale or Purchase) Act, 1952 of Parliament 
passed under Arbicle 286(3) of the Constitution of India as it stood prior to 
its amendment in 1956. While dismissing the appeal filed by the State Govern­
ment against the decision of the Punjab High Cou"'.t, ib was however held by 



69 

the Supreme Court in August 1967 that the notification of the State Government 
of the 5th August 1954: held good from 11th September 1956 onwards, when 
Article 286(3) of the Constitution of India was itself ame·1ded. 

In pursuance of the judgment of the Supreme Court, the Excise and 
Taxation Commissioner issued orders in January 1968 that tax on the sale of 
edible oils might be levied from the 11th September 1956 onwards, subject to 
conditions laid down in the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948 as amended 
from time to time, excepting for sales between 22nd November 1963 to 7th 
March 1965. For sales made between 22nd November 1963 and 7th March 
1965, it was held by the department that though the tax was legally charge­
able it was not to be recovered from the dealers, because of a Prnss Note issued 
by the State Government on 22nd November 1963 announcing that no sales 
tax was chargeable on edible oils as long as the decision of High Court held 
good. 

It was noticed that a dealer runnin!Z . nn oil mill had continued to re­
cover tax on inter-State sales dming 19t\J -GJ and 196'1-65 at the concessional 
rate of 2 per cent against declarations in form 'C' collected from the purchasing 
dealers. The orders of the department of January 1968 not to recover tax on 
sales made between 22nd November 1963 and the 7th March 1965 deprived 
the Government of a revenue of Rs. 1,43,039 which amount was recovered 
by the dealer from his customers as sales tax on behalf of the Government and 
was, thus, legally payable by him to the Government. 

The case was referred to the Excise and Taxation Commissioner in June 
1968 and in July 1969, the Government decided that where the dealers had 
charged tax from purchasers between 22nd November 1963 and the 7th March 
1965, such tax must be realised from them. The Government intimated in 
July 1970 that Rs. 89,702 relating to the period from 1960-61 to 1963-64 have 
been recovered from the dealer. Final outcome of the recovery of the balance 
of Rs. 53,337 relating to the year 1964-65, is (October 1970) awaited. 

In another similar case, a demand of Rs. 3,108 against a dealer for the 
asses:::iment year 1962-63 was deleted in October 1967 and Rs. 3,013 already 
deposited by him were refunded in November 1968. The inadmissible refund 
of Rs. 3,013 and non-realisation of tax of Rs. 3,108 was pointed out in October 
1969. The case was stated to have been referred to revisional authority for 
suo motu action in November 1969. Further report is (October 1970) 
awaited. 

74. Unauthorised refund of Rs. 7,645 

The Excise and Taxation Commissioner clarified in 1964 that rice polish 
and rice bran were separate and distinct articles; whereas the former was 
taxable, the latter was exempt under item 15 of Schedule B to Punjab General 
Sales Tax, Act 1948. 

A dealer claimed deduction of Rs. 1,28,202 for the assessment year 1963-64 
on account of sale of rice polish as a tax free item under section 5(2) (a) (i) 
of the Act. The claim was, however, disallowed by the assessing authority in 



70 

March 1965 on the ground that the item exempted from levy of tax was rice 
bran and not rice polish. The dealer preferred an appeal against the orders of 
the assessing authority. The appellate authority upheld (August 1965) the 
decision of the assessing authority but remanded the case for making de novo 
assessment as the turnover included sales of rice polish made outside the State 
which had not been considered while making the original assessment. The 
remanded authority treated (May 1968) rice polish as a tax-free item and 
exempted the sales thereof from levy of sales tax, resulting in unauthorised 
refund of Rs. 7 ,645. 

This wa<> reported to the department in January 1970. The case has been 
referred (March 1970) to the Excise and Taxation Commissioner for taking 
suo motu action 

75. Omission to recover sales tax of Rs. 4,807 
As a result of acceptance of revision petition by the Excise and Taxation 

Commissioner in February 1966, a contractor became entitled to a refund 
of Rs. 8,877 on account of tax already deposited, in March 1965. In his appli­
cation of December 1966, the contractor specifically requested that out of this 
refund, Rs. 4,807 may be adjusted as tax due from him in respect of his other 
concerns. No action was taken on this application. He again applied for the 
refund in May 1967 but this time, he did not mention about the adjustment of 
Rs. 4,807 and the entire amount of Rs. 8,877 was refunded to the contractor 
in June 1967. The non-realisation of demand of Rs. 4,807 was pointed out in 
November 1969. The assessing authority initiated action for recovery in 
April 1970. The State Government intimat ed in October 1970 that Rs. 1,691 
and Rs. 3,116 were deposited by the dealer in May 1970 and .Tune 1970 res­
pectively. 

76. Arrears in assessment and collection of sales tax 

(a) Arrears in as:>~sments·-The progress of assessment of sales tax during 
the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 was as.under:--

Year Total 
number 
of assess-
ment 
cases 

1968-69 49,013* 

1969-70 53,560 

Number of assessments 
completed 

.-------"-------.. 
Out of out of Total 
current arrears 

26,054 10,360 36,414 

26,275 9,894 36,169 

Number of 
assessments 
pending at the 

end of the year 

12,599* 
(26 per cent) 

17,391 
(32 per cent) 

*Discrepancy of 164 cases is due to incorrect figures supplied last year by 
one of the Excise and Taxation Officers. 



71 

The following is the year-wise break-up of the outstanding cases:-

Year 

1961-62 

1962-63 

1963-64 

1964-65 

1965-66 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

Number of cases in which year-wise break-up not 

Cases pending assess­
ment at the end of 

r-___ ..A._ __ ---i 

March March 
1969 1970 

2 2 

4 4 

4 4 

31 5 

187 42 

2,092 377 

10,115 2,501 

14.456 

given by the department 164 

Total 12,599 17,391 

The approximate amount of tax involved in these cases could not be 
ascertained. 

(b) Arrears in collection-The sales tax assessed but not realised in 255 
cases amounted to Rs. 35·62 lakhs at the end of 1969-70. 

The following is the year-wise break-up of the amount outstanding for 
recovery:-

Period 

Up to 1960-61 

1961-62 

1962-63 

1963-64 

1964-65 

1965-66 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

)969-70 

Total 

Outstanding on 
31st March 

1970 

(ln lakhs of rupees) 

1·90 

0·86 

.0·56 

0· 12 

0·34 

0·83 

3·69 

3·41 

4·67 

19·24 

35·62 



72 

(ii) The position regarding the recovery of outstanding revenue as reporteu 
by the department was as follows:-

Pa rbiculars 

Collection stayed by:-

(a) Appellate authorities 

(b) Re"Tisional authorities 

(c) Supreme Court, High Court and Civil 
Courtg 

(d) Government 

Total 

Outstanding on 
,------"-------· 

31st March 
1969 

4·66 

12·56 

0·08 

17·30 

3lsh March 
1970 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1·22 

0 ·33 

26 ·48 

1·26 

29·29 

()) A?a.udonm9nt o7 claim J-During 1969-70, sales tax aggregating 
Rs. 0·17 lakh · was written off/remitted in 4 cases due to non-availability of 
adcqua,te movable or immovable property. 



CHAPTER VII 

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND 'IRADING ACTIVITIES 

SECTION A-GENERAL 

77. This chapter deals with the results of the audit of­

(i) Statutory Corporations/Boards, 

(ii) Government Companies, 

(iii) Government Commercial/Quasi-Commercial Departmental Under­
takings, and 

(iv) Investments and guarantees by the State Government. 

SEC'l'ION B-STATUTORY CORPORATIONS AND BOARDS 

78. Statutory Corporations 

As on 31st March 1970, there were two Statutory Corporations in the 
State. Government investments in the share capital of the Corporations was 
Rs. 54 · 38 lakhs as detailed below:-

(i} Haryana State WarehousiJ;g Corporation 

(ii) Haryana Financial Corporation 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

13·05 

41·33 

The accounts of the Haryana State Ware housing Corporation for the years 
ending 31st March 1968 to 31st March 1970 have not been prepared so far 
(July 1970). The working results of the Haryana Financial Corporation for the 
year 1969-70 are indicated in Appendix VII. 

HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

79. General 

The accounts of the Board for 1969-70 duly certified together with the 
Audit Report thereon have been separately forwarded to the State Government 
(16th September 1970) for being laid before the State Legislature in terms of 
Section 69(5) of the Electricity Supply \Act) 1948. 

80. Power supply and utilisation 

Out of 1,071 million K.W.H. generated and/or obtained from Bhakra 
Management Board during 1969-70, only 799 million K.W.H. were actually 
sold. Loss in transmission and distribution was thus 25 per cent which exceeded 
the ceiling of 20 per cent prescribed by the Board. 

73 
llr! /P(D)35iAGHaryana-7 



74 

The assets of the Board include Thermal Power Station at F:.uidabad 
and l/3rcl slui.re of the Indraprastha Station of t.he Delhi Electric Supply 
Undertaking. Though the Board is bearing l /3rcl i:;Jrnre of t.hc exprnclit,ure of 
the Indraprastha Station New Delhi, the agreement in this regarcl has not hern 
finalised so far (August 1970) with the Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking. 

The Thermal Power Station at Farida.bad has a generating capacity of 
131 ·40 million K.W.H. Against this, only ll · 80 million JC\Y.H. of energy 
was generated during 1969-70. 

81. Other points of interest 

(a) Stores/materials worth Rs. 80 · 65 lakhs were draw11 during April 1968 
. and December 1969 by the subordinates-in-charge of the works in 11 Divisions 
but proper accounts showing the receipts and issues of such stores/materials 
to various works, have not so far (October 1970) been maintained, as required 
under the Rules. 

(b) Amounts aggregating Rs. l ·29 crores pertaining to 11 Divisions were 
due from various suppliers on account of penalty charges for delayed supplies 
a.s per terms of contracts, but the srime have not been recovered so for (Augu.::;b 
1970). . 

(c) .Materials worth Rs. 32 ·48 lakhs received in 4 Divisions during 1968-69 
were found below specifications and the same have also been used on works 
but no a.ction has been taken against the suppliers for defective supplies. 

(d) Property and plant registers showing de~ails of various fixed and other 
assets have not been nrnintained nor have their physical verificat,ion been carrird 
out since the formation of the Board. · 

(e) The Board gave 2,116 electric connections in rurnl :treas and energised 
49,988 tubewells during 1967-68 to 1969-70. The accounts of the Board did 
not exhibit the capital expenditure on tubewells and rural connections separate­
ly. Hence returns on these activities could not be ascertained separately. 

82. Purchase of tower material 

Two purchase orders pla.ced by the composite Punjab State Electridy 
Board on a firm in May 1963 and December 1964 for supply of tower material 
for certain transmission lines included supply of 2,940 tonnes of tower material 
for three transmission lines now coming under the jmiscliction of the Haryana 
State Electricity Board. 

The following points were noticed by Audit (April 1970) :--

(u·) Both the purchase orders provided for advance i)ayment of 90 per 
cent of the value of raw material including steel. However, in 
November 1967 the terms of payment of the . purchase order of 
December 1964 were revised by the Haryana . State Electricity 
Board providing for 100 per cent advance payment against the 
co~t. af l'i.LW steel purclrnsed by the supplier. The additional 10 
oer cent payment for cost of steel only under t.he second purchase 



75 

order was not to exceed Rs. 70,000 for which a bank guarantee 
was furnished by the firm for Rs. 70,000 plus Rs. 2,975 inclusive 
of interest charge at 8~ per cent for a period of six months. 

(b) The purchase order of May 1963 provided that the firm would fur­
nish security deposit in the form of a bank guarantee for 10 per 
cent of the contract value for the faithful performance of the cont­
ract to be valid up to the period of pendency of the contract. No 
r,1ucb provision existed in the second purchase order of December 

1964. Though the firm furnished the bank guarantee as stipulated 
under the first purchase order, due to the failure of the contracto!"G 
discharge his obligations the Board issued a notice (April 1969) 
to the Bank which, however, did not accept the liability on the 
ground that the original delivery period of the contract had expired. 
Though formal extensions of delivery periods were given by the 
Board from time to time, automatically extending the validity 
period of the contract, the bank did not, however, agree to the 
automatic extension of the period of guarantee. The Board inti­
mated (July 1970) that they intend to contest this issue with the 
Bank authorities. 

(r,) According to the terms of the purchase orders the advance payments 
to the contractor were subject to an overall maximum of 50 per 
cent of the contract price and were to be made against copies of 
supplier's invoices. The contract price of both the purchase orders 
pertaining to the area falling under this Board amounted to 
Rs.35·96 lakhs. As against the maximum permissible advance of 
Rs.17 · 98 lakhs to the contractor, the Board's records show an 
advance of Rs. 27 · 98 lakhs as having been made to the contractor. 
The exact circumstances under which such excess advance was 
paid to the party are yet (Octobei: 1970) to be clarified. 

(d) The value of finished material supplied by the firm was only of the 
order of Rs. 19·13 lakhs against the advance payment of Rs. 27 ·98 
lakhs. 

(t) The material ordered against the first purchase order was required 
to be supplied commencing from November 1963 and May 1964 to 
be completed by June 1964 and September 1964 respectively for two 
different transmission lines. The contractor, however, requested 
for extension of the delivery period upto March 1968 and June 1968 
respectively in respect of the fust purchase order which was 
;;i,greed to by the Board (i\:Iarch 1968) stipulating that failure to 
complete the supplies even by the extended dates would involve 
in addition to the penalty leviable by the Board a right to make 
risk purchase. However, the firm nrnde supplies of the order of 
Rs.7 · 59 lakhs by the extended date as ag11inst Rs. 16 · 67 lakhs covered 
by the first purchase order. The Board, however, invoked the pro­
visions of the risk purchase clause only in July 1969 incurring an 

~t>(D)3 54AGHaryana-7(a) 



76 

extra expendibure of Rs. 0 · 62 la.kh. In two c;i.ses, the Bo;i.rd did 
not invoke the provisions of risk purchase clause. In one of these 
cases, the amount of Rs. 0 · 32 lakh was worked out as recoverable 
from the finn on the basis adopted for the line for which risk pur­
chase clause was invokecl. In the second case, material purchased 
for another work was diverted though it involved additional expendi­
tme of Rs. 0·25 lakh. The firm was also liable to pay penalty 
charges amounting to Rs. 3 · 59 htklrn for the failure to adhere to the 
revised delivery schedule which was also being referred by the Board 
to arbitration. 

After adjusting all claims paFtble to the firm, R.s. 14 · 57 lctkhs are 
still (October 1970) recoverable from the firm. The Board authori­
ties int imated in October 1970 that the case of rccoYcry against the 
firm was being referred to arbitration. 

83. Purchase of manila rope 

In June 1967, Superintending Engineer T.C.C. Kamal placed orders for 
the purchase of 7 ,000 kilograms of l\Ia nila Rope on a firm at Rs. 4 · 39 per kilo­
gram. Ninety per cent payment was made against Railway Receipt and the 
balance released on receipt of goods in June 1967. The goods were verified and 
accepted beiug in accordance with the sample approved by the Superintending 
Engineer at the time of placing orders. During physical verification 
condueted in January 1968, it was however detected that the firm had actually 
supplied Sisal Rope costing Rs. 3·21 per kilogram as quoted by the firm itself. 
The overpayment amounting to Rs. 8,508 (including overpayment of Central 
Sales Tax amounting to Rs. 248) could not be realised from the firm as the supply 
conformed to the approved sample. 

In another case, Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle, Karnal issued 
purchase orders for 3,400 kilograms of l\Ianila Rope at Rs. 5 · 75 per kilogram 
on a different firm in August 1967. Purchase order contained provision for 90 
per cent advance payment to the Bank against Railway Receipt. In October 
1967, a representative of the firm succeeded in personally collecting 90 per cent 
payment for full quantity ordered though the Railway Receipt was for only 
86 kilograms. Even goods coverecl by this Railway Receipt were yet to be 
received (June 1970). In November 1967, the firm supplied 3,192 kilograms of 
Sisal rope instead of Manila Rope. It was however decided (June 1969) to accept 
the supply at the rate of Rs. 3·18 per kilogram according to the rate contract 
of the Conbroller of Stores prevailing at that time as Sisal rope could also be 
used by the Board. The Board authorities intimated in October 1970 that the 
suppliers had agreed to refund the excess payment of Rs. 7,92-1 through adjust­
ment against payments due to them in respect of other Purchase orders and 
that action in that respect was afoot. 

Action taken to fix respensibility for the loss in the first case and for other 
lapses in the second case was still (October 1970) awaited. 



77 

84. Purchase of Conductor 

Against two purchase orders placed by the composite Punjab State Elec­
tricity Board with a firm, 2,250 kilometers of conductor were to be consig1'.ed 
to Haryana State Electricity Bortrd. The terms of the contracts, inter-(di1t, 
provided that-- -

(i) the material might be inspected by the representative of the Board 
before despatch or during the courne of manufacture; 

(ii) the tests be conducted befo•:e stranding anrl the test reports sub­
mitted to the Chief Engineer for approval; 

(i·ii ) hundred per cent payment in rei;pect of the items despatched 
(including Excise Duty and Sales Tax) be made against Rail­
way Receipt through recognised bank on furnishing Bank Gua­
rantee valid for delivery period and six months thereafter of the 
value of 10 per cent of the total contract price of the purchase order; 

(iv) each consignee 8houkl irrnpect the material at clest.ination to ensure 
that it was strictly in conformity with the .'>pecifications and tnms 
and conditions stipulated in the purchase order; ancl 

( u) the company should be rei;ponsible to replace free of costs the whole 
or any part of the material proved defective provided the consignee 
gave prompt written notice to the supplier. 

In November 1967, the Haryana Board waived the provision of inspection 
of material during manufacture or before its despatch to facilitate timely 
completion of ~mpplies. Materials worth Rs. 10·35 lakhs (approximately) 
were received in 10 clivisions during December 1967 to January 1968. Out of 
these, those worth Rs. 7 · 52 lakhs were accepted and issued to the works by 
eight divisions without inspection and without obtaining the approval of the 
Test Certificates. On actual tests got conducted in two divisions, the materials 
were found to be below specification and those worth Rs. 2 · 83 lakhs receiVed 
in these divisions are still (June 1970) lying unutilised since January 1968. 
The Board decided (June and September 1969) to accept the sub-standard 
material subject to a recovery of Rs. 0 · 77 lakh (approximately) from the 
firm to whom cent per cent adYance payment had already been made. The 
firm refused to pay the penalty, inta-alt'.a, on the ground that the Board had 
already issued satisfactory completion certificates, taken the materials on books 
and aho consumed the same on work;. Bank Guarantee furnished by the firm 
had also lapsed. 

85. Purchase of Bird Guard sets 

For con~tructing 132 IC V. double circuit line from Hissar to Sirsa, a 
Purchase Order (operative npto April 1968) for the supply of complete towers 
with accessories (including Bird Guanl sets) at the rate of Rs. 1,500 per tonne 
was placed on a firm in December 1964. The firm went on supplying other 
material but did not supply Bird Guard sets. According to the Executive 
Engineer, Construction Division No. III, Hissar, the supply of Bird Guard 
Sets was a losing item for the supplier. 



78 

Without resorting to the risk purchase or penalty clause against the firm 
well in time, the Board placed Purchase Order for the supply of 650 Bird Guard 
sets at Rs. 57 each (total cost: Rs. 37,050) on another firm in June 1966. 

The total weight of 650 BirJ Guard sets worked out to 10·931 tonne11 
which would have cost Rs. 16,396 if they had been supplied by the first firm. 
The purchase of Bird Guard sets from the second firm, resulted in extra expen­
diture of Rs. 20,654. 

The Board authorities intimated in October 1970 that the case has been 
referred for arbitration and the question as to why risk purchase clause was 
not operated in time was being looked into separately. 

86. Illegal occupation of Board's property 

Under the provisions of the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 a private 
Electricity Supply Company was taken over by the composite Board in April 
1962. Consequent on bifurcation of the composite Board, the assets of thi11 
Company formed part of the assets of the Haryana State Electricity Board. 
These assets included a piece of land measuring 25,228 square yards worth 
Rs. 0·76 lakh which was occupied after April 1965 by an employee of the 
Board who started cultivating it and also got the Girdawari registered in hi3 
favour during 1965 as t enant at will. The official was able to do so as he 
was permitted to cultivate the land by some local officer of the Board under 
Grow More Food campaign and Girclawari was recorded by the Patwari in 
his name as tenant at will under Electricity Department without paying any 
rent. The fact of occupation of the land remained unatt ended until a com­
plaint was received by the Superintending Engineer and was investigated by 
him in April 1967. No tangible action to get the possession vacated wa11 ta.ken 
till March 1968 when the case was taken up with the Deputy Commissioner, 
Hissar. Finally in June 1970, the Board could get the lntkal of the land regis­
tered in its favour. The land was still (October 1970) under the occupation of 
the employee who had been cultivating it since the elate of its illegal occupation. 
The employee had further utilised unauthorisedly a pumping set belonging to 
the Board upto the end of 1967 and consumed 1,450 units of electricity. In Octo­
ber 1970, the Boa.rel authorities intimated that legal action was being taken to 
seek eviction of the illegal occupant from the piece of land and legal action to 
effect recovery of the rent for use of land, electricity consumption charges and 
hire charges of pumping set would be taken after eviction. 

87. Non recovery or Electricity charges- Rs. 7·30 lakhs 

A firm was given a large supply connection on 23rd · February 1963 
The firm failed to pay the electricity dues amounting to H.s. 1 :55 lakhs for the 
period from August 1967 to October 1967 but no action to disconnect the 
premises was taken as required under rules. In December 1967, the Super­
intending Engineer decided to recover the said arrears in 20 instalments 
subject to Bank Guarantee to be furnished by the consumer. The firm did 
not furnish the said guarantee and after paying Rs. 0 · 40 lakh and Rs. 0 · 46 
lakh again :,;tarted defaulting in payments. The arrear:; accumulated to 
Rs. 3· 15 lakhs at the encl of March 1968. At this ;;tage, the premises of the 
firm were ternpJrctrily cli;;conn~ct:d. oa 17th .\hy 1953. Tin Cb.'tirm1n of the 
Boitrd decided on 24th }fuy 1968 to give cJnne:;tio;1 to tin firm 0 :1 the bJ,5is 



79 

of verbal surety given by the Managing Director of Haryana State Finance 
Corporation, which was subsequently to be confirmed in writing. The connec­
tion was given on 25th May 1968, but the written surety was not furnished. 
After reconnection, the firm again started defaulting in payments and the 
arrears went up to Rs. 6· ll lakhs bv the end of November 1968. when the 
premises of the firm were permanently disconnected in October l 968. Includ­
ing the surcharge leviable, the total amount recoverable from the firm as 
on 30th 8eptember 197 ll stood at Rs. 6 · 96 lakhs. 

The Chief Engineer intimated in September 1970 that the firm had agreed 
to pay all the out:>tanding amounts in instalments and an agreement to that 
effect had been entered into with the firm and that the firm had also paid 
fin;t instalment of Rs. 60,000 in :Jfarch 1970. 

In another case, a firm defaulted in payment of dues amounting to 
l~s. 10 ,93~ for the period from May 1967 to November 1967 but its premises 
were also not disconnected. The arrears against the firm amounted to 
Rs. 21,065 by the end of December 1967 when its premises were temporarily 
disconnected followed by permanent disconnection in August 1968. The total 
amount recoverable from the firm as on 30th November 1969 amounted to 
Rs. 39,566 excluding Rs. 9,633 on account of electricity duty for which action 
to effect recovery was being taken separately. The firm had earlier deposited 
a security of Rs. 3,000 in the form of National Saving Certificates which was 
released to it in September 1963 for purchasing Punjab State Electricity 
Board Bonds 1975. The Bonds were not converted to consumers security and 
were later sold by the firm to some other party at the face value of Rs. 3;000. 

The Board has initiated legal action against the consumer which is still 
(October 1970) pending in the Court. 

88. Irregularities in stores accounts 

Mention was made in paragraph 57 of the Audit Report 1969 and paragraph 
75 of the Audit Report 1970 of certain cases of shortages etc., of stores. 
Further shortages of Rs. l · 00 lakh, as detailed below, have also been noticed 
which are yet to be investigated and regularised (October 1970):-

Shortages noticed as a result 
of physical verification 

Excess drawal of material for 
,vorks by subordinate offi­
cers without making good 
the shortages 

Non-accountal o[ 11Mteriab 
received 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

0·01 0· 12 

(one divi::;ion) (two Jivisions) (four divisions) 

.,. 

0·22 
(one division) 

0·19 
(one division) 



80 

(b} Under departmental instructions, a complete list of the broken and 
missing parts of damaged transformers received from the field in the Transformer 
Repair Workshop (functioning under the :Maintenance and Testing Divi­
sion, Dhulkote) is required to be prepared and cost of the same recovered from 
the official(s) from whom they are received in that condition. Various parts 
worth Rs. 0 · 49 lakh of such transformers received in the Repair Workshop 
during 1961-62 to 1967-68 were found missing/broken but action to fix respon­
sibility and recover the loss from the official(s) at fault is still (October 1970) 
to be taken. 

89. Outstanding audit objections 

28,949 audit objections (Rs. 31·51 crores) raised by the Chief Accounts 
Officer, Haryana State Electricity Board, were outstanding on 30th September 
1970 as against 29,289 objections (Rs. 25 · 69 crorcs) outstanding on 30th 
September 1969. The details arc given below :--

Particulars 

(a) Want of sanctions . . 

(b) Want of detailed contingent bills 

(c) Want of payees' r.eceipts 

(<7) Other reasons 

Total 

Year of ear­
liest outstan­
ding objection 

1952-53 

1966-67 

1958-59 

1968-69 

Amount 
(Rs. crores) 

28·70 

0 '. 06 

2·70 

0·05 

31·51 

Position with regard to the out~tanding inspection - reports issued by 
Audit is indicated in paragraph 107 of Chapter VIII. 

SECTION C- GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

90. There were six Government Companies in the State as on 31st 
March 1970. The Government investment in the share capital of the compa­
nies as on that date amounted to Rs. 1;59·90 lakhs (without anv return there-
against) as indicated below :- · 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
1. Haryana State Small Scale Industries and Export 

Corporation Limited . . 

2. Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation 
Limited 

3. Haryana Agro-Industrier:; Corporation Limited 

4. Pig Iron Project, Hissar 

*5. Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited 

*6. Haryana State Mino~ 'Irrigation (Tubewells) Corpo­
ration Limited 

20·00 

36·25 

64·63 

16·52 

10·00 

12•50 
---- -- ----

*These C;)rporations came into exi~tence <luring 1969-70. 



81 

None of the first four companies the accounts of which had become 
due by September 1970 had submitted their annual accounts for the year 
1969-70 up to October 1970. A synoptic statement of the financial results of 
the companies, whose accounts for the year 1968-69 were received after 
~a.lisation of the last Audit Report, is given in Appendix VIII. 

AGRO-INDUSTRIES CORPORATION 

91. Import of spare parts of tractors through private firms 

In April 1968, the Corporation without inviting any quotations assigned 
the work of importing, stocking and distributing spare parts of tractors against 
an import licence endorsed in its name (valid up to 30th January 1969) of 
the CIF value of Rs. 7 lakhs to a firm 'A' as the Corporation had not, at 
that time, built up their own proper organisation for the purpose. As per 
agreement, the firm was to sell :;pare parts to actual users and pay 10 per cent 
of the CIF value as commission to the Corporation out of the total admissible 
margin of 35 per cent on landed cost at the port of entry. 

In July 1968, tlw Board of Directors constituted a Committee and decided 
that proposals for appointment of private firms for this purpose, should be 
decided by that Committee. Despite this, the Corporation, in August 1968, 
again assigned this work to another firm 'B' against another import licence 
of Rs. 8 · 57 lakhH on terms of agreement similar to those with firm 'A', without 
inviting quotations from the open market. On this being pointed out the 
Corporation conceded (June 1970) that the decision of the Board elated the 
31st July 1968 was lost sight of while signing agreement with firm 'B' in Aug1ist 
1968. 

In September 1968, quotations were invited in two other cases of import 
licences in response to which two firms (one of them being firm 'A' referred to 
above) offered to pay the Corporation a commission at 15 per cent of landed 
cost out of the total admissible margin of 35 per cent. Compared to this 
offer, the acceptance of a lower rate of 10 per cent commission on the CIF 
value (against spare parts costing Rs. 14· 47 lakhs imported.) from firms 'A' 
and. 1B' without inviting quotations resulted in a loss of revenue of R:;. 72,355 
(plus 5 per cent of the amount of difference between the CIF value and landed 
cost of the spare parts, which could not be ascertained). The loss of revenue 
will increase further depending upon the extent to \vhich the licences are 
finally utilised by the two firms. 

Both the firms were required to sell spare parts after getting the sale 
price approved by the Corporation. There was nothing on record to show 
that the Corporation had ever fixed the sale price of the spare parts. It 
also remained to be ensured that spare parts were sold by both the firms to the 
actual users at admissible margin not exceeding 35 per cent of the landed cost. 

92. Idle machinery 

One machine valuing Rs. 31,863 purchased in September 1968 for Panipat/ 
Nilokheri Workshop and eleven other machines of the total value of Rs. 11,000 
acquired during the period June-July 1969 for setting up a Farmers' Service 
Centre at Gurgaon have lJeen lying idle for about. 2 years and l year, 
respectively. 



82 

The management stated that machine for Nilokheri had been installed 
in February 1970. It has, however, not been commi8sioned as yet (September 
1970) a8 the operator recruited in March 1970 did not join the Corporation. A 
new operator has been recruited on 25th September 1970. The machines meant 
for the Gurgaon Farmer's Service Centre have remained Un-utilised because 
the Cent.re has not come up for 'rnnt of the lancl which though acquired had 
to be relinquished a8 a result of decision by the comt (Augm;t 1959) on a writ 
petition filed by the land owners. The Corporation has not acquired an alternate 
site so far (June 1970). 

SECTION-D-GOVERN:i\IENT CO.JU\rERCIAL:QUASI-CO:\li\IERCIAL 
DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS 

93. On 31st March 1970, there were eleven departmentally managed 
Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Undertakings in the State as per Appendix 
IX. The Haryana Government Cottage Industries Emporium New Delhi 
came into being in OctoLer 1969 with the aim of pushing up the sales of Cottage 
Industries products. The pro farina accounts of the:;e Undertakings are 
required to be finalised by the <lepartmental authorities by the middle 
of July each year for incorporation in the State Audit Report. However, 
none of these Undertakings (except one viz. , Provincial Reserve Food Scheme) 
had submitted the pro fornw accounts for the year ending 31st .March 1970 
till the end of July 1970. Financial results of some of the Undertakings for 
1968-69 of which pro Jonna accounts were received subsequent to the finalisa­
tion of the last Audit Report are given in Appendix X. 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

91. Government Livestock Farm, Hissar 

The farm is intended to breed good quality pedigree bulls, rams, 
donkey stallions, boars and sows for issue to the village breeders and, thus, 
upgrade the cattle wealth of the State in particular and the country in general. 

Reorgan·isation sche·me---its targets and rwhierements-In order to improve 
and reorganise the farm so that it may produce larger number of good dual 
purpose Haryana bul.ls and high milk yielding cows by undertaking scientific 
methods of breeding, feeding and management, the Government of India 
agreed in October 1962 to subsidise a project under the Third Five Year Plan 
by Rs. 138 · 56 lakhs (representing 50 per cent share of the non-recurring ex­
penditure alone). The Project scheduled to be completed by encl of the Third 
Five Year Plan period, envisaged, inter alia, the division of the farm into three 
sectors each covering cultivable area of five thousand acres with. a foundation 
stock of 600 Haryana cows of breedablc age for producing superior bulls to 
meet the acute shortage of proven bulls in the country. Later on, considering 
the growing demand for bulls of mixed breed and urgent demand of milk, it 
was decided in ,Tanuan 1967 that half of the thinl sector of the farm ahould 
Le stocked with Tharparker t.:<ms aucl half "·ith Murrah Buffaloes of brceclablc 
age. 



83 

By end of the Third Plan period only two sectors could be established and 
the 3rd sector was spilled over to the Fourth Plan. The ei;tablishment of the 
third farm has been completed except for a part of the i;taff quarter<: (June 1970). 
However as against 600 (300 each of Tharparker cows and Murrah Buffaloes) 
animals of breedable age required to be stocked in the 3rd sector, 266 breedable 
animals only (comprising of 99 Tharparker cows, 154 Murrah Buffaloes and 
13 Jersey cows) have been maintained. Further, the entire scheme contem­
plated that. 6,000 acres of land would be developed for cultivation and 9;000 
acres for irrigated pastures. The Department has sta.ted (July 1970) that due 
to large areas having been transferred to other State Government Departments 
and Government of India, the scheme of raising the irrigated pastures had to 
be abandoned. Out of the total 13,785 acres of land attached with the Farm 
(June 1970), 6,930 acres have only been put under direct cultivation, 3,066 
acres leased on Batai and the remaining 3,789 acres are lying as waste (un­
claimed : 2,610 acres; covered by roads, Kh.als : 303 acrei; and buildings : 876 
acres). 

Work1:ng Results-The main sources of reveune of the farm are the grains 
and fodder produce and the rental for the land leased. The grain produce is sold 
in the market, whereas the fodder is used for feeding the livestock and taken 
credit for in accounts at the rate fixed by a ]'odde~ Committee monthly. The 
animals are sold to the Panchayat 8ainitis at concessional rate. Credit for the 
amount less realised on this account is taken in the Proforma accounts under 
the head "Subsidy from the Government" and the animals held at the end of 
each year are ev~luated at the prices fixed by the Quinquennial Committee 
appointed by the Government .. 

Summarised Proforma accounts of the farm for the years 1966-67 to 
1968 -69 are tabulated below:-'-

(i) Revenue --

(a) Land rental and Batai 

(b) Excess earnings over expenses of 
cultivation 

(c) ~Iiscellaneous receipts 

Total 

(i·i) Expenditiire-

(a) Excess expenses over carumgs 
of Breeding operation:; 

(h) Excess expenses over earnings 
of non-breeding operations 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1966-67 

11·82 

5·05 

0·90 

17. i7 

14·91 

0·45 

1967-68 1968-69 

11·64 

4·32 

0·97 

16·93 

13·03 

0·63 

10·23 

10· 15 

1·16 

21·54 

0.78 



84-

(c) Miscellaneous expenditure on ac­
count of office contingencies, pay 
of officers and staff, Depreciation 
charges etc. 

(i'.ii) Net Profit (-!-)/Loss(-) 

(ir) Liabilities:- · 

Total 

(a) Government Capital:­

At the close of year 

Profit(+ )1Loss(- ) 

Total 

(b) Capital Gain on sale of Agricul­
tural Land 

(r) Current Liabilities anll provisions 

Grand Total 

(v) Asset8:-

I. Fixed Assets (Net) 

2. Live-stock 

3. Consumable and non-Consumable stores 

4. Sundry Debtors 

5. Cash (including permanent advance) 

'l'otal 

2·50 

17·86 

2·63 

16 ·29 

3.4Z 

26 ·94 

(- )0 ·09 (-H 0·64 (-) 5·40 

57 ·96 35 ·84 36·73 

(--)0 ·09 ( + )O· 64 (-)5 ·40 

57 ·87 36· ,18 31 ·33 

29·70 29·70 33·20 

4·05 4·36 6·24 

91·62 70 ·54 70·77 

16 ·87 16 ·27 17·4.6 

12·93 16 ·46 12 ·41 

13·05 10 ·26 7·53 

48·48 26 ·57 ~2 · 91 

00·29 00·98 00.·46 

91 ·62 70·54 70 ·77 

The department advanc".d the following reasons for steep deficit during 
1968-69:-

(a) Sale of bulls for breeding purposes is less than the number of the 
bulls produced therefor . 

(b) A large number of breeding bulls not sold as such have to be cas­
trated and sold at a very low price. 

(c ) Return through sale of milk is less than even the direct expenditure 
incurred on feeding the milch ai1imals except in cases of Bahiwal 
and Tharparker cows. · · · 



85 

The financi.1 l po,,ition of thr form has hcrn incorrect! _r stated bee a use 
of the following reasons:- --

(1.) Capital expenditure (Rs. 70 lakhs) incurred by Public Works 
Department on the builclings of the fa.rm clnring 1965-66 to 1968-69 
was not accounted for. 

(1'.1") interest Oil capital, depreciation on lrnil<l ing expeuclitnre, direction 
charges, pensionary charges and the Audit fee were also not. 
provided despite the fact that the Haryana Public Accounts Commi­
ttee in Paragraph 14 of their first Heport had, inler alia, reiterated 
earlier recommenrlations made by the Public Account-; Committee 
of the composite Punjab State in paragraph 85 of 18th Report 
that the financial results should be workerl out after taking into 
account the above elements of expenditure. 

After taking into account the above factors except direction charges, 
pensionary charges and the Audit fee for which figures were not readily availa­
ble, the working of farm may be deemed to have resulted in losses of Rs. 6·87 
lakhs, Rs. 7·25 lakhs and Rs. 14 ·49 lakhs dnring 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-
69 respectively. 

Cult£rcition- Details g1vm.g the extent to which land was actually 
utilised by the farm under direct cultivation during the last three years, are 
i1idicated below:-

Year 

1967-68 

1968-69. 

1969-70 

Total 
cultivable 

land 

(In acres) 

6,043 

6,043 

6,930 

Acreage actually Acreage on 
cultivated only for which both the 

crops were 
r-----..A.. ____ _, 

cultivated 

I\harif Rabi 
crop crop 

2,302 - 2,805 936 

3,109 2,832 102 

3,037 1,939 1,963 

It may be seen from the above that only single crop of either Kharif 
or Rabi was taken from most of the land under cultivation instead of the 
double crop. 

It was stated that the intensity of cultivation was lower due to shortage 
of tractor power with the Farm. A test check of the log books of the tractors, 
however, revealed that they had remained idle for 15,000 hours during the 
period from October 1968 to September 1969 for want of staff and/or repairs 
which could not be done promptly clue to non-availability of spare parts in 
the mechanical stores. 



86 

Utilisation of Trcv:lors - The utilisation position of tractors for the years 
1967-68 to 1969-70 is given below :-

Number of Number Total Total Percen-

Year tractors of tractoi: number number tage of 
clays of on- of idle idle 
available field- days tractor 

@. 25 clays tractor clays to 
per month clayR total 

tractor 
clays 

1967-68 20 6,000 '1,533 1,467 24·5 

1968-69 28 7,200 5,300 1,900 26·4 
(including 
8 added 
with effect 
from 1st 
September 
1968) 

1969-70 33 9,600 7 ,354: 2,246 23·4 
(including 
5 added 
with effect 
from 1st 
June 1969) 

No minimum/maximum percentage of idle tractor days to total tractor 
days has been prescribed. In its absence, . it was not possible to determine 
as to what extent the tractors had remained idle due to avoidable reasons. 

The following points were also noticed during the course of audit of the 
accounts of the Farm :-

(i) Non-lifting of Wheat Bhusa and Karbi from Central State Farm­

The Farm transferred an area of 11,704 acres of land to the Centr11,l 
State Farm in August 1968 on lease. The draft agreement which has not yet 
been executed (July 1970) provides that the lessee will pay Re. 1 per acre 
as lease money and also make available quantity of straw of wheat and gram 
as also Karbi of Jawar, Maize and Bajra surplus to their requirement to the 
lessor free of cost. 

The Central State Farm accordingly offered 8,000-9,000 quintal.s of 
Wheat Bhusa in lVIay 1969 and about 8,000 quintals of Karbi of Bajra and 
Maize in November 1969 of which only 1612 quintals of Bhi1sa was lift.eel 
by the Livestock Farm during the period from June to July 1969 and the 
balance quantity of Blmsa was preserved in the form of "Dhar" plastered 



87 

with mud. The wl10le of the Karbi of Bajra and i\Iaize was left 1mcoverecl inspitc 
of the fact that. the Central State Farm made repeated requests to lift it . 
In July 1970 it. 'va ;:; point<>cl ont by the Central State Farm that the unli.fted 
quantity of Bfmsa. n.n<l Iforhi hacl clef'.criorn.t.ecl n.nd no longer remained fit 
for cattle feed. 

The non-lifting of balance quantity of Wheat Bh11sa (6,388 quintals) 
and J{arbi (8,000 quintahi) hn.s result.eel in n, loss of Rs. 1 ·22 lakhs to the State 
Government. 

The Government Progeny Testing ancl Bull Farm had placed a demand 
for 4,000 quintals of Wheat Blmsa with the Government Livetsock Farm 
authorities in July 1969 itself but because of not getting any definite reply 
from the latter, subsequently purchased 4,019 quintals of Wheat Bhusa in 
July 1969 from the open market at a total cost of Rs. 0·42 lakh. 

(ii) Advance Payment for purchase of Rams-A sum of Rs. 24,900 
was paid in November 1963 to the State Trading Corporation for the 
purchase of :Merino Rams from U.S.S.R The Farm authorities stated in 
July 1970 t.hat the Rams have not been received so far. 

(iii) Illegal occupat·ion of laiul on Bcttaz'.-2,287 acres of land on Batai 
were leased to 418 tenants who were to get the lease renmved every year. The 
position in this behalf for the last three years (1967-68 to 1969-70) is given 
below:-

Year Total Total Area Number Area Number 
bncl number under of under of 
a1vcn ,., of legal . tenants illegal illegal 
on tenants occu- occu- occu-
Balai pation paticin · pants 

(who 
did not 
get 
their 
lease 
for 
land 

renewed) 

acres acres acres tenants 

1907-68 2,287 418 2,250 415 37 3 

1968-69 2,287 418 2,166 400 121 18 
' 

1969-70 2,236 410 l,()!!O 196 1,196 214 



88 

purchase 

1 Camera 1 lVIay 1961 

2 Water sprinkling machine 1 January 1962 

3 Food Freezer 1 1964-65 

4 Dial Type Dormant Weigher 1 January 1966 

5 Milk Cooling Plant 1 Not known 

Total 

(vi) Stores Account-

1. No maximum and minimum limits of stqck have been laid down. 

2. Physical verification has not been conducted in respect of old spare 
parts of the value of Rs. 89,726 held in the Central Store (as on 31st March 
1969) since the year 1964-65. 

3. There are surplus spare parts of the value of Rs. 30,964, unserviceable 
spare parts of the value of Rs. 4,414 and slow moving spare parts (not moved 
for over 3 to 4 years) of the value of Rs. 33,179. 

(vii) Sundry Debtors-The amount outstanding against sundry debtors of 
the farm on 31st March 1969 was Rs. 32 · 91 lakhs. Out of this, Rs. l · 17 
lakhs related to the period 1945 to 31st March 1965. 

1 l 
! 

l 
I 
I 
! 

I 
I 

I 

1
1 
l 
l 
fl 
ll 
! ~ 



The tletails of tlw jJd.rtie::; aga.iw;t. whulll t.lw amuu11.r ,; l1 :wc bee It outstanding 
am given below: ··· 

l. l.<u1 onu1rn1tl· 1k1•ar1,1111:: 1t1 :~ 

:.>, , UunJl'll l llellt oomp<tni1~::; <L llll lJuqwmt i 1i11. .~ 

3. Private concerns 

(ln btk l1 :-i uf rnpet:,;) 

±·Lio 
:n -11 

0·81 

-1:. Block Development· cLlll l Pal\clta•;n.t O r\ir: l ~ I "~ a 1 u I U ist-riot Boards 0 ·09 

i>. l~o1·er1u11ont-. ::;crvant.,, 

(i. Uov1\J'11.11 11:11.I ( Hli 1:1 :;; ;111.d L'r11-,1t.e l'a1:1 i1 ·.0 i11 l ';11\.i ,:t ;111 

Tul<1.l 

0 ·09 
o. I~ 

j:.>,. \Jl 

( i: iii) Seed u.0ecl w; c;utll.e feed---Becd 1rnrth H0. rn,000 \1·eighing H:l7 qui.ntals 
(Barneem: 10 qllintals; Hyl>rid Bajra: 8 quintal::;; Hybrid maize : 3 quintals; 
Oat : :.>,fj 11ui11.t.a.L-; and Guar: J-W l1tli11.tal0) 11·en· ::;ltown to J.uwe been i::;::mc<l 
(luriug April J968 to Angu:;t HJ(j!) for 11 :::>c ac: c;a,ttlc fee1L The marn1geinent· 
lm:; not offered auy ex11lanation for i,;::;1te alld use of ehemieally trcntc1l 
hybrid v-arieties of Maize and Bajrn. as cn,ttle feed . 

(ix) Internal Auclit- 'L'he farm has neither int.rodueed uny syste111 of 
internal audit. nor is there any mannal l;iying down the rlern ilcrl accounting 
t•ro1,;e1l11 re:o. 

Tl: .. \ :\ I" !'( Ui.'I ' 

95. Haryana Road ways 

(11.) Ueneral- Con::;elJUeul vu tL.e re urg<.nu::;al.lou uf tlie com1Josite l>uuja,b 
Btate, the I·faryana Roaclwan> came into existence ·with effect from 1st. Nove­
mber HJG6. OL~t uf the tho1~ exi::;tiug depo Ls, depot.s at Ambala and Gurgaon 
fell tu tl1e share of HaryauaS .• 1te because of their situation. Chanrlignrh depot 
W<ts abo trifun;ated and the Hn ryana. 8 tate lm<l its own share out of this depot. 
Sub;;equently, three more clq.>ot;; wen: opened at. l\ohtak, J\ amal ancl Hissar 
witl1 cffoet from 1st April 1967, 15th July Hl69 and 11th . \.ugu:;t 1969, res­
peetirnly. Since the depots at Kamal and Hissar came into existence in the 
latter part of the )'l'ar 19G9-IO, the succeeding paragraphs generally deal with 
tho± depot:; at Gurgaon. Hol1tak, A111hnb nnc1 Clnmdigarh. The fll'let streng(h 
of tlte unclertakinl!: at t.lte end of encl t or tile three ye:crn fru111 1901 -68 to 
HJ6\J-70 iB as u.~d er 

Ye<H· 

l\J(j8 

19!5\:J 

HJ70 
J[/l'( UJ 3.)-L-\.UHntyu11a - -::i 

Tot.al 
.fleet 

o;trc~ngt J 1 

:JVi 

(j ~'.\ J 

1~6 

.Number 
of 

\'t'it.idi:::. 
u n .P. oa.ll 

-•) ' ': 
·)t1 · 1 

[>% 

ool> 

Traffic Number 
,;pare of 

1·el I ieJo:; 
a-.va.iting 
re pat.rs 

t·J -" :.>,O 

~7 16 

l ~) M 



!JU 

(&) Working re~alts-8uirnuarised profoi'rna acwui1.b of t he tutclertnki11 :.! 
for the year 1968-69 are taliulatcd uclo1r :--

(i) Heuenue- -

( a) Income from sale of tickets etc. 

(b) Income from i:;ale of buse8 and unserviceable ston•s 

(c) Income from m.i,.:cellaneous sources 

(ii) l~qendtl1tre -

(o.) Establishment 

(b) Contingencies . . 

Totul 

(e) ::Uotor Trnn:;_l-Jor t He:;en o Fund <L lld Dep1w· int iun 
Hcsen-c Fund 

(d) lntcrcst on C<tpitn l 

(e) Direction Charge", Pen::< ion c:ontrihutio11s a nd Contri­
butory Provid ent Fimd 

(JJ Road tii:, (-\>r0 joW4L ~r-~:> 

\iii) ~e~ proht 

(iv) Lia.bililies--
(n) Govern1t1ent eapital inclucliug protit 

(b) J.\Iotor Transport lteserve }\ md .. 

Tut<d 

(c) lVlotor Transport De1n:eciatio11 He::;en ·e Fund 

(d) Trades dues LHtd other current lin bili ti e.~ . . 

(e) P assenger tax co1lectcd and paicl to E xci;;e Dq1nrt­
ment as per contra 

(v) Asset.s-
((1.) r'ixcll assets (origiml cost) 

(11) C:unent <Lsscts, lo<tns and a<_h -n.nccs 

( c) J.\liscellnneous ex pencli t ure 

Total 

(d) Passenger tax collected ;ind paid to t.l1c Kx0i~c IJepart ­
ment as per contrn 

Totnl 

J,:J3 · 14 

6·98 
/·();) 

l,UI · 11 

93·:rn 

'.2,0'i' ·5J 

-11 · i:JK 

;J · LO 

Ll · oO 

~U·OJ 

3,,31 · rn 
3·G! 

J,0:2·U 

51· 31 

l ,'.3 1 · l -J 

li,;':i:2 . (jfJ 

1)1 · l!.J 

00 · 8:2 

lO· oii 

J, ~H·l -J 



The working results of the individual units of the H,oaclw<LVS for the last 
:3 year;:; are, however, given in Appendix XI. These result~ indicate the 
folbwing: -

( i) The percent<tge of return on ca pi bl in the ease of Gurgaon depot 
was the lowest in comparison with other depots eYen though this 
(1epot nmkecl quite high in so far as the revenue per mile is con­
cerned. l~xpenditure per mile on the high side seems to have contri­
buted to this low percentage of return on capital. The department 
has intimated (November 1970) that the expenditure was on the 
high ::iide due to the vehicles being of old models and certain roads 
being single ;wcl in b;:i,d condition resulting in heavy wear a.nd 
[-.ear of tyre;:;. The percentage of return on capital in respect of 
Rohtak depot for 1967-68 was also qnite low. 

(1.i) Although the proforma :icconnts for the: year 1969-70 have not been 
prepn.red so far, the profit per mile (calculated on the statistics 
prepared by the department) shown in the case of Gurgaon depot 
does not comp11re £.wourably with other depots. 

( c) The following point~ rehi.ting to tihe maintenance of accounts for 
1968-69 were noticed in audit:- -

(i) No maximum or minimum re~erYe limit of stock had been £xed. 
Stores valued at Rs. 'lS · 48 bkhs and Rs. 5'h · 5fl lakhs were in stock 
<1.t the close of 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively. 

Ui) None of the !lepots ltacl nrnint<tined the Journal and the General 
Ledger contra wning the instructions contained in paragraphs 
-12 and '13 of the Accounting Procedure. The liabilities were worked 
out at the encl of the year on the basis of clay book, unpaid bills, 
etc. In the absence of these import::tnt records, the accurncy of 
thl' outstanding liitbilities and Sunclrv Debtors could not be verified. 
Cert.a.in liabilities lwl to be provid~d at the instance of audit,. 

\iii) In accordance with the terms of prtyment the depots initially 
}Jaid 98 per cent of the cost of chassis to the manufacturers. The 
amount of the b?,bnce .of '2 per umt payable to the manufacturers 
was not worked out and, thus, included in the cost of buses and 
bills p<tyable. Similarly, the Vehicle Body Builders were initially 
paid 95 per cent of the cost of body building. The remaining 5 per 
C!mt was neither included in the bills prtyable nor in the cost of 
buses. 

(iv) The Yalue of the ,;tore::; consumed vhis not \Vurkecl out independently 
with reference to the actual issues but wrts arrived at by deducting 
the closing bitlances from the opening bdances plus receipts there­
of. 

( u) In Gurgao:i c1eput, the prqJaicl expenses n.ncl advance payments 
included advauces of Rs. 33,42:2 made to suppliers from 1964-63 
to 1967-68 which had not been adjusted (October 1970). A review 
of theseallvancesrevertleclthatin eigltt cases, Rs. 8;109 were given 

:\I · P( 0 )3.HAGHar j>tnn, ··- 0 



92 

to clepot officia.ls for getting the Railway /Goods Heceipts re­
leased but neither the goods were accounted for nor the Raihrny/ 
Goods Receipts returned by such officials. In three cases involvinµ 
Rs. 4,571 double p::i,yrnents had been made to the firms. In other 
cases, the goods ·were not received ::i,nd the matter 1\·as stated 
by the D ep::i,rtment (Octoher 1969) to be under correspondence. 

Again, in Gurgaon depot, the Sundry Debtors indudecl a snrn of 
Rs. 37 ,969 on acco1mt of advertisement charge:; recoverable for 
the year 1960-61 onwards. No confirmation of the parties for these 

debts was av::i,ila rJle . 
(vi i) In Ambala depot, the prepaid expenses included Rs. 3S,'167 re­

presenting proportio1rnte cost of uniforms for the unexpired portion 
of their fixed period of issue. 

(viii) Each unit of the Department nmintains it;; e1.ccou11t:; 8ep<tratell· 
and charges the other units for supplies macle, :;erYice8 rendere;I 
etc. The accom1ts of four clepot8 (Gurgaon, Rohtak, Ambala and 
Chandigarh) showed the amount recoverable in respect of inter­
depot acljustments as Rs. ll,15,054 ::i,s against Rs. 10, 18,086 :;hmrn 
as payable by the depots in the accounts for 8Uch inter-departrnental 
adjustments. The difference of R s. 96,969, without being inn·~t­
igated, was writ ten off as a revenue expenditure, in the consolidatcc I 
Revenue Account's of Roadways for 1968-69. 

(cl) Dearl m·i:lerige- A comparison of the effective mileage with the dead 
mileage in respect of four depots for the last three years is given below: - -

(miles in lakh ><) 

Ambala Chandi- Rohb<tk Gurgnp11 
o-arh 
"' 

\1967-68 91·89 31 ·65 61 · ll 60·fi7 

Effective mileage .. ~ 1968-69 99·22 38·7:2 75·94 75 · \.l\) 

ll969-70 78·15 45·09 60·46 8-Hii 

f 1967-68 2·08 1 ·30 0·:21 l · 2-l 

Dead mileage . . 1968-69 :2·16 1·:27 0·34 :2·18 

ll969-70 1·93 1 ·60 0·32 3·:29 

Percentage of dead mi- \1967-68 2·3 4·1 0·3 :2·0 

leage to effective mil- ~ 1968-69 2·2 :3· 3 O·.:J 2·\) 

leage l 1969-70 2·5 3·5 0·5 3·9 

In Gurgcwn depot, the percentage of increa:-:;e in cleacl rnilea,ge over thL' 
increase in effective mileage was 6· 14 during 1968-69. This further rose to 
12·94 during 1969-70. The increase in this depot is on the high side as com­
pared to other depots. Reasons for the increase in dead mileage in Gnrgnon 
depot were given as breakdowns, road tests, time taken from vvorbbop to 
bus stand at Delhi and annual passing of the vehicles. These reason~ , howeyer. 
also existed during 1967-68. In Chandigarh depot, this percenta,ge increased 

from (--)0· "12 in 1968-69 to 5·18 in 1969-70. 



93 

No norms of dead mileage have been fixed. 

(e) Non-recovery of rent--Seven priv[tte trn11sport companies are occupying 
one room each at the Gurgaon bus stand since November 1961 (the elate on 
which it was put into commission). Neither any rent for this accommodation 
is being chargeLl for t.hcse room :> nor was any agTeement showing the terms 
<mcl conditions under which the accornmodation was provided to the private 
operators free of rent, shown to Audit. At another depot, for similar acco­
mmodation provided, t he rent charged from private operators \Yas Rs. 100 per 
month per room and at this rnte the rent that 11 as been foregone worked out 
to Rs. 70,000 upto 31st Ilhuch 1970. 

(,f) Loss of reve1me r7'ue to cle{a11 in the falw i<'ttlion of bus bodies-- Two 
Dodge 206" '\V.B. Chassis purchased in 1965 through a, firm were entrusted to 
it for the fabrication of deluxe coaches thereon directly by the Provilicial 
Transport Controller without the knowledge of the General Manager of Ambala 
depot for whom the coaches were required. The deprntment is not aware of 
the exact date on which t·he chassi~ were handed over. The firm had, however, 
stated in Jm10 1966 that the same were received by them on 27th May 1965. 
Neither was any agreement executed with the firm nor was any time limit 
stipuhtted for the fabrication of the 2 bodies. 

The vehicles were delivered after body building by the firm on the 12th 
February 1966 <tgainst 80 per cent ptiyment of Rs. 24,000. 

According to the then usual conditions for the fabrication of bus bodies, 
14 clays were allowed to the body builders for the first body and 5 clays extra 
for each subsequent body. Thus there was a delay of 247 and 21l2 clays for 
the first and the second vehicles respectively, which was pointed out on 29 rh 
Augu:st 1966 by the General lVfanager Arnbcda to the Provincial Transport 
Controller. The department had fixed a penalty of Rs. 30 per clay for the delay 
in fabrication of the deluxe bus bodies and on this rate the penalty for the 
clelay vrnuld have been Rs. 14,670 in this case. 

In afarch 1966, the firm attributed the delay to the following reason:>:­
('i) Supply of incomplete specifications by the department; 
(1'.i ) Indecisiveness on the part of the department about the layout 

and shade of painting; 
(iii) Non-availability of rubber seats; 
(iv) Delay in the stage of inspection by the department; and 
(v) Entrustment of body building job purely on trial basis and without 

any specific time limit. 

rrhe matter was examined in the office of the ]1 rovincial Transport Cont­
roller and the department conceded the contention of the body builder that 
the delay had occurred clue to delay in the finali sation of specifications, dis­
cussions about colour scheme, stage to stage inspection and approval of the 
bns sea's hy the department. A penalty of Rs. 3,600 only was, therefore, 
levierl on the firm for the delay of two months in the matter of procurement 
of rubber seats/Almninium sheets. 
MP(D)854AG Hary.1na-9 



(g) Avoidable payment of interest due to delay ·in payment of compensation­
A bus from Gurgaon depot met with an accident on the 1st May 1964 in which 
one man and one woman were killed. An award for the following compensation 
was pronounced on the 18th December 1965 by the Motor Accident Tribunal 
Punjab Chandigarh:-

1. Rs. 15,104·50 

2. Rs. 32,104·50 

in one case (subsequently raised to 
Rs. 26,486 ·50 by the appellate court) . 

in the other case. 

According to the judgement, the department was to deposit the amount 
with the Court within three months from the date of award failing which it 
was to carry interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum from the elate of the 
award to the date of payment. The payment was made only on the 28th August 
1968 with the result that the department had to pay interest amounting to 
Rs. 7,615·70. . 

In lVIay 1969, the department decided to conduct a regular enquiry and fix 
responsibility for failure to satisfy the decree of the Court in time which resulted 
in payment of the above amount of interest. Action taken on the decision of 
the department to fix responsibility is still (October 1970) awaited. 

(h) Oittstcincling recovery on account of loss of tickets-Upto the end of March 
1970 Rs. 66,384 were outstanding as recovery from conductors on account of 
tickets lost by them. 

In respect of 2 cases of loss of tickets worth Rs. 6,799 the depot 
authorities were not even aware of the names of the conductors who lost 
the tickets. In 15 cases, the recoveries amounting to Rs. 6,885 in instalments 
have not still (March 1970) been started. 

( i) Surpli1s stores of R s. 6 · l 2 lakhs-Consequent upon switching over to 
the 'Leyland' make of vehicles from June 1965, the spare parts of earlier 
makes particularly Dodge, l\Ieaclows and Perkins P-6 Engines, became surplus. 
Though certain parts (out of the surplus one) were disposed of, parts of the value 
of Rs. 6·12 lakhs (Gurgaon: Rs. 4·95 lakhs; Rohtak: Rs. 1·17 Iakhs) are 
still (October 1970) lying in stores awaiting disposal. 

(j) 1VI is-appropriation by way of less supply of diesel oil by a compciny-­
Between 1st April 1967 and 3rd August 1968, a company at Hoda.I, made short 
supply of High Speed Diesel Oil to the Haryana Roadways. Payments of 
Rs. 8,000 due to the firm, were withheld and a case under Sections 409 and 420 
of the Indian Penal Code was registered against it by the Police (August 1968). 

Preliminary findings (September 1968) by the Police revealed connivance 
of as many as 24 drivers, out of whom 8 were arrested and remaining 16 abscon­
ded or left service on discharge. The full extent of the loss has not so far been 
assessed as the final report of the Police is awaited. 

Although the loss occurred mainly due to the connivance of the drivers 
with the company, it was facilitated by non-observance of accounting rules 
and procedure of the department in-as-much as the register for issue of diesel oil 



!)5 

11•as not maintained a.:i.d checked in accordance with the prescribed rules. These 
procedural clefect.s have not ye t (October 1970) been rectified. 

AGRICULTURE 

96. Loss clue b exces>ive procurement o! seacls 

'rhe depart.ment procmes seeds for sale to farmers through v Mio us sources 
in various districts at prices fixed by the Department. During the period 1966-67 
to 1969-70, the pmchase of various seeds in three districts was much in excess 
of the actual demand with the result that large quantities of seeds had to be 
sold in auction at rates far lower than the procurement rates. The details of 
(-.he seerfa procured and disposed of by the Department are given below:-

Year 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

Procurement. 

..-----_;..__- - ---, 
Quantity Value 

(in Rs. 
ciuintals) 

1,003. 50 1,08,777 

815 ·:19 67,447 

10,477 ·92 14,79,979 

500 ·00 41 ,600 

Disposed by Disposed by 
sale for farmers auction 

..--_)L.....--, ..---_)L.....---, 
Quantity Value Quantity Value 

(in Rs. (in Rs. 
quintals) guintals) 

3,19· 14 95, 102 154·36 12,304 

461 '36 39,182 354· 13 20,606 

7,803·80 lJ, 15,286 2610·99 1,31,841 

265 ·J S 25,191 204 ·08 16,294 

The loss sustained by the Department on account of such auction sales 
amounted t o Rs. 1,43,680. 

In one district the Department has still (May 1970) a balance stock of 
93 · 87 quintals of seeds procured during 1968-69 and 1969-70. 

PRINTING AND STATIONERY 

97. Huge stocks of unsaleab'.e Hindi Text Books 

On the division in June 1968 of the Text Books Organisation of the com­
posite State of Punjab amongst the successor States, 5 · 90 lakh. copies of Hindi 
Work Book No. 1 and 3 · 40 lakh copies of Hindi Readers I, IV and V, printed 
during 1962-63 at a cost of Rs. 3·78 lakhs were received as part of Haryana 
Government's share. These books are still (June 1970) lying unsold in a 
premises hired from Aug-_i.st 1968 at a rent of Rs. 350 per month. The depa.rt­
n:ent intimated (October 1970) t hat only Hindi work Book No.I was on 
syllabus. 

SECTION E - INVESTi\fENTS AND GUARANTEES BY THE ST.-\.TE 
UOVEH.N"NIENT. 

98. The total amount invested by Government in a Central Government 
Company, 13 private companies and 980 co-operative institutions as on 31st 



!:l(i 

March 1970 amounted to Rs. 7,19·79 lakhs and the return on these investments 
received during 1969-70 amounted to Rs. 15 · 49 lakhs. 

INDUSTRIES 

99. Investments 
The investment of Rs. 1,25·86 lakhs in 13 private concerns included 

i11vestments "·orth Rs. 1,03 · 66 lakhs (9 concerns) inherited from the erstwhile 
Punjab State, the division of which is yet to be finalised (lVIay 1970). 

The Haryana State invested a sum of Rs. 22 · 20 lakhs after re-organisation 
(Rs. 8 ·47 lakhs during 1967-68, Rs. 1·44 lakhs during 1968-69 and Rs. 12· 29 
lakhs during 1969-70) . The non-finalisation of the clivision of inherited invest­
ments had resulted in accumulation of dividend/interest (Rs. 2.J:·96 lakhs) 
ancl redemption of shares to the tune of Rs. 6 · 60 lakhs. 

Government advanced Rs. 25 lakhs to the Haryana Financial Corporation 
as share capital on 9th May 1967 whereas subscription towards this share 
capital was actually opened "·ith effect from 16th October 1967. Placing of this 
amount with the Corporation 160 days earlier than the actual date of opening 
of the subscription, has resulted in undue financial benefit to the Corporation 
to the tune of Rs. l · 02 lakhs in the shape of interest worked out at the then 
prevalent rate of 9 · 3 per cent per annum. 

100. Other investments 

The erstwhile Punjab State made investments of Rs. 428 lakhs in the 
Government companies and other private institutions. The question. regarding 
bifurcation of these investments was still (lVIay 1970) under correspondence. 

CO-OPERATIVE 

101. Financial assistance 

Government investment in the share capital and debentures of the Co­
operative Institutions at the close of the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 was as 
under :- · 

Number of Amount 
Year Institutions (In lakhs of 

rupees) 

1968-69 925 4,4:1 ·32 

1969-70 980 5,90· 19 

The investment made during the year 1969-70 amounted to Rs. 1,51·39 
lakhs and the retirement of shares effected during the year by institutions 
amounted to Rs. 2·52 lakhs only. 



97 

The amount of loans and subsidies paid by Government to the various 
co-operative inst.itutionc; during the year s ] 968-69 and 1969-70 stood as under:-

Year 

1968-69 

1969-70 

Balance 
at the 
end of 
previ01rn 
year 

65·28 

64·94 

Amount 
of 
loans 
disbursed 
dming 
the 
year 

85·62 

10·21 

Repay­
ment 
during 
the 
year 

85·96 

5·49 

Balance 
at the 
end of 
the 
year 

Grant 
of 

subsi­
dies 
during 
the 
year 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

64·94 

69·66 

21·16 

8·24 

The amounts of principal and interest overdue as on 31st March 1970 
"·ere R.s. 4·47 lakhs and Rs. 5·18 ln.khs, respectively. 

102. Interest and Dividend received. by the Government 

Interest and Dividend received during the year 1969-70 from 19 institu­
tions amounted to Rs. 12 · 44 lakhs and Rs. 2 · 10 lakhs, respectively. 

Uncfoe financicil assistance to a Slate Oo-opemtive Bank-The Department 
provides financial assistance to the Co-operative Societies ii1 the form of 
share capital, loan and subsidy and the payments on these accounts are 
released through the State/Central Co-operative Banks for malting 
disbursement thereof to the individual Co-operative institutions concerned. 
Amounts totalling Rs. 8 · 03 lakhs meant for Co-operative Societies were lyillg 
undisbursed with a Bank as on 31st March 1970 (Current account: Rs. l · 03 
lakhs; fixed deposit : Rs. 7 · 00 lakhs) and the Bank was deriving undue benefit 
in the shape of interest thereon. 

103. Completion 'of audit 

As per provisions of the Co-operative Societies Act, the accounts of co­
operative institutions are required to be audited once in each year by auditors 
(including departmental auditors under the Chief Auditor Co-operative Socie­
ties) appointed by the Registrar, Co-operative Societies. As detailed below, \5 26 
such accounts remained unaudited upto 30th June 1970 :-

Accom1ts upto the Co-operative year 
(beginning: .July-ending Jurie next) 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

Number of 
accounts 

471 

516 

539 



D8 

104. Embezzlement/Mis-appropriation in Central Co-operative Banks 
In three out of the nine Central Co-operative Banks in the Sbte as on 30t.h 

June 1969, 24 cases of embezzlement/mis-appropriation involving Rs. 4·99 
lakhs during 1968-69 had been reported (ending June 1069) by the depart­
mental auditors. 

105. A review of the audited accounts and reports of certain selected 
societies, conducted during June-July 1970, revealed the following points :-

(i} In addition to the cases reported in para 97(A)(l} of the Audit 
Report 1970 further cases of embezzlement/mis-appropriation of 
Rs. 27 · 78 lakhs in 517 socie1ies were noticed by the Departmental 
Auditors. 

(ii} The various irregt1larities pointed out in the Audit Report 1970, 
as detailed below, continued to persist :-

(ct} Non-submission of cert.ificates of utilisation of subsidy assistance; 

(b) Non-approval of draft Administrative Rules governing the grant 
of financial assistance to co-operative societies; 

(c) Non-completion of the goclowns by the agricultural co-operative 
socie ties with the Govermnenr grant mt..de available t o them; 
and 

(d) continued unprofifaible working of the CePtral Co-operative 
Stores. Durin.g 1968-69, the working of 9 Central Co-operative 
Stores resulted in a net loss of Rs. 10 · 25 bkhs. 

(iii) (ct) Oil 30th June 1969, 1'131 societies, wherein Government interest 
was to the extent of Rs. 8 · 6,± lakhs, were in the process of winding 
up. 
(b) The State Government invested Rs. G lakhs in lYiarch 1969 in the 
slrn.re capital of a Cotton Growers and I-Ianclloom ·weavers Co-opem­
tive Society registered in 1963. This society was also brought 
under winding up process on 31st -;,\ifarch 1970. 
(c) The State Government invested Rs. 20 lakhs each in the share 
capit~'.l of the I-Iaryana. Cooperative Sugar Mills Limited Rohtak 
and Pm1ipa.t Cooperative Sugar l\Iills Limited Panipcit. During the 
year ended 30th Jm1e 1969, both these sugar mills incmrecl loss 
to the extent of Rs. 31·32 lakhs ancl Rs. 16 · 90 lakhs respectively. 
The percentage of recovery of sugar during the year 1968-69 in 
the Rohtak Mills was only 5 · 68 as against 7 · 39 in the Panipa t 
lVIills. This percentage was much less than in the preceding two 
years (8 · 16 and 8 · 91 in the case of Pa.nipa t Mills and 7 · 67 and 8 · 04 
in the case of Rohtak Mills). 

The working results of the Panipat Co-operative Sugar Mills Limited 
:Panipat for 1968-69 are subject to the following observations :-

(i) Closing stock of sugar (free quota) at the encl of 1968-69 was valued 
at the higher market rate instead of at cost resulting in overstate­
ment of closing stock by Rs. 3 · 98 lakhs. 

(?'i) The closing stock of stores was exhibited at Rs. 9 · 66 lakhs as on 
3.0th June 1969, but the physica.l verification of the stores conduct-



!)! l 

l' 'l in. .June 1969 aft er <I lap:;c of four yenrs l'f'VC<decl only 1·, J1 1~ ex i.-.;­
t e;,ce of groun1l balances i·o t·hc t'Xt?nt of Hs. b · 79 lakhs. 

(i i'./) Th e as:'\ets ( H.0:1cb) <\t. the encl of J9G8-69 inclucle11 H,; . l · :2l lakJi .-.; 
resprcscnting :2,900 tonne's of r csi.lu; I linwstone util ised for t he 
repain; of roads duri;1g 1907-68 bu t \\Tt •,1gly cn.p ita lised. 

(iv) 1,5:26"17 quintals of mohss0s rele«secl in October 1968 by the Ex­
ci:;e Department. for free ,.;;;,k 1\·ere put. to ;i,1wtiou 0 11 Gth No\'emher 
1968 and the highe:; t prier ocfered (R s. 0 · l 6 la.kh) was co:1.siclerecl 
Yery lo,,-_ This con11noc1it\' lt<, cl , ho wever , tc be solc1 in Ji'ebruan· 
1010 for onll· B s. :2,800 .. The i3oarc1 of Directors of the Societ.~.­
clrcidecl (.fan:;rnry 1970) that responsibility for this loss sl1ould b·~ 
fixed . ,\ct.ion is yd, (.July 1970) to be tctken in t h is regard. 

Panip(tt Oo-opem./ ire 8·ugcir J.l ills L/1 ,1.it.ed Prrn,i ;nt 
lt,1.proper piirduise resultii!,'f in e:dm expenditure of Rs. O·!f) /((.J.,l; - -The 

management invited quot,i,tion" thrice (July 1968, Augu:-;t 1968 Hnd Septem­
ber 1968) for t he purchase of 0 .1.0 lakh gunny bags. The Purchase Sub-Commi­
ttee deferred t he purch8.se of gunny b<tgs on receipt of quotatioas in July and 
.\.ugust 1968 without recording any reasons t herefor n.nrl ult im ately decided 
on 3rd Sept.ember 1968 to purchase 50,000 (<tct.ual r-mpply '16,000) gunny bags 
at t.he rate of Rs. 25:2 per 100 bags a:; aga inst the lowest offer of R s. :230 per 
100 bags received in July 1968. Balance 50,000 gunny bags were ordered from 
the Haryana Co-operalive Sugar Milb Rohtcik which supplied the ;;,i,me at 
Rs. 302 per 100 bags (inclusive of excise duty and freight) again::;t Rs. :285 per 
hundred bags a:-; per the rates received in ,July 1968. The extra ex pencliture 
incurred on the purchase of gunny bags amounted to R;:;. 0 · :20 lakh. 

106. Guarantees 
Government has giYen gwtnrntees for repayment of loans /bonds •rnd share 

capita l raifle cl by r-t.a.tutory Bmucl,'Corporntions <tm1 Co-operative iPstitutions. 
The payment of minimum cliYidcncl on t he share capita.1 of the H aryana State 
F inancial Corporation and i11terest on loans/bonds raised by t he Statutory 
Board ;Corporations and Co-operative institutions have rtlso been guaranteed. 
Brief particulars of such guarantees, which are in the nature of cont ingent 
liabilibe~ of t he State GovC'rnment, as on 31st ':\fan~ h 1970 , <He as under :-

In whose f;wom· gtrnmntee given 

Statutory Corporat ions and Borrnl 

:Haximnm Guarante-
amount eel 
guarn ntc­
ed 

amount 
out­
standing 
a;; on 31st 
l\Iarch 
1970 

(In crores of rupees) 

19 ·95 14 · 93 

Co-operative Instit.utions. . 45 · 99 28 · 69 

Further details ;i,re gi,·en in stat ement no. 6 of the Finance Accounts 
1969-70. 



CH A PTRH \'Il T 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION REPORTS 

107. Outstanding audit objections 
The irregularitie::; ri.nd defects noticed in audit, arc reportiecl to depart­

mmttal authorities. Periodica l reports of outstanding audit objecti011s are also 
forwarded to the heads of department.;; for t.:Lk ing necessn.ry steps to expedite 
their settlement. The financial rules of Govemment require the departm ental 
officers to attencl to the audit objections promptly: the Public Accounts Com­
mittee ha:; also been repeateclly stressing the need for quick rli sposaf of the 
object.ions. 

The number of outstanding aurlit objections pertaining to the period upto 
31st l\farch 1970 awa.iting settlement on 30th September 1970 was 13,299 
(money Vtilue : Rs. 15,83·81 la.khs). The bible below shows the number and 
amount of outstanding objections shown in th is A ur! it Report and the prHious 
Audit Report. :---

Audit Report 

1970 

1971 

N t~n her Amount 
of ob- (In la.khs 
jections of 

rupees) 

11 ,258"' 13,94·27''' 

13,299''' 15,83. 81 ''' 

Year-wise analysis of the audit objections i:;sued upto 31st i\Iarch 1970 
which were not settled upto 30th Semptember 1970 is giveu below :-

Year of issue 

J 966-67 and earlie t· yea.rs 

l!J67-GS 

1968-69 

19611-70 

Tota l 

, __ ___,.___ ___ .., 
Number Amonnt 
of (in 
objections lakhs 

2,195 

1,094 

2,130 

fi ,1G2 

l J .;)81 

of 
mpees) 

J ,18-94 

l ,73 · 9fi 

4,61 · 27 

fi,71 · 64 

J-l-.2;) •8 1 

Comrncrcial depart-
ments/activities 

re---_,._ __ .., 
"NumbC'!' Amount 
of (in 

objC'rt-ions lakhs 

4():3 

G64 

297 

202 

1,718 

of 
rupees) 

24·02 

26 ·08 

2!J ·2l 

78·0!1 

l .:\S·Ofl 

Total _____ _,.___ __ .., 
1\ umber .-\mount 
of (in 
objections lakhs 

:2 .G6o 

J,758 

2,-1-21 

G.-l-M 

J:l.:20!) 

of 
rnpees) 

l,42·9G 

2,00. 64 

4,90 ·48 

7,49·73 

1:3,83. 81 

It will be seen t.hat 2,660 objections (amount : Hs. 1,42 · 96 la.khs) were 
over three years old. An analysis of the outstanding ohjections by the Depart­
rnents is shown in Appendix XII. 

*Tlrnse figurns exclude information rela.t.iiig to Ha-r>·>ina State Elec. tri nity Bnnrd which 
lrns been incorporated in Chapter VII. 

lOU 

..-

l 
I 

I 



101 

108. Want oi detailed contingent bills, vouchers and /or payees' stamped receipts 
(Rs. 7,54·38 lakhs) 

Rs. 7 ,5! · 38 lakhs include the a mount under objection for want of detailed 
contingent hilb etc. This amount• under object.ion represents expenditme 
incurred from advances on abstract contingent bills for which detailed bills, 
duly countersigned by the controlling authority, (required to be furnished to 
Audit "·ithin 15 clays of the close of the month in which abstract bills are drawn 
from the treasury). ha Ye not been furnish eel. Delay in furnishing the detn.ilecl 
bills to A nclit. results in the entire expenditure escapinf! n udit for long. 

This amount also includes objections relating to expenditure which could 
not be admitted in a.udit. owing to non-submission by the disbursing officers 
of vouchers. :·rnpporting accounts and/or stamped receipts of payees. Conse­
quently, it has not been possible to complete audit of that expenditure; non­
submi'lsion or delay in submission of the records may result in mis-appropria­
tions, unaut.borisecl expencliture etc., n•mn.ining undetected for long. 

109. Outstanding inspection reports 

Settlement of 3,618 inspection reports containing 17, 194 paragraphs ii;sued 
upto 31st :.\farch 1970 was outsta.nding at the end of September 1970. Year­
·wise analysis is given below :--

Civil clepartnwnt' C'ommcrcial depart- ReY0nne R0ceipt' 
ments/acti-vities 

Year nf is><tw ,.--"---~ 
,, ___ .A. __ ,, ,---- .A. __ .., 

Numbt'r Number Number Number Xumber :'\umber 
of ins- of para - of ins- of para- of ins- or parn-
pection graphs pectiou graph;; pection graphs 
rrports !'<' ports reports 

1966-67 and ea.i·lier years l,'779 6,599 332 2,1)54 l4- Q;)/ 

1967-68 32 1 L376 Hi !)I l ;) 71 

1968-69 378 1,9.tl) ;j;) .J,1)8 2 ;)~ 

1969-70 560 2,820 8.t (;80 ~o."i 

Total :J,(1:?8 12,735 ;)1)8 4, (1.~3 :?2 406 

It would be seen that 2,125 inspection reports rontci.ining 8,910 paragrnphs 
were outstanding for over three years. 

The table below compares the number of outstanding inspectiion I'eports/ 
paragraphs with that shown in the last Audit Report: --

Number of inspection reports outstanding 

Number of paragraphs in these reports 

_.\.udit RepOl't 
,-- --..A.. _ __ "") 

1910 1971 

3,840 3,618 

19,202 17,194 



102 

'l'he detail'l of departments with cornpanttively heavy outstanding a1~c , 
given in Appendix XIII. 

The number of inspection reports for which even first replies were not 
received upto 30th September 1970 was 23'Z; in 48 a.ml 96 cases, first replies 
had not been furnished for over two years and one year, respectively. 

Important types of irregularitiei:; noticed in loca l inspections conducted 
during 1969-70 are briefly giwn in Appendix XIV. 

SIMLA; 

Dated 

~~~~ 
(M. PARTHASARATHY) 

Accountrmt General, H ar!Jl6'n<t ', 

Countersigned 

(8. RANGANA'l'HAN) 

Comptroller and Auditor Genernl of Inrhrt 



APPENDICES 

-------------

103 - 104 





..-\.PPE.NDJX I 

UTILISATION CERTIFICATES OF GRANTS-IN-AID AWAITED AT THE END 
OF AUGUST 1970 

Serial Department Yea r .\iumh<'l' of certifi- Amount. 
no. ca t.C's· outstandin~ (Hs. lakhs) 

Eclucat.io11 I !Hl.)-lili (ifi 4· ;j8 
l\Hifl-li7 2l I ·Sii 
IH!i7 -li8 2:3 IH·SI 
l !HiS-li!J I ;i f);j. "j;j 

- - --- 12.:; - - - - - K:!•Of> 
::! )fodica l aid H ealth 

(a) "lcdical I Hli.3-lili :!ti l ·!!4 
J\Jli(l-fi/ :i 11·07 
lfJOS-(HJ Hi [ · Iii 

--- - - ··-- +:; --- - - -· :Hi:! 
I !Hi'i-liS 10 I . ,;:-; 
l!l!iS-!i!J 111 ;'j ·Ill 

-------=-- - -- :!II ---- - --- n .. -,~, 
! !Hi-~-ll5 

and t•al'i it·1· 
Year:-:: Ii :_! · (i ll 

l
0

!Jli5-lifi ., 
(J. 71 

IWifi-HI .) 0·40 
l!lfl7-tiS !I l ·57 
l!JUS-G!I 411 10 · 40 

- - -- -- ,j!J --·- --- [Ii . us 
4 ::;o<;ial \Vclfan.· l !Jtl4-li;) 

and eal'!it•r 
~·ea1·.~ I ,; I ·! II 
I (Jli5 -1Hi :1 fl•();_) 

I !lfill-IJ i ;3 O·:H> 
Ultil-flS 4 11·47 
J!.HiS .fi!J I O·.J.5 

- ----·--·- :!Ii ---- - 3· 13 
,; :)port~ I !l(i.J. .fi;i 

il!Jtl earlit·r 
veat·s .; ll·:!li 

IUfifl.(i/ ;j 0 · 17 
l!Hi 1-()S 17 (I· 47 

- ---- :!I - -'----- l_l·!JCI 
ti Pul.ilic Helntions . . l !Jfi4 -(i5 

aud earlier 
vears s ll·ll 

IO!i5-tili Ill O· OfJ 
l!l!i7 -IJS 7 0 ·1 0 

----- - :!;j ----- 11 · ;311 
I nti4-uii 

Hill! earl ier 
\'Pars 4 Ci· I ! 

lf)(j(j . (i7 I 11·51i 
1%7-fiS Ii I ·61! 
l!lfifl.(if) 7 l ·Sfi 

18 ----- Ill . :!:! 
I Olili-li 7 2 :!7·:l!I k Agricu lt un• 

1%7-liS !l 81 ·2!1 
l!!tiS-fi!J .J. :rn . 2s 

-------- I ,; ----- 14/ · !lli 

)1).i 



APPEl\DlX II 

I I!~fercnce: prmrgraph 17, page 17) 

CA~ES IN WH~CH SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS PROVED 
SUBSTANTIALLY EXCESS! VE 1INADEQUATE 

:'lerial Number and name Original 
no. of grnntia.ppropriation grant/ 

appro­
priat.ion 

Supple­
mentary 

grant/ 
appro­
priat ion 

F inal 
,grnnt/ 
appro­
priation 

Expen­
diture 

Saving(-)/ l'eree11 -
Excoss tagP 

(+) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

l-Case' in which snpplementary grants/appropriation> pru1,ed lo De su/,s/.an!ially 
e.cce-ss·ive 

8-Parliament., State/ 
Union Territory Le­
gislatures 

2 9-Gencral Adminis­
tration 

Charged 

3 18-Public Health 

-.l Hl-Agricultnre 

3 32-Roacls aml Water 

Adininistmti v~ Services 

10·58 :ll ·7-1 -1 · /:l 

!J. / .) -·!·S~ 

Sucial and D evelopmental Services 

15· 19 371·32 332·4-1 -38·88 

3J2·07 :l·OO 3-1-1·07 290·97 --1/·lO 

'l.'ranspmt and Comlimnication 

Tr,mspor t Scheme~ 40•3 · !)!J 67·3 1 533·30 483 · 13 ---18 · .I I 

Ii 36-Statiunery and 
Printing 

7 3-Taxes on vehicles 

3l ·7S 

.11 iscellrrncous 

1·10 :iS ·SS 

Otha Servin'-' 

1·70 :)·:24 

-4 .. ~-> 

4·25 -O ·llD 

Ir-Case» in which snpplemenlary grants proi-ed substantially inculequ.// c 

Other Sen·icc.~ 

:34-l'ension~ uncl 
Other Retirement 
Benefits 

Capita.I Outlay on 
:\[ultipurpose R.iwr 
Scheme' 

0G·91 

520·00 

7·50 104·41 135·!l8 + :H·JI 

Capital J11 isccllaneous 

31 · 12 501·12 Sll · 8:3 

[ I I() 

8 

:!:2 

10 

14 

9 

l'l 

30 



APPENDIX III 

(Reference : paragraph 19, page 21) 

SAVINGS UNDER GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS 

Serial Number and name of grant/ Original/ Total Expenditure Saving 
no. appropriation Supplemen- grant/ 

tary appro-
priation 

I - Cases of saving of 20 per cent or more of the total grant/Appropriation 

Administrative Services 

1 9- General Administration 
Charged 0 9·13 I 

~ 12·57 9 ·69 2·88 
s 3·44 J 

P.ublic Works (including Roads) and Schemes of 
Miscellaneous Public Improvements 

2 31-Capital Out lay on P ub-
lie.Works 0 45 ·57 45·57 45·57 

Social and Developrnental Services 

3 17-Medical 

Voted .. 0 326·12 326·12 241 ·05 85 ·07 

Capital Jliiscellaneoiis 

4 42- Capital Outlay on Sch-
emes of Agricultural Im-

0 3> ·76 35·76 27· 13 S·63 provement a,nd Research 

5 46-Capital Outlay on Pub-
lie Works 
Charged 0 3 ·69 3·69 3·69 

6 4 7- Capital Outlay on other 
6·00 4·11 1·89 Works 0 6·00 

Other Services 

7 2-State Excise Duties 
Voted .. 0 11 · 19 11 ·19 7·48 3·7l 

Other Items 

8 41-Expenditure connected 
with Nat ional Emergency 0 2 ·78 2 ·78 2·78 

H'7 

Percent­
age of 
saving 

23 

100 

26 

24 

100 

32 

33 

100 



108 

II-Cases of saving of 10 per cent or more but within 20 per cent of th~ total grant 

Social and Developmental Services 

1 18 - Public Health 0 35!l·l3 I j 371·32 332·4-t 38·88 10 
~ 15·19 

2 H) - Agriculture 0 342·07 I 
}- 344·07 2913·97 47·10 14 

s 2·00 _I 

3 20-Animal Hnsb~.nclry 0 ][>() ·02 l 
}- 159 ·02 134·77 24·25 15 

s * J 

4 22-Industries .. 0 94·78 94·78 84·138 10·10 11 

5 23-Community Develop-
ment Projects, National 
Extension Services and 
Local Development Works 0 135·01 135 ·01 1113·39 18·12 13 

13 24-Labour and Employ-
ment 0 116 ·98 llG · 98 102·37 14·Gl 12 

()(;her Sen-1'.ces 

7 3-Taxc~ on Vehicles 0 3·54 I 
j 5 ·24 4·25 0·99 19 

s I ·70 

s 4-Sales Tax 0 28·139 28·69 24·97 3·72 13 

9 38-Miscellaneous 0 237-ii4 } 
298·57 250·83 47 ·74 16 

s 61 ·03 

Capital Miscellaneous 

10 43- Capital Outlay on In-
dustrial and E conomic 
Development 0 188·82 188·82 162·67 26· 15 14 

11 46-CaPital Outlay on Pub- 0 896·78 
~ lie Works 896·78 747·58 149·20 17 s * J 

12 50-Capital Outlay on Sc-
hemes of Government Tra -
ding 0 3147 · 57 3147·57 2620·62 516·95 16 

Debt Services 

[3 0-Public Debt . . 0 4440·35 4440·35 3695·10 745·25 17 

* ~s. 10, 



APPENDIX IV 

(Reference: paragraph 42, page 47) 

MISAPPROPRIATIONS AND DEFALCATIONS IN WHICH DEPARTMENTAL 
ACTION AND CRIMINAL PROSECUTION HAVE BEEN COMPLETED BUT 
RECOVERY WAS PENDING ON 31ST MARCH 1970. 

Cases pertaining to Total 
Serial Department ,. 

no 1964-65 and earlier 1965-66 to 1969-70 
yen rs 

,--- -..A._-., ~------"----, ,-------____,.___ - ... 
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

Rs. Rs. R.s. 

1 Transport 12 16,266 12 16,266 

2 Buildings and 
Roads 5 21,973 4 9,944 9 31,917 

3 Agriculture 3 4,192 6 19.443 9 23,635 

4 Education 6 13,175 2,622 7 15,797 

5 Food and supplies 6 4,05,524 6 4,05,524 

6 Revenue 1 687 3 32,600 4 33,287 

7 Medical 2 6,040 2 6,040 

8 Other departments 6 :!2,582 2 2,593 8 35,175 

Total 21 72,609 3G 4,95,032 57 5,G7,G41 

MfP(D)354AGHr.-lO(a) 109 



APPENDIX V 

(Reference: paragraph 42, page 47) 

MISAPPROPRIATIONS, DEFALCATIONS, ETC., UNDER DEPARTMENTAL iNVESTIGATION OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION 
ON 31ST MARCH 1970 

Serial 
no. Department Departmental investigation Criminal prosecution Grauel Total 

Cases pertaining to Cases pertaining to 
-"- ., 

1964 -65 and 1965-66 to 1964-65 and 1965-66 to 

earlier years 1969-70 earlier years 1969-70 

,----A-----, ,------"- ,-- -"- 1----A-----, ----, 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount }lumber Amount 

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. .._. .._. 

Irrigation .. .. 3~ 86,808 30 1,53,109 .. .. . . . . 62 2,39,917 0 

2 Buildings and Roads .. .. 28 1,60,454 7 55,052 .. .. .. . . 35 2,15,506 

3 Public Health .. .. .. .. 4 75,979 .. . . .. . . 4 75,979 

4 Transport .. .. .. 3 3,897 .. .. 4 18,195 7 22,092 

5 Agriculture .. .. . . .. 1 1,482 2 24,952 -± 1,26,367 7 1,52,801 

6 Education .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 3 37,175 3 37,175 

7 Food and Supplies .. . . .. .. .. . . 2 14,645 2 14,645 

8 Industries ·~· 
.. 1 22,808 . . .. . . .. 1 2,310 2 25,118 

9 Other departments .. 3 34,691 1 13,344 1 3,500 5 51,535 

Total .. 61 2,70,070 48 3,24,210 3 38,296 15 2,02,192 127 8,34,768 



APPENDIX VI 

(Reference : paragraph 43• Page d8) 

CASES OF LOSS, THEFT, FIRE. ETC .. IRRECOVERABLE REVENUE, 
DUTIES, ADVANCES, ETC. REMISSIONS OF REVENUE, ETC., WRITTEN 

OFF /WAIVED DURING THE YEAR 

Department Writes-off of losses, Remission of revenue and 
irrecoverable revenue, abandonment of claim to 
duties, advances, etc. revenue (other than 

land revenue) 

,---- - ..A-----, ,-- ---..A..----, 

Number of Amount Number of Amount 
cases Rs. cases Rs. 

Irrigation 31,142 7,00,246 

Food and Supplies 663 3,85,058 

Animal Husbandry 84 .. 33,862 

Rehabilitation 70 87,258 

Police 13 16,927 

Revenue 6 39,160 

Excise and Taxation 1 250 2 17,740 

Forest 1 250 1 960 

Other departments 18 9,726 

Total 856 5,72,491 31,145 7,18,9,!6 

111 



APPENDIX VII 

(Reference: ·paragraph 78, Page 73) 

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF STATUTORY CORPORATION 

1. Name of the Corporation The Haryana 
Financial 
Corporation, 
Chandigarh. 

2. Year of incorporation 1967 

3. Period of accounts 1st April 1969 
to 31st March 
1970. 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

4. Total capital invested 6,25 · 20* 

5. Profit(-j-)/Loss(-) +21·37 

6. Total interest charged to Profit and Loss account 28 · 01 

7, Ir.terest on long term loans . . 28 · 0 l 

8. Total return on capital invested (5+ 7) "19 · 38 

9. Percentage of total return on capital invested 7 · 90 

*Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans plus 
Free Reserves. 

112 



APPENDIX vnt 
(Reference: paragraph 90, page 81) 

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF GOVERNMENT COMP AN!ES 

1. Name of the Company 

2. Date of incorporation 

3. Period of accounts 

4. Total capital invested* 

5. Profit(-1-)/Loss(-) 

6. Total interest and charged to pro­
fit and loss account .. 

7. Interest on long term loans 

8. Total return on capital invested 
(5+7) 

9. Percentage of total return on 
capital invested 

10. Capital employed** 

11. Total return on capital employed 
(5+6) 

12. Percentage of total return on 
capital employed 

Haryana Haryana Haryana 
Agro-In- State State 
dustries Industrial Small Scale 

Corporation Development Industries 
Corporation and Export 

Corporation 

1967 1967 1967 

Year ending Year ending Year ending 
30th June 31st March 30th June 

1969 1969 1969 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

1,12·04 46·88 21·13 

(+)4·03 (-1-)0·41 (+)5·21 

1·30 0·03 

0.45 

4·03 0·86 5·21 

3·60 1·83 24·66 

1,12·03 46·55 21· 13 

4·03 1·71 5·24 

3·60 3·67 24·80 

*Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans plus 
free reserves. 

**Capital employed represents nr.t fixed assets plus or minits working 
capital. 

113 



APPENDIX IX 
(Reference: paragraph 93, page 82) 

PARTICULARS OF COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS 

1. Haryana Government Cottage Industries Emporium New Delhi. 

2. Purchase and distribution of Fertilizers. 

3. Seed Depots Scheme. 

4. Haryana Roadways. 

5. Government Live Stock Farm, Hissar. 

6. Anti-Rabic Vaccine Institute (B.P. Section) Hissar. 

7. Colonization Scheme. 

8. Provincial Reserve Food Scheme. 

9. Purchase and distribution of Pesticides. 

10. Nationalised Text Books Scheme. 

11. Typewriters Workshop Scheme. 

114 



APPENDIX X 

(Reference : paragraph 93, Page 82) 

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Serial Name of the concern Period of accounts Govern- Mean Block Cumu- Turnover Profit Percentage 
no. mcnt ca.pita! assets lative (+)/ of profit 

capital excluding deprecia- Loss(- ) on mean 
interest on ti on capital 

capital 

Government Live Stock Farm, 1st April 1968 to 31st March 31·33* 36·60 17·46 .. -.5·40 
Hissar. 1969. 

2 Anti-Rabic Vaccine Institute 1st April 1968 to 31st March 0·33 0·11 0 ·07 0 ·20 0·89 +0·24 218 
(B. P . Section), Hissar. 1969. 

3 Provincial Reserve Food Scheme 1st April 1969 to 31st March .. .. .. 25,94·14 +48 · 71 .. 
1970. 

4 Haryana Roadways .. 1st April 1968 to 31st March 3,57 · 79 2,63·66 3,19·07 1,02·00 4,67·00 +92 ·04 34 · 91 
1969. 

*This does not take into account Rs. 33 · 20 Iakhs realised by tbe farm on sale of Janel. The amount was reduced from the capital instead of treating it as 
capital gain. 

..... . 

....... 
ov· 



APPENDIX XI 

(R~ference: paragraph 95, page 9.1) 

WORKING RESULTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL UNITS OF HARYANA ROADWAYS FOR THE YEARS 1967-68, 1968-69 AND 
1969-70. 

Name of the depot Year of Capital Mean Block Depreci- Gro.~s Total Net Return F leet Mileage lteceipt* Expen- Profit 
account as on capital assets ation revenue expen- profit Oil stren- opcnit.l•cl per diture per 

31st as on (Net) (to-date) ditme capital gth on (elfec- mile per mile mile 
March 31st ( percen- il 1st ti rn) 

March tage of March 
col. 9 to 
4) 

(In lakhs of rupees) (In liikhs) · (In paise) 

1 2 :! 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 l 4 15 

f 1967-68 71·24 57·6-± 66 · 35 43 ·34 140 · 67 108·45 32·22 55·9 197 91·80 153 118 35 

Ambala - . ~ 1968-69 105 ·56 69·24 94·47 33·67 158·80 1:?4·65 34 · 15 49 ·3 219 99 · 22 100 126 34 
I 
lJ969-70£ .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. 125 78 · 15 IGS 123 45 

r 1967.68 
I 

89·86 70 · 90 78 · 71 22·27 92·73 87·61 5 · 12 7 2 153 GO ·G7 153 144 9 

Gurgaon . . ~ 1968-69 
I 

112 ·89 87 · 76 100·83 19·97 124·82 102·73 22 · 0!) 25·21 16il 75· !Hl 164 136 29 

L H!fl9-7o£ .. .. .. .. . . .. . . .. 190 84·57 167 140 27 

!--'· 
....... 
~ 



[1967-68 86·93 67·97 79·32 24·95 86 · 22 75 ·56 10·66 15· 7 143 6l · l l HI 124 

Rohtak 
I 

.• ~ 1968-69 
I 

107·34 82·26 98 ·6G 27·25 120· 82 96·01 24·81 30·2 17] 75·[)4 ] fi:I n6 

ll969-70£ .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. 105 60·46 ](i8 135 

11967-68 29·25 l!J. 63 23·75 20 · 20 50·GI · 39·93 10·68 54·4 74 31 · G5 IGO 126 

Chandigarh 
I 

. . ~ 1968-69 32·97 24·40 25· ll 21·23 62·7H 50·77 ll · 96 49·00 87 38· 72 160 131 
I 
LHJ69-70£ .. .. .. .. .. . . . . .. 91 45·09 169 127 

(1967-68 277 · 28 216. 14 248· 13 110·76 370·23 311·55 58·68 27· 1 567 245 · 32 151 127 

Total 
I 

. . ~ 1968-69 358 ·76 263 · 66 319 ·07 102·12 467·17 374· 16 93 · 01 35 ·3 640 289 ·87 161 129 
I 
l 1969-70£ .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 

*'I'he figures in this column have been calculated on the gross revenue (Traffic an<l Miscellaneous). 

£Figures in respect of columns 11 to 15 have been taken from the statistical data prepared by the department . 
Figures of Capital, Block Assets etc. for this year could not be inco;·porated because the proforma accounts for the year ha~e not been prepared 

(September 1970). 

l ~ 

33 

33 

34 

29 

42 

24 

3" ,_, 
I-' .. ..:r 



APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraph 

AUDIT OBJECTIONS ISSUED UPTO 31ST MARCH 1970 BUT NOT 

Serial Department Want of sane- Want of sane- Want of detail- Hecoverable 
no. tions to esta- tions to mis- eel contingent advances not 

blishment or cellaneous and bills, vouchers, recovered and 
continuance of contingent payees, receipts, adjusted within 
es tab lishmen t expenditure stamped acknow- the prescribed 

ledgements or period 
other 

documents 
r----A----, ,-----A..--., r----A----, r-- -.J.---, 

Num- Amount Num- Amount Num- Amount Num- Amount 
ber ber ber ber 

(Rs. Iakhs) (Rs. Jakhs) (Rs. Jakhs) (Rs. !akhs) 

C01nmercial 
Inigation 664 0·79 

2 Transport 10 0·30 470 132· 47 115 0 · 16 
3 Industries 3 0·07 12!! 4·51 56 0·06 
4 Animal Husbandry 11 0·38 137 11 ·43 
5 J ails .. 0·04 61 5·57 4 (A) 

Total 21 0·68 4 0·11 797 153·98 839 l ·01 

Civ·il 
6 (a) Irrigation 27 0·49 1,573 37 · 16 29 0 ·03 

(b) Buildings and Roads 9 0·17 2,067 314·07 139 0·31 
(c) Public Health 486 24·91 94 0 ·09 

7 Education including N.C.C; 89 1·76 176 4 ·82 496 21-34 307 0 ·53 
8 Public Health 97 1 ·33 436 5·61 114 0 · 14 
9 i\lleclical 48 2·83 454 17 · 44 48 0·09 

10 Agriculture 21 0·34 45 1 · 12 586 101 ·05 12 0·02 
11 Animal Husbandry 78 1·19 18 2 · 19 206 15 ·48 
12 Police 6 1·17 145 1·71 154 0 ·35 
13 Development and Pancha-

ya ts 5 0·07 67 I · 77 170 2·27 
14 Employme~t .. 34 0·79 13 0·37 . 87 2·70 89 0·07 

15 J ails . . 22 0 · 19 (C) 51 2· 15 126 0 ·06 
16 Excise and Taxation 10 0·05 94 0·59 125 0·11 

17 Forest 25 2·21 37 0·10 70 0·08 

18 Finance 2 0 ·22 31 1·49 95 0·11 

19 Technical Education 8 0·33 8 0·22 93 2 ·69 8 0 ·0 1 
20 Co-operative .. 9 0·17 38 3·37 16 0·02 
21 Other departments 21 0 ·52 60 0 ·75 403 46·77 153 0· 42 

Total 481 12 ·37 351 10·93 7,350 600·40 1,749 2·72 

GRAND TOTAL 502 13·05 355 11·04 8,147 754·38 2,588 3·73 

(A) Hs. 460 (B) Rs. 15 (C) Rs. 155 (D) Rs. lll (E) Rs. 101. 

118 



XII 

107, page 100) 

SETTLED UPTO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1970 

Want of agreements Non-recovery of 
overpayments or 
amount s disallowed 

in audit 

r----"----. ...------'----. 
Number Amount Number Amount 

(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs) 

31 33· 89 
84 129·52 
30 26 ·16 

47 0 ·02 

3 (B) 

1 (D) 

1 {E) 

4 0·02 

145 189 ·57 56 0·04 

145 189 ·57 56 0·04 

Other reasons 

r------A-----. 
Number Amount 

(Rs. !akhs) 

15 0 ·13 
17 0 ·13 
25 l ·96 

57 2·22 

582 110-34 
76 198 ·81 
91 212 ·24 

274 3· 14 
38 0·08 
40 0 ·29 
17 0 ·14 
16 10 ·19 
3 0 ·52 

11 0 ·01 
9 0·02 

10 0·03 
9 0·03 

35 0·09 
26 0·97 

3 0·01 
53 66 ·79 

156 6· 08 

1,449 609 ·78 

1,506 612· 00 

119 

Tota l 

r----A------. 
Number Amount 

(Rs. lakhs) 

664 0·79 
610 133 ·06 
205 4 ·77 
173 13·77 

66 5·61 

1,718 158·00 

2,242 181·91 
2,375 642·88 

701 263·40 
1,389 31· 61 

685 7· 16 
590 20 ·65 
681 102 ·67 
318 29 ·05 
308 3·75 

256 2·12 
232 3· 95 
210 2·43 
239 0· 78 
167 2·48 
155 2•80 
120 3·26 
116 70•35 
797 54·56 

11,581 1,425·81 

13,299 15,83 ·81 



APPENDIX XIII 

(Reference : paragraph 109, Page 102) 

ou·rSTANDING INSPECTION REPORTS/PARAGRAPHS 

Number of reports and paragraphs therein 
outstanding for Total 

~ 
Department r- __..A. ...., .----"---...., 

..... 0 5 years 01· more More than 2 years 2 years Reports Para-
~~ but less than or less graphs 

5 years 
,_ __ ..A,. __ ., .----"---...., r---..A..--.., 
Reports Para- Reports Para- Reports Para-

graphs graphs graphs 

Commercial dtpart 
ments/actii-ities 

l Agriculture-

(a) Seed 29 109 20 137 14 1:37 63 383 

(b) Fertilizer 26 90 21 109 14 66 61 265 

2 Industries 53 172 2 23 2 8 57 203 

3 Food and Supplies 13 39 14 66 7 76 34 181 

4 Transport 4 5 9 37 15 112 28 154 

5 Animal Husbandry 7 11 6 19 11 33 24 63 

6 Haryana State 
Electricity Dor.rd 121 953 102 1,187 65 590 21!8 2,736 

Public Works 

7 Irrigation 94 225 114 430 89 604 297 1,259 

8 Buildings and Roads 53 189 54 230 52 491 159 910 

9 Public Health 22 54 35 216 30 280 87 550 

Civil 

10 Development 286 1,523 100 . 702 71 395 457 2,620 

11 Education 98 293 140 570 126 529 364 1,392 

12 Revenue 122 637 60 382 86 392 268 l,411 

13 Industries 56 109 49 162 60 262 165 533 

14 Medical .. 70 167 46 224 44 309 16.0 700 

15 Agriculture 32 71 54 216 57 243 H3 530 

16 Rehabilitation 42 57 24 41 29 55 95 153 

Revenue Receipts 

n Excise and Taxation 10 154 9 175 3 77 22 406 

,tJ,,0 



APPENDIX XIV 

(Reference : paragraph 109, page 102) 

IMPORTANT IRREGULARITIES NOTICED IN LOCAL AUDIT AND 
INSPECTION DURING 1969-70 

Type of irregularity 

1. Public Works Offices 
(1) Non-maintenance of register of works by sub-heads 
(2) Improper/non-maintenance of material-at-site accounts 
(3) Delay in closing of manufacture accounts 
(4) Non-preparation of annual returns of tools and plant 
(5) Non-preparation of annual certificate of balances 
(6) Heavy balances and other arrears in suspense registers .. 
(7) Defective maintenance of cash book . . 
(8) Non-realisation of security deposits from officials handling 

cash/stores 
(9) Half yearly check of measurement books not conducted 
(10) Non-revision of standard rent of buildings 
(11) Details of contractor~closing balances not worked out 

in works abstracts/irregular maintenance of contractors, 
ledger 

(12) Difference in schedules of settlement with treasuries 
(13) Non-conducting of physical verification of stores and 

tools and plant articles 

· 2. Civil Departments 
(1) Non-realisation of security from officials handling cash/ 

Number of 
offices in 
which the 

irregularity 
was noticed 

38 
23 
43 
40 
38 
44 
32 

29 
40 
27 

31 
29 

41 

stores 34 
(2) Defective maintenance of cash book (including erasures 

and overwritings, non-checking of totals, physical verifi-
cation of cash and surprise verification of cash not conducted) 59 

(3) Non-observance of rules for reconciliation of withdrawals from 
and remittances into treasury 44 

(4) Non-observance of rules for annual physical verification of 
stores 19 

(5) Defective maintenance of books of stores and stock accounts 13 
(6) Oases where expenditure was incurred without/in excess of sanction 11 
(7) Defective maintenance of log-books 16 

M/P(D)354AGHaryana-575-2n-12-70-GIPS 

121 








